
TM 9-2520-234-34P

TECHNICAL MANUAL

DIRECT SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT

MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

(INCLUDING DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS)
FOR

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (8351100) (ALLISON MODEL XTG411-2A)
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT (2520-00-894-9535),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-00-894-9533],

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION OUTPUT, VEHICLE LEFT [2520-00-894-9534),
DRIVE ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION OUTPUT, VEHICLE RIGHT [2520-00-894-9532]

WITH COUPLING (2520-00-736-3581) AND PARTS;

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (8355953) [ALLISON MODEL XTG411-2A]
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT [2520-00-894-9535),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-00-894-9533)

WITH COUPLING (2520-00-736-3581) AND PARTS;

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (8351763) (ALLISON MODEL XTG411-2A)
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT (2520-00-894-9535),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-00-894-9533)

WITH YOKE ADAPTER (2520-00-818-051O) AND PARTS;

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (11650290) (ALLISON MODEL XTG411-4)
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT (2520-01-282-1228),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-01-282-1224),

DRIVE ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION OUTPUT, VEHICLE LEFT (2520-00-894-9534),
DRIVE ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION OUTPUT, VEHICLE RIGHT (2520-00-894-9532)

WITH COUPLING (2520-00-736-3581) AND PARTS;

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (11650289) (ALLISON MODEL XTG411-4)
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT (2520-01-282-1228),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-01-282-1224)

WITH COUPLING (2520-00-736-3581 AND PARTS;

POWER TRAIN ASSEMBLY (11650300) (ALLISON MODEL XTG411-4)
COMPOSED OF:

TRANSFER ASSEMBLY, TRANSMISSION INPUT (2520-01-282-1228),
TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY (2520-01-282-1224)

WITH YOKE ADAPTER (2520-00-818-0510) AND PARTS

A p p r o v e d  f o r  p u b l i c  r e l e a s e ;  d i s t r i b u t i o n  i s  u n l i m i t e d .

T h i s  m a n u a l  s u p e r s e d e s  T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P ,  2 9  A u g u s t  1 9 7 5 .

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 15 DECEMBER 1991





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

T E C H N I C A L  M A N U A L

N O .  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P *
H E A D Q U A R T E R S

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

Washington D. C., 15 December 1991

D I R E C T  S U P P O R T  A N D  G E N E R A L  S U P P O R T

M A I N T E N A N C E  R E P A I R  P A R T S  A N D  S P E C I A L  T O O L S  L I S T

( I N C L U D I N G  D E P O T  M A I N T E N A N C E  R E P A I R  P A R T S  A N D  S P E C I A L  T O O L S )

F O R

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 8 3 5 1 1 0 0 )  ( A L L I S O N  O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 2 A )

C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 5 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 3 ) ,

D r i v e  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  O u t p u t ,  V e h i c l e  L e f t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 4 ) ,

D r i v e  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  O u t p u t ,  V e h i c l e  R i g h t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 2 )

W i t h  C o u p l i n g  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 7 3 6 - 3 5 8 1 )  a n d  P a r t s ;

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 8 3 5 5 9 5 3 )  ( A L L I S O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 2 A )
C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 5 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 3 )

W i t h  C o u p l i n g  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 7 3 6 - 3 5 8 1 )  a n d  P a r t s ;

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 8 3 5 1 7 6 3 )  ( A L L I S O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 2 A )

C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 5 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 3 )

With Yoke/Adapter (2520-00-818-0510) and Parts;

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 1 1 6 5 0 2 9 0 )  ( A L L I S O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 4 )

C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 8 8 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 2 4 ) ,

D r i v e  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  O u t p u t ,  V e h i c l e  L e f t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 4 ) ,

D r i v e  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  O u t p u t ,  V e h i c l e  R i g h t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 8 9 4 - 9 5 3 2 )

W i t h  C o u p l i n g  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 7 3 6 - 3 5 8 1 )  a n d  P a r t s ;

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 1 1 6 5 0 2 8 9 )  ( A L L I S O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 4 )

C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 2 8 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 2 4 )

W i t h  C o u p l i n g  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 0 - 7 3 6 - 3 5 8 1 )  a n d  P a r t s ;

P O W E R  T R A I N  A S S E M B L Y  ( 1 1 6 5 0 3 0 0 )  ( A L L I S O N  M O D E L  X T G 4 1 1 - 4 )

C o m p o s e d  o f :

T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y ,  T r a n s m i s s i o n  I n p u t  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 2 8 ) ,

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  ( 2 5 2 0 - 0 1 - 2 8 2 - 1 2 2 4 )

With Yoke/Adapter (2520-00-818-0510) and Parts

A p p r o v e d  f o r  p u b l i c  r e l e a s e ;  d i s t r i b u t i o n  i s  u n l i m i t e d .

R E P O R T I N G  O F  E R R O R S  A N D  R E C O M M E N D I N G  I M P R O V E M E N T S

Y o u  c a n  h e l p  i m p r o v e  t h i s  m a n u a l .  I f  y o u  f i n d  a n y  m i s t a k e s  o r  k n o w  o f  a  w a y

t o  i m p r o v e  p r o c e d u r e s ,  p l e a s e  l e t  u s  k n o w .  M a i l  y o u r  l e t t e r ,  D A  F o r m  2 0 2 8

( R e c o m m e n d e d  C h a n g e s  t o  P u b l i c a t i o n s  a n d  B l a n k  F o r m s ) ,  o r  D A  F o r m  2 0 2 8 - 2

l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  b a c k  o f  t h i s  m a n u a l ,  d i r e c t l y  t o :  C o m m a n d e r ,  U . S .  A r m y

T a n k - A u t o m o t i v e  C o m m a n d ,  A T T N :  A M S T A - M B ,  W a r r e n ,  M I  4 8 3 9 7 - 5 0 0 0 .

A  r e p l y  w i l l  b e  f u r n i s h e d  t o  y o u .

* T h i s  m a n u a l  s u p e r s e d e s  T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P ,  A u g u s t  1 9 7 5



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

T A B L E  O F  C O N T E N T S

SECTION I . I N T R O D U C T I O N

SECTION II. REPAIR PARTS LIST
G r o u p  0 7 T r a n s m i s s i o n

0 7 1 0

0 7 1 4

0 7 2 1

0 7 2 4

0 7 2 6

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  a n d  C o n t a i n e r
T r a n s m i s s i o n  H o u s i n g s
T r a n s m i s s i o n  H o u s i n g s
S h a f t s  a n d  B e a r i n g s

H i g h  R a n g e  C l u t c h
I n t e r m e d i a t e  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y

L o w  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y
R e v e r s e  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y
G e a r s  a n d  B e a r i n g s
S e r v o  U n i t
R e g u l a t o r ,  L o c k u p  a n d  M a i n  C o n t r o l  V a l v e s
S t e e r  a n d  R e l a y  V a l v e s
C o o l e r s ,  P u m p s ,  M o t o r s

Oil  Pump and Filter
O i l  P u m p s

C l u t c h  P a c k s

R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  C l u t c h e s
R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  S t e e r  C l u t c h e s
B r a k e s ,  S p e c i a l

R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  B r a k e s
B r a k e  L i n k a g e

G r o u p  8 T r a n s f e r  a n d  F i n a l  D r i v e  A s s e m b l y

0 8 0 1  P o w e r  T r a n s f e r  a n d  F i n a l  D r i v e  A s s e m b l i e s
I n p u t  T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y  a n d  C o n t a i n e r

T o r q u e  C o n v e r t e r
I n p u t  T r a n s f e r  H o u s i n g
I n p u t  D r i v e  G e a r s

R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e  A s s e m b l i e s
a n d  C o n t a i n e r s

R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e s

G r o u p  3 3 S p e c i a l  P u r p o s e  K i t s
3 3 0 1  R e u s a b l e  S h i p p i n g  C o n t a i n e r s

T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r
I n p u t  T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r

P a g e

1

1 - 1
2 - 1
3 - 1

4 - 1

5 - 1
6 - 1

7 - 1
8 - 1
9 - 1

1 0 - 1
1 1 - 1

1 2 - 1
1 3 - 1

1 4 - 1
1 5 - 1

1 6 - 1
1 7 - 1

1 8 - 1

1 9 - 1
2 0 - 1
2 1 - 1

2 2 - 1
2 3 - 1

2 4 - 1

2 5 - 1

R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r s 2 6 - 1

G r o u p  9 4 R e p a i r  P a r t s  K i t s

9 4 0 1  K i t  R e p a i r  P a r t s K I T - 1

G r o u p  9 5 Hardware  Suppl ies  and Bulk Mater ia ls
9 5 0 1  B u l k  M a t e r i a l s B U L K - 1

SECTION III. SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
G r o u p  2 6 T o o l s

2 6 0 4  S p e c i a l  T o o l s
U n i t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s
D i r e c t  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s

G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s

I l lus . /
Figure

1
2
3

4
 5 

6

7
8
9

10
11

12
13

1 4
15

1 6
17

1 8
1 9
2 0
21

2 2
2 3

2 4

2 5
2 6

2 7 - 1 2 7
2 8 - 1 2 8

2 9 - 1 2 9



TM 9-2520-234-34P

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont)

Illus./

Page Figure

SECTION IV. CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES . . .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  I-1

National stock number index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I-1

Part number index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I-9

Figure and item number index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I -28

iii (iv blank)





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

D I R E C T  S U P P O R T ,  A N D

G E N E R A L  S U P P O R T  M A I N T E N A N C E

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

( I N C L U D I N G  D E P O T  M A I N T E N A N C E  A N D  R E P A I R  P A R T S

S E C T I O N  I .  I N T R O D U C T I O N

1. S c o p e .

A N D  S P E C I A L  T O O L S )

This  RPSTL l ists  and authorizes  spares  and repair  parts ;  spec ia l  too ls ;  spec ia l  test ,  measure-

m e n t ,  a n d  d i a g n o s t i c  e q u i p m e n t  ( T M D E ) ;  a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l  s u p p o r t  e q u i p m e n t  r e q u i r e d  f o r
p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  u n i t ,  d i r e c t  s u p p o r t ,  a n d  g e n e r a l  s u p p o r t  m a i n t e n a n c e  o f  t h e  A l l i s o n  T r a n s m i s -

s i o n  M o d e l  X T G 4 1 1 - 2 A  a n d  X T G 4 1 1 - 4  P o w e r  T r a i n  A s s e m b l i e s .  I t  a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  r e q u i s i t i o n i n g ,
issue ,  and disposi t ion o f  spares ,  repair  parts  and spec ia l  too ls  as  indicated by  the  source ,  main-
t e n a n c e ,  a n d  r e c o v e r a b i l i t y  ( S M R )  c o d e s .

2 . G e n e r a l .
In  addit ion to  Sect ion I ,  Introduct ion,  this  Repair  Parts  and Specia l  Tools  List  i s  d iv ided into  the
f o l l o w i n g  s e c t i o n s :

a .  S e c t i o n  I I .  R e p a i r  P a r t s  L i s t .  A  l i s t  o f  s p a r e s  a n d  r e p a i r  p a r t s  a u t h o r i z e d  b y  t h i s

R P S T L  f o r  u s e  i n  t h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e . The l ist  a lso  includes  parts  which must  be
r e m o v e d  f o r  r e p l a c e m e n t  o f  t h e  a u t h o r i z e d  p a r t s .  P a r t s  l i s t s  a r e  c o m p o s e d  o f  f u n c t i o n a l  g r o u p s

in  ascending a lphanumeric  sequence ,  with  the  parts  in  each group l is ted  in  ascending f igure  and
i t e m  n u m b e r  s e q u e n c e .  B u l k  m a t e r i a l s  a r e  l i s t e d  i n  i t e m  n a m e  s e q u e n c e .  R e p a i r  p a r t  k i t s  a r e

l is ted  separate ly  in  their  own funct ional  groups  within  Sect ion II .  Repair  parts  for  repairable
spec ia l  too ls  are  a lso  l i s ted  in  this  sect ion.  I tems l is ted  are  shown on the  assoc iated
i l l u s t r a t i o n / f i g u r e s .

b .  S e c t i o n  I I I .  S p e c i a l  T o o l s  L i s t .  A  l i s t  o f  s p e c i a l  t o o l s ,  s p e c i a l  T M D E ,  a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l

support  equipment  author ized  by  this  RPSTL (as  indicated  by  Basis  o f  Issue  (BOI)  information in
D E S C R I P T I O N  A N D  U S A B L E  O N  C O D E  c o l u m n )  f o r  t h e  p e r f o r m a n c e  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

c .  S e c t i o n  I V .  C r o s s - R e f e r e n c e  I n d e x e s .  A  l i s t ,  i n  N a t i o n a l  I t e m  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  N u m b e r

(NIIN)  sequence ,  o f  a l l  Nat ional  stock numbered i tems appearing in  the  l is t ing ,  fo l lowed by  a  l is t
i n  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  o f  a l l  p a r t  n u m b e r s  a p p e a r i n g  i n  t h e  l i s t i n g s .  N a t i o n a l  s t o c k  n u m b e r s

a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r s  a r e  c r o s s - r e f e r e n c e d  t o  e a c h  i l l u s t r a t i o n  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  a p p e a r a n c e .
The f igure  and i tem number  index l is ts  f igure  and i tem numbers  in  a lphanumeric  sequence  and
c r o s s - r e f e r e n c e s  N S N ,  C A G E C ,  a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r s .

3 . Explanat ion o f  Columns (Sect ions  II  and III ) .

a .  I T E M  N O .  [ C o l u m n  ( l ) ] .  I n d i c a t e s  t h e  n u m b e r  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  i t e m s  c a l l e d  o u t  i n  t h e
i l l u s t r a t i o n .

1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

b .  S M R  C O D E  [ C o l u m n  ( 2 ) ] .  T h e  S o u r c e ,  M a i n t e n a n c e ,  a n d  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  ( S M R )  c o d e  i s  a

5 - p o s i t i o n  c o d e  c o n t a i n i n g  s u p p l y / r e q u i s i t i o n i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n ,  m a i n t e n a n c e  c a t e g o r y  a u t h o r i z a -
t ion  cr i ter ia ,  and dispos i t ion  instruct ion ,  as  shown in  the  fo l lowing breakout :

S o u r c e
C o d e

1 s t  t w o
p o s i t i o n s

How you get  an  i tem

M a i n t e n a n c e R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  
C o d e C o d e

5 t h

p o s i t i o n

3 d  p o s i t i o n 4 t h  p o s i t i o n W h o  d e t e r m i n e s

I I d i s p o s i t i o n  a c t i o n

Who can instal l , Who can do o n  a n  u n s e r v i c e a b l e

r e p l a c e  o r  u s e c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r * i t e m
t h e  i t e m o n  t h e  i t e m

* C o m p l e t e  R e p a i r :  M a i n t e n a n c e  c a p a c i t y ,  c a p a b i l i t y ,  a n d  a u t h o r i t y  t o  p e r f o r m  a l l  c o r r e c t i v e
maintenance  tasks  o f  the  “Repair”  funct ion  in  a  use /user  environment  in  order  to  restore

s e r v i c e a b i l i t y  t o  a  f a i l e d  i t e m .

( 1 )  S o u r c e  C o d e .  T h e  s o u r c e  c o d e  t e l l s  y o u  h o w  t o  g e t  a n  i t e m  n e e d e d  f o r  m a i n -
t e n a n c e ,  r e p a i r ,  o r  o v e r h a u l  o f  a n  e n d  i t e m / e q u i p m e n t .  E x p l a n a t i o n s  o f  s o u r c e  c o d e s  f o l l o w :

C o d e E x p l a n a t i o n

S t o c k e d  i t e m ;  u s e  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  N S N  t o  r e q u e s t / r e q u i s i t i o n

i t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  s o u r c e  c o d e s .  T h e y  a r e  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  t h e
category  indicated  by  the  code  entered  in  the  3d  pos i t ion
o f  t h e  S M R  c o d e .

* * N O T E :  I t e m s  c o d e d  P C  a r e  s u b j e c t  t o  d e t e r i o r a t i o n .

I t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  c o d e s  a r e  n o t  t o  b e  r e q u e s t e d / r e q u i s i t i o n e d
individual ly .  They are  part  o f  a  ki t  which is  authorized to
t h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c a t e g o r y  i n d i c a t e d  i n  t h e  3 d  p o s i t i o n  o f

t h e  S M R  c o d e .  T h e  c o m p l e t e  k i t  m u s t  b e  r e q u i s i t i o n e d
a n d  a p p l i e d .

I tems with  these  codes  are  not  to  be  requested /
r e q u i s i t i o n e d  i n d i v i d u a l l y .  T h e y  m u s t  b e  m a d e  f r o m
bulk material  which is  ident i f ied  by the  part  number

i n  t h e  D E S C R I P T I O N  A N D  U S A B L E  O N  C O D E  ( U O C )
column and l isted  in  the  Bulk Mater ia l  group of  the
repair  parts  l i s ted  in  this  RPSTL.  I f  the  i tem is

author ized  to  you by  the  3d  pos i t ion  code  o f  the  SMR
code ,  but  the  source  code  indicates  i t  i s  made  at  a
higher  leve l ,  order  the  i tem from the  h igher  leve l  o f
m a i n t e n a n c e .

2



C o d e

T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

E x p l a n a t i o n

I t e m s  w i t h  t h e s e  c o d e s  a r e  n o t  t o  b e  r e q u e s t e d /
r e q u i s i t i o n e d  i n d i v i d u a l l y .  T h e  p a r t s  t h a t  m a k e  u p
t h e  a s s e m b l e d  i t e m  m u s t  b e  r e q u i s i t i o n e d  o r  f a b r i c a t e d
a n d  a s s e m b l e d  a t  t h e  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e  i n d i c a t e d

b y  t h e  s o u r c e  c o d e .  I f  t h e  3 d  p o s i t i o n  c o d e  o f  t h e  S M R
code  indicates  the  i tem is  assembled  at  a  h igher  leve l ,

o r d e r  t h e  i t e m  f r o m  t h e  h i g h e r  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e .

XA –

XB —

XC —

XD —

D o  n o t  r e q u i s i t i o n  a n  ” X A ’ ’ - c o d e d  i t e m .  O r d e r  i t s  n e x t  h i g h e r
a s s e m b l y .  ( A l s o ,  r e f e r  t o  t h e  N O T E  b e l o w . )

I f  an ”XB” i tem is  not  avai lable  from salvage,  order  i t  us ing the
t h e  C A G E C  a n d  p a r t  n u m b e r  g i v e n .

I n s t a l l a t i o n  d r a w i n g ,  d i a g r a m ,  i n s t r u c t i o n  s h e e t ,  f i e l d  s e r v i c e
d r a w i n g ,  t h a t  i s  i d e n t i f i e d  b y  m a n u f a c t u r e r ’ s  p a r t  n u m b e r .

I t e m  i s  n o t  s t o c k e d .  O r d e r  a n  ” X D ’ ’ - c o d e d  i t e m  t h r o u g h  n o r m a l
supply  channels  using the  CAGEC and part  number  g iven,  i f  no
N S N  i s  a v a i l a b l e .

N O T E :  C a n n i b a l i z a t i o n  o r  c o n t r o l l e d  e x c h a n g e ,  w h e n  a u t h o r i z e d ,  m a y  b e  u s e d  a s  a  s o u r c e  o f
s u p p l y  f o r  i t e m s  w i t h  t h e  a b o v e  s o u r c e  c o d e s ,  e x c e p t  f o r  t h o s e  s o u r c e  c o d e d  ” X A ”  o r  t h o s e

a i r c r a f t  s u p p o r t  i t e m s  r e s t r i c t e d  b y  r e q u i r e m e n t s  o f  A R  7 0 0 - 4 2 .

( 2 )  M a i n t e n a n c e  C o d e .  M a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e s  t e l l  y o u  t h e  l e v e l ( s )  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e
a u t h o r i z e d  t o  U S E  a n d  R E P A I R  s u p p o r t  i t e m s .  T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e s  a r e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  t h i r d

and fourth  pos i t ions  o f  the  SMR Code  as  fo l lows :

( a )  T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  t h i r d  p o s i t i o n  t e l l s  y o u  t h e  l o w e s t
m a i n t e n a n c e  l e v e l  a u t h o r i z e d  t o  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  a n  i t e m .  T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e
entered  in  the  th ird  pos i t ion  wi l l  indicate  author izat ion  to  one  o f  the  fo l lowing  leve ls  o f
m a i n t e n a n c e .

3



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

C o d e

C

O

F

H

L

D

A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

C r e w  o r  o p e r a t o r  m a i n t e n a n c e  d o n e w i t h i n

o r g a n i z a t i o n a l  o r  a v i a t i o n  u n i t  m a i n t e n a n c e .

U n i t  o r  a v i a t i o n  u n i t  c a t e g o r y  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,
and use  the  i tem.

D i r e c t  s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n  i n t e r m e d i a t e  l e v e l  c a n
r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

G e n e r a l  s u p p o r t  l e v e l  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e
t h e  i t e m .

S p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,
and use  the  i tem.

D e p o t  l e v e l  c a n  r e m o v e ,  r e p l a c e ,  a n d  u s e  t h e  i t e m .

( b )  T h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  f o u r t h  p o s i t i o n  t e l l s  w h e t h e r  o r  n o t  t h e
i tem is  to  be  repaired  and ident i f ies  the  lowest  maintenance  level  with  the  capabi l i ty  to  do

c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  ( i . e . ,  p e r f o r m  a l l  a u t h o r i z e d  r e p a i r  f u n c t i o n s ) .  ( N O T E :  S o m e  l i m i t e d  r e p a i r

may be  done  on the  i tem at  a  lower  level  o f  maintenance ,  i f  author ized  by  the  Maintenance
A l l o c a t i o n  C h a r t  ( M A C )  a n d  S M R

m a i n t e n a n c e  c o d e s .

C o d e

O

F

H

L

D

Z

B

c o d e s . )  T h i s  p o s i t i o n  w i l l  c o n t a i n  o n e  o f  t h e  f o l l o w i n g

A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

Unit (or aviation unit) is the 10 west
d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

l e v e l  t h a t  c a n

D i r e c t  s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n  i n t e r m e d i a t e  i s  t h e
l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e

i t e m .

General  support  i s  the  lowest  level  that  can do
c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

S p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  ( d e s i g n a t e  t h e

s p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y )  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t
c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e  r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

D e p o t  i s  t h e  l o w e s t  l e v e l  t h a t  c a n  d o  c o m p l e t e
r e p a i r  o f  t h e  i t e m .

N o n r e p a r a b l e .  N o  r e p a i r  i s  a u t h o r i z e d .

No repair  i s  author ized .  (No  parts  or  spec ia l  too ls

a r e  a u t h o r i z e d  f o r  t h e  m a i n t e n a n c e  o f  a  ” B ”  c o d e d
i t e m .  )  H o w e v e r ,  t h e  i t e m  m a y  b e  r e c o n d i t i o n e d  b y
adjust ing ,  lubr icat ing ,  etc . ,  at  the  user  leve l .

4



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

( 3 )  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  C o d e .  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y  c o d e s  a r e  a s s i g n e d  t o  i t e m s  t o  i n d i c a t e  t h e
d i s p o s i t i o n  a c t i o n  o n  u n s e r v i c e a b l e  i t e m s .  T h e  r e c o v e r a b i l i t y  c o d e  i s  e n t e r e d  i n  t h e  f i f t h

p o s i t i o n  o f  t h e  S M R  C o d e  a s  f o l l o w s :

R e c o v e r a b i l i t y

C o d e s A p p l i c a t i o n / E x p l a n a t i o n

Z -  N o n r e p a r a b l e  i t e m . W h e n  u n s e r v i c e a b l e ,  c o n d e m n
a n d  d i s p o s e  o f  t h e  i t e m  a t  t h e  l e v e l  o f  m a i n t e n a n c e

shown in  3d  pos i t ion  o f  SMR Code ,

O

F

H

D

L

A

-  R e p a r a b l e  i t e m . W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y  r e p a r a b l e ,

condemn and dispose  o f  the  i tem at  unit  or  av iat ion
u n i t  l e v e l .

-  R e p a r a b l e  i t e m . W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y  r e p a r a b l e ,

condemn and dispose  o f  the  i tem at  the  d irect
s u p p o r t  o r  a v i a t i o n  i n t e r m e d i a t e  l e v e l .

-  R e p a r a b l e  i t e m .  W h e n  u n e c o n o m i c a l l y  r e p a r a b l e ,
condemn and d ispose  o f  the  i tem at  the  general

s u p p o r t  l e v e l .

-  R e p a r a b l e  i t e m .  W h e n  b e y o n d  l o w e r  l e v e l  r e p a i r
c a p a b i l i t y ,  r e t u r n  t o  d e p o t .  C o n d e m n a t i o n  a n d
d i s p o s a l  o f  i t e m  n o t  a u t h o r i z e d  b e l o w  d e p o t  l e v e l .

-  R e p a r a b l e  i t e m . C o n d e m n a t i o n  a n d  d i s p o s a l  n o t
a u t h o r i z e d  b e l o w  s p e c i a l i z e d  r e p a i r  a c t i v i t y  ( S R A ) .

-  I t e m  r e q u i r e s  s p e c i a l  h a n d l i n g  o r  c o n d e m n a t i o n
p r o c e d u r e s  b e c a u s e  o f  s p e c i f i c  r e a s o n s  ( e . g . ,
p r e c i o u s  m e t a l  c o n t e n t ,  h i g h  d o l l a r  v a l u e ,  c r i t i c a l

m a t e r i a l ,  o r  h a z a r d o u s  m a t e r i a l ) .  R e f e r  t o  a p p r o -

p r i a t e  m a n u a l s / d i r e c t i v e s  f o r  s p e c i f i c  i n s t r u c t i o n s .

c .  C A G E  [ C o l u m n  ( 3 ) ] .  T h e  C o m m e r c i a l  a n d  G o v e r n m e n t  E n t i t y  C o d e  ( C A G E C )  i s  a
5 - d i g i t  n u m e r i c  c o d e  w h i c h  i s  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t
a g e n c y ,  e t c . ,  t h a t  s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

d .  P A R T  N U M B E R  [ C o l u m n  ( 4 ) ] .  I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r

( i n d i v i d u a l ,  c o m p a n y ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y ) ,  w h i c h  c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s  o f  i t s  e n g i n e e r i n g  d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d

i n s p e c t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s  t o  i d e n t i f y  a n  i t e m  o r  r a n g e  o f  i t e m s .

NOTE:  When you use  a  NSN to  requis i t ion  an i tem,  the  i tem you rece ive  may have  a  d i f ferent

p a r t  n u m b e r  f r o m  t h e  p a r t  o r d e r e d .

e .  D E S C R I P T I O N  A N D  U S A B L E  O N  C O D E  ( U O C )  [ C o l u m n  ( 5 ) ] .  T h i s  c o l u m n  i n c l u d e s  t h e

f o l l o w i n g  i n f o r m a t i o n :

( 1 )  T h e  F e d e r a l  i t e m  n a m e  a n d ,  w h e n  r e q u i r e d ,  a  m i n i m u m  d e s c r i p t i o n  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e
i t e m .

( 2 )  T h e  p h y s i c a l  s e c u r i t y  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  i t e m  i s  i n d i c a t e d  b y  t h e  p a r e n t h e t i c a l
e n t r y .  N o t  a p p l i c a b l e .

5



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

(3 )  I tems that  are  inc luded in  k i ts  and sets  are  l i s ted  be low the  name o f  the  k i t  or  set .

( 4 )  S p a r e / r e p a i r  p a r t s  t h a t  m a k e  u p  a n  a s s e m b l e d  i t e m  a r e  l i s t e d  i m m e d i a t e l y

f o l l o w i n g  t h e  a s s e m b l e d  i t e m  l i n e  e n t r y .

(5 )  Part  numbers  for  bulk  mater ia ls  are  re ferenced in  this  co lumn in  the  l ine  i tem

e n t r y  f o r  t h e  i t e m  t o  b e  m a n u f a c t u r e d / f a b r i c a t e d .

(6 )  When the  i tem is  not  used with  a l l  ser ia l  numbers  o f  the  same model ,  the  e f fect ive

ser ia l  numbers  are  shown on the  last  l ine(s )  o f  the  descr ipt ion  (be fore  UOC) .

( 7 )  T h e  u s a b l e  o n  c o d e ,  w h e n  a p p l i c a b l e  ( s e e  p a r a g r a p h  5 ,  S p e c i a l  I n f o r m a t i o n ) .

(8 )  In  the  Special  Tool  List  sect ion,  the  basis  o f  i ssue  (BOI)  appears  as  the  last  l ine(s )
i n  t h e  e n t r y  f o r  e a c h  s p e c i a l  t o o l ,  s p e c i a l  T M D E ,  a n d  o t h e r  s p e c i a l  s u p p o r t  e q u i p m e n t .  W h e n

densi ty  o f  equipment  supported  exceeds  densi ty  spread indicated  in  the  bas is  o f  i ssue ,  the  tota l
a u t h o r i z a t i o n  i s  i n c r e a s e d  p r o p o r t i o n a t e l y .

( 9 )  T h e  s t a t e m e n t  ” E N D  O F  F I G U R E ”  a p p e a r s  j u s t  b e l o w  t h e  l a s t  i t e m  d e s c r i p t i o n  i n
Column 5  for  a  g iven f igure  in  both  Sect ion  II  and Sect ion  III .

f .  Q T Y  [ C o l u m n  ( 6 ) ] .  T h e  Q T Y  ( q u a n t i t y  p e r  f i g u r e  c o l u m n )  i n d i c a t e s  t h e  q u a n t i t y  o f  t h e

i tem used in  the  breakout  shown on the  i l lustrat ion  f igure ,  which  is  prepared  for  a  funct ional
group,  subfunct ional  group,  or  an assembly .  A ”V”  appearing in  this  co lumn in  l ieu o f  a  quanti ty

indicates  that  the  quanti ty  is  var iable  and the  quanti ty  may vary  from appl icat ion to  appl icat ion.

4 . E x p l a n a t i o n  o f  C o l u m n s  ( S e c t i o n  I V ) .

a .  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  ( N S N )  I n d e x .

( 1 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  b y  N a t i o n a l  I t e m  I d e n -
t i f i cat ion Number  (NIIN)  sequence .  The NIIN consists  o f  the  last  n ine  dig i ts  o f  the  NSN

N S N

( i . e . ,  5 3 0 5 - 0 1 - 6 7 4 - 1 4 6 7 ) . When using  this  co lumn to  locate  an i tem,  ignore  the  f i rst  4  d ig i ts
NIIN

o f  t h e  N S N .  H o w e v e r ,  t h e  c o m p l e t e  N S N  s h o u l d  b e  u s e d  w h e n  o r d e r i n g  i t e m s  b y  s t o c k  n u m b e r .

( 2 )  F I G .  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e  i t e m  i s
ident i f ied / located .  The  f igures  are  in  numerica l  order  in  Sect ion  I I  and Sect ion  I II .

( 3 )  I T E M  c o l u m n .  T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i d e n t i f i e s  t h e  i t e m  a s s o c i a t e d  w i t h  t h e  f i g u r e
l isted  in  the  adjacent  FIG.  co lumn.  This  i tem is  a lso  ident i f ied  by  the  NSN l isted  on the  same

l i n e .

b .  Part  Number  Index.  Part  numbers  in  this  index are  l is ted  by  part  number  in  ascending

a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  ( i . e . ,  v e r t i c a l  a r r a n g e m e n t  o f  l e t t e r  a n d  n u m b e r  c o m b i n a t i o n  w h i c h
places  the  f i rs t  le t ter  or  d ig i t  o f  each  group in  order  A through Z ,  fo l lowed by  the  numbers  0

through 9  and each  fo l lowing  le t ter  or  d ig i t  in  l ike  order ) .

( 1 )  C A G E C  c o l u m n .  T h e  C o m m e r c i a l  a n d  G o v e r n m e n t  E n t i t y  C o d e  ( C A G E C )  i s  a

5 - d i g i t  n u m e r i c  c o d e  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a g e n c y ,
e t c . ,  t h a t  s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

6



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

( 2 )  P A R T  N U M B E R  c o l u m n .  I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r
( i n d i v i d u a l ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y )  w h i c h  c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s  o f  i t s  e n g i n e e r i n g  d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d
i n s p e c t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s  t o  i d e n t i f y  a n  i t e m  o r  r a n g e  o f  i t e m s .

( 3 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  f o r  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d  p a r t
n u m b e r  a n d  m a n u f a c t u r e r  i d e n t i f i e d  i n  t h e  P A R T  N U M B E R  a n d  C A G E C  c o l u m n s  t o  t h e  l e f t .

( 4 )  F I G .  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e  i t e m  i s
ident i f ied / located in  Sect ions  II  and III .

( 5 )  I T E M  c o l u m n .  T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i s  t h a t  n u m b e r  a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  i t e m  a s  i t  a p p e a r s
i n  t h e  f i g u r e  r e f e r e n c e d  i n  t h e  a d j a c e n t  f i g u r e  n u m b e r  c o l u m n .

c .  F i g u r e  a n d  I t e m  N u m b e r  I n d e x .

( 1 )  F I G .  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  f i g u r e  w h e r e  t h e  i t e m  i s
ident i f ied / located in  Sect ions  II  and III .

( 2 )  I T E M  c o l u m n .  T h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  i s  t h a t  n u m b e r  a s s i g n e d  t o  t h e  i t e m  a s  i t  a p p e a r s
i n  t h e  f i g u r e  r e f e r e n c e d  i n  t h e  a d j a c e n t  f i g u r e  n u m b e r  c o l u m n .

( 3 )  S T O C K  N U M B E R  c o l u m n .  T h i s  c o l u m n  l i s t s  t h e  N S N  f o r  t h e  i t e m .

( 4 )  C A G E C  c o l u m n .  T h e  C o m m e r c i a l  a n d  G o v e r n m e n t  E n t i t y  ( C A G E C )  i s  a  5 - d i g i t
n u m e r i c  c o d e  u s e d  t o  i d e n t i f y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r ,  d i s t r i b u t o r ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a g e n c y ,  e t c . ,  t h a t
s u p p l i e s  t h e  i t e m .

( 5 )  P A R T  N U M B E R  c o l u m n .  I n d i c a t e s  t h e  p r i m a r y  n u m b e r  u s e d  b y  t h e  m a n u f a c t u r e r
( i n d i v i d u a l ,  f i r m ,  c o r p o r a t i o n ,  o r  G o v e r n m e n t  a c t i v i t y ) ,  w h i c h  c o n t r o l s  t h e  d e s i g n  a n d  c h a r a c -

t e r i s t i c s  o f  t h e  i t e m  b y  m e a n s  o f  i t s  e n g i n e e r i n g  d r a w i n g s ,  s p e c i f i c a t i o n s  s t a n d a r d s ,  a n d  i n s p e c -

t ion  requirements  to  ident i fy  an  i tem or  range  o f  i tems.

5 . S p e c i a l  I n f o r m a t i o n .  U s e  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  s u b p a r a g r a p h s  a s  a p p l i c a b l e :

a .  U s a b l e  O n  C o d e .  T h e  u s a b l e  o n  c o d e  a p p e a r s  i n  t h e  l o w e r  l e f t  c o r n e r  o f  t h e

DESCRIPTION column heading.  Usable  on codes  are  shown as  ”UOC:  .  .  .  .  .  . ”  in  the
D E S C R I P T I O N  c o l u m n  ( j u s t i f i e d  l e f t )  o n  t h e  f i r s t  l i n e  a p p l i c a b l e  i t e m  d e s c r i p t i o n /
n o m e n c l a t u r e .  U n c o d e d  i t e m s  a r e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  a l l  m o d e l s .  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  u s a b l e  o n

codes  used  in  the  RPSTL are :

C o d e U s e d  O n

X T G M o d e l  X T G 4 1 1 - 2 A
X T 4 M o d e l  X T G 4 1 1 - 4

b .  F a b r i c a t i o n  I n s t r u c t i o n s .  B u l k  m a t e r i a l s  r e q u i r e d  t o  m a n u f a c t u r e  i t e m s  a r e  l i s t e d  i n  t h e
B u l k  M a t e r i a l  F u n c t i o n a l  G r o u p  o f  t h i s  R P S T L .  P a r t  n u m b e r s  f o r  b u l k  m a t e r i a l s  a r e  a l s o  r e f e r -
e n c e d  i n  t h e  d e s c r i p t i o n  c o l u m n  o f  t h e  l i n e  i t e m  e n t r y  f o r  t h e  i t e m  t o  b e  m a n u f a c t u r e d /

f a b r i c a t e d .  D e t a i l e d  f a b r i c a t i o n  i n s t r u c t i o n s  f o r  i t e m s  s o u r c e  c o d e s  t o  b e  m a n u f a c t u r e d  o r
f a b r i c a t e d  a r e  f o u n d  i n  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  m a i n t e n a n c e  m a n u a l .

7



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

c .  A s s e m b l y  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D e t a i l e d  a s s e m b l y  i n s t r u c t i o n s  f o r  i t e m s  s o u r c e  c o d e d  t o  b e

a s s e m b l e d  f r o m  c o m p o n e n t  s p a r e / r e p a i r  p a r t s  a r e  f o u n d  i n  t h e  a p p l i c a b l e  m a i n t e n a n c e  m a n u a l .

I t e m s  t h a t  m a k e  u p  t h e  a s s e m b l y  a r e  l i s t e d  i m m e d i a t e l y  f o l l o w i n g  t h e

r e f e r e n c e  i s  m a d e  t o  a n  a p p l i c a b l e  f i g u r e .

d .  K i t s .  L i n e  i t e m  e n t r i e s  f o r  r e p a i r  p a r t s  k i t s  a p p e a r  i n  a  g r o u p

C o n t e n t s ) .

a s s e m b l y  i t e m  e n t r y  o r

i n  S e c t i o n  I I  ( s e e  T a b l e  o f

e .  I n d e x  N u m b e r s .  I t e m s  w h i c h  h a v e  t h e  w o r d  B U L K  i n  t h e  f i g u r e  c o l u m n  w i l l  h a v e  a n

i n d e x  n u m b e r  s h o w n  i n  t h e  i t e m  n u m b e r  c o l u m n .  T h i s  i n d e x  n u m b e r  i s  a  c r o s s - r e f e r e n c e

b e t w e e n  t h e  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r / P a r t  N u m b e r  I n d e x  a n d  t h e  b u l k  m a t e r i a l  l i s t  i n  S e c t i o n  I I .

f .  A s s o c i a t e d  P u b l i c a t i o n s .  T h e  p u b l i c a t i o n s  l i s t e d  b e l o w  p e r t a i n  t o  t h e  A l l i s o n  X T G 4 1 1

t r a n s m i s s i o n s  a n d  t h e  a s s o c i a t e d  e n d  i t e m  v e h i c l e s :

P u b l i c a t i o n S h o r t  T i t l e

T M  9 - 2 3 5 0 - 3 1 1  S e r i e s H o w i t z e r ,  M e d i u m ,  S e l f - P r o p e l l e d :

1 5 5  m m ,  M 1 0 9 A 2 ,  A 3 ,  A 4 ,  A 5

T M  9 - 2 3 5 0 - 2 3 8  S e r i e s R e c o v e r y  V e h i c l e ,  F u l l  T r a c k e d :

L i g h t ,  A r m o r e d ,  M 5 7 8

T M  9 - 2 3 5 0 - 3 0 4  S e r i e s H o w i t z e r ,  H e a v y ,  S e l f - P r o p e l l e d

8 - I n c h ,  M l 1 0 A 2
T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4  S e r i e s A l l i s o n  T r a n s m i s s i o n :

XTG411-2A, XTG411-4 Power Train

T M  9 - 2 3 5 0 - 2 6 7  S e r i e s C a r r i e r ,  A m m u n i t i o n  T r a c k e d ,
M 9 9 2

6 . H o w  t o  L o c a t e  R e p a i r  P a r t s .

a .  W h e n  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  o r  P a r t  N u m b e r  i s  N o t  K n o w n .

( 1 )  F i r s t .  U s i n g  t h e  T a b l e  o f  C o n t e n t s ,  d e t e r m i n e  t h e  a s s e m b l y  g r o u p  o r  s u b a s s e m b l y  

g r o u p  t o  w h i c h  i t e m  b e l o n g s .  T h i s  i s  n e c e s s a r y  s i n c e  f i g u r e s  a r e  p r e p a r e d  f o r  a s s e m b l y

g r o u p s  a n d  s u b a s s e m b l y  g r o u p s ,  a n d  l i s t i n g s  a r e  d i v i d e d  i n t o  t h e  s a m e  g r o u p s .

( 2 )  S e c o n d .  F i n d  t h e  f i g u r e  c o v e r i n g  t h e  a s s e m b l y  g r o u p  o r  s u b a s s e m b l y  g r o u p  t o
w h i c h  t h e  i t e m  b e l o n g s .

( 3 )  T h i r d .  I d e n t i f y  t h e  i t e m  o n  t h e  f i g u r e  a n d  u s e  t h e  F i g u r e  a n d  I t e m  N u m b e r  I n d e x  t o
f i n d  t h e  N S N .

8



b .  W h e n  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  o r  P a r t  N u m b e r  i s  K n o w n .

( 1 )  F i r s t .  U s i n g  t h e  N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r  I n d e x  o r  t h e

T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

Part  Number Index.  f ind the

pert inent  Nat ional  Stock  Number  or  Part  Number .  The  NSN index  is  in  Nat ional  I tem’  Ident i -
f i cat ion Number  (NIIN)  sequence  [see  4  a ( l ) ] .  The part  numbers  in  the  Part  Number  index are
l i s t e d  i n  a s c e n d i n g  a l p h a n u m e r i c  s e q u e n c e  ( s e e  4  b ) .  B o t h  i n d e x e s  c r o s s - r e f e r e n c e  y o u  t o  t h e
i l l u s t r a t i o n / f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r  o f  t h e  i t e m  y o u  a r e  l o o k i n g  f o r .

( 2 )  S e c o n d .  T u r n  t o  t h e  f i g u r e  a n d  i t e m  n u m b e r ,  v e r i f y  t h a t  t h e  i t e m  i s  t h e  o n e  y o u

are  looking  for ,  then locate  the  i tem number  in  the  repair  parts  l i s t  for  the  f igure .

7 . A b b r e v i a t i o n s .  A b b r e v i a t i o n s  m u s t  b e  a p p l i c a b l e  t o  s p e c i f i c  R P S T L  a n d  n o t  l i s t e d  i n
M I L - S T D - 1 2 .

A b b r e v i a t i o n s

A s s y

A u t h

B O I

C A G E C

D i a

N I I N

N S N

R P S T L

S M R

T M

T M D E

U O C

w /

E x p l a n a t i o n

A s s e m b l y

A u t h o r i z e d

Basis of  Issue

C o m m e r c i a l  a n d  G o v e r n m e n t  E n t i t y  C o d e

D i a m e t e r

N a t i o n a l  I t e m  I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  N u m b e r

(consists  o f  the  last  9  d ig i ts  o f  the  NSN)

N a t i o n a l  S t o c k  N u m b e r

Repair  Parts  and Special  Tools  List

S o u r c e ,  M a i n t e n a n c e ,  a n d  R e c o v e r a b i l i t y

T e c h n i c a l  M a n u a l

T e s t  M e a s u r e m e n t  a n d  D i a g n o s t i c  E q u i p m e n t

U s a b l e  O n  C o d e

W i t h

9



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

T248*  P a r t  o f  l i k e  n u m b e r e d  a s s e m b l y

F i g u r e  1 .  T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  a n d  C o n t a i n e r



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 07:  TRANSMISSION
GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 1. TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
AND CONTAINER

1 PAFHD 19207 5703079 TRANSMISSION AND CO 1
UOC:XTG

1 PAFHD 19207 5705892 TRANSMISSION AND CO 1
UOC:XT4

2 PAFHD 19207 8351982 SHIPPING AND STORAG (SEE FIG 24 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)

3 XAFHD 19207 8351099 TRANSMISSSION ASSEMB (SEE FIGS 2 1
THRU 17 FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:XTG

3 XAFHD 19207 11650299 TRANSMISSION,XTG411 (SEE FIGS 2 1
THRU 17 FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:XT4

4 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-85 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16-14UNC-2A 4
X 1 CAD OR ZINC

5 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK 0.464 ID 0.780 OD, 4
0.085-0.095 THK CAD OR ZINC

6 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-162 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/8-11UNC-2A 2
X 1-1/2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC

7 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-50 WASHER,LOCK 0.660 ID 1.082 OD 2
0.126-0 THK CAD OR ZINC

8 PAFZZ 19203 8790670-1 DESICCANT,ACTIVATED (64 UNITS, 4
CLASS 1)

END OF FIGURE

1-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 .  T r a n s m i s s i o n  H o u s i n g s  - -  P a r t i a l  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710:  TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 2. TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS

1 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 6
1-1/8 GR5 PLAIN

2 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID, 0.683 CD, 10
0.094 THK PLAIN

3 XBHZZ 19207 8351281 COVER,OIL STRAINER 1
4 PAHZZ 19207 8351284 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-6 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/4-20UNC-2A X 4

3/4 GR5 PLAIN
6 PAFZZ 55110 6220-21 WASHER,LOCK 0.255 ID 0.489 CD, 4

0.062 THK PLAIN
7 PBFZZ 73342 6767896 COVER,ACCESS 1
8 PAHZZ 19207 7707729 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
9 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-89 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16-14UNC-2A 60

X 1-1/2 GR5 PLAIN
10 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK 0.446 ID, 0779 CD, 68

0.109 THK PLAIN
11 PAHZZ 72582 179864 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16-14UNC-2A 8

X 1-3/4 GR5 PLAIN
12 XBHZZ 19207 8350070 BRACKET,LIFT 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351556 SUPPORT,BEARING D 1
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351620 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351980 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 7/16-14 UNC-24 X 5

4 GR8 PLAIN
16 PAHZZ 19207 8356625-4 WASHER,FLAT 0.469 ID 0.922 CD, 5

0.051-.080 THK PLAIN
17 PAHHH 19207 8351286 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
18 PAHZZ 24617 141262 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
19 PAHZZ 96906 MS14314-6XA PLUG,PIPE 4
20 PAHZZ 19207 454554 INSERT,SCREW THREAD 5
21 PAHZZ 73342 23017475 PLUG,PIPE 2
22 XAHZZ 19207 8351302 HOUSING,CONVERTER 1
23 PAHZZ 19207 8351529 SEAT,VALVE 1
24 PAHZZ 15235 PLG5SA PLUG,PIPE 2
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351283 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
26 PAHZZ 19207 9409065 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 1/4-28UNF-2A X 2- 2

1/2 GR8 PLAIN
27 PAHZZ 19207 8356625-1 WASHER,FLAT 0.281 ID, 0.625 CD, 2

0.051-0.080 THK PLAIN
28 PAHZO 96906 MS90728-114 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2 13UNC-2A X 4

1-3/4 GR5 PLAIN
29 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-48 WASHER,LOCK 0.509 ID, 0.873 CD, 4

0.125 THK PLAIN
30 PAHZZ 19207 8351359 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
31 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1
32 PAHZZ 24617 141262 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 2
33 PAHZZ 24617 141191 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
34 PAHZZ 24617 141275 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
35 PAOZZ 21450 444618 PLUG,PIPE 1/4 18 HEX HEAD 4

PRESSURE TAPS FOR TRANSMISSION LUBE,

2-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

OUTPUT CLUTCH, AND GEARED STEER
CLUTCH

36 PAOZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC PLUG,PIPE 3
37 PAOZZ 24617 444626 PLUG,PIPE 3/8-18 SQUARE SOCKET 1

PRESSURE TAP FOR TRANSMISSION LUBE
38 PAOZZ 72582 444606 PLUG,PIPE 1
39 XAHZZ 19207 8351299 HOUSING,TRANSMISSIO 1
40 XAHZZ 19207 8348265 SLEEVE 1
41 XAHZZ 19207 8350522 SLEEVE 1
42 PAOZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1/8-27 HEX HEAD 1

PRESSURE TAP FOR GEARED STEER
COOLANT

43 PAHZZ 19207 8350176 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
44 PAHZZ 19207 8355874 FILLER NECK 1
45 PAHZZ 96906 MS35295-60 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 4

1 GR5 PLAIN
46 PAFZZ 19207 11650033 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO PART OF KIT P/N 1

11650277
47 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-21 SCREW,DRIVE SCREW, NO. 4 X 1/4 CAD 4

PART OF KIT P/N 11650277
48 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-164 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/8-11UNC-2A X 1

2 GR5 PLAIN
49 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-50 WASHER,LOCK 0.636 ID 1.079 CD 1

0.156 THK PLAIN
50 PAOZZ 19207 7376357 PLUG,MACHINE THREAD OIL DRAIN 1
51 PAOZZ 96906 MS35769-21 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
52 PAHZZ 19207 8355780 WASHER,FLAT 5

END OF FIGURE

2-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  3 .  T r a n s m i s s i o n  H o u s i n g s  —  P a r t i a l  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 3.  TRANSMISSION HOUSINGS

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351711 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
2 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-48 WASHER,LOCK  0.509 ID, 0.873 CD, 4

0.125 THK PLAIN
3 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-123 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13UNC-2A X 1

4 GR5 PLAIN
4 PAHZZ 19207 8355849 WASHER,FLAT 0.5312 ID, 0.875 CD, 4

0.074-0.121 THK PLAIN
5 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-118 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13UNC-2A X 4

2-3/ GR5 PLAIN
6 PAHZZ 24617 9409203 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 1/2-13UNC-2A X 2- 3

3/4 GR8 PLAIN
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351305 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1

UOC:XTG
7 PAHHH 19207 11650266 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1

UOC:XT4
8 XBHZZ 19207 8348827 SLEEVE 2
9 PAHZZ 96906 MS14314-6XA PLUG,PIPE 1
10 XAHZZ 19207 8351198 HOUSING 1

UOC:XTG
10 XAHZZ 19207 11650281 HOUSING 1

UOC:XT4
11 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC PLUG,PIPE 1
12 XBHZZ 19207 187464 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 4
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS90728-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 12

1-1/8 GR5 PLAIN
14 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID 0.683 CD, 12

0.094 THK PLAIN
15 PAOZZ 19207 7710683 COVER,ACCESS BRAKE ADJUSTMENT 2
16 PAOZZ 19207 7710684 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 2
17 PAOZZ 96906 MS35769-21 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
18 PAOZZ 19207 7376357 PLUG,MACHINE THREAD OIL DRAIN 1
19 PAHZZ 24617 9415523 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 5/8-11UNC2A X 3 2

GR8 PLAIN
20 PAHZZ 92967 10273-00 WASHER,FLAT 0.656 ID,1.312 CD, 2

0.074-0.121 THK PLAIN
21 PAHZZ 19207 8351677 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
22 PAHZZ 19207 8351930 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
23 XAHZZ 19207 8351928 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
24 PAOZZ 21450 444618 PLUG,PIPE 1/4-18 HEX HEAD 4

PRESSURE TAPS FOR GEARED STEER
CLUTCH,TRANSMISSION LUBE, GEARED
STEER COOLANT, AND OUTPUT CLUTCH

25 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK 0.446 ID, 0.779 CD, 53
0.109 THK PLAIN

26 PAHZZ 19207 8351646 BOLT,MACHINE 7/16-14UNC-2A X 7-1/2 4
GR5 PLAIN

27 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-89 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16-14UNC- 46
2AX1-1/2 GR5 PLAIN

28 PBHZZ 19207 8348817 BRACKET,EYE,ROTATIN 1

3-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

29 PAHZZ 72582 179864 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 7/16-14UNC- 3
2AX1-3/4 GR5 PLAIN

30 PAHZZ 19207 8351676 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
31 PAHZZ 19207 8351927 PLATE,RETAINING,SHA 1

END OF FIGURE

3-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

Figure  4 .  Shafts  and Bearings  — Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710:  TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 4   SHAFTS AND BEARINGS

1 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-235 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16 UNC-2A X 5
1-1/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE

2 PAHZZ 19207 8351276 RETAINER,OIL SEAL 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351271 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
4 PAHZZ 19207 7710025 SEAL RING,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
5 PAHZZ 19207 8351406 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 8356073 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 3

5703163
7 PAHZZ 43334 3L11LR1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS35764-1124 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/4-16UNF-2A X 2- 1

3/4 GR8 PLAIN
9 PAFZZ 19207 8351609 LOCK PLATE,COUPLING 1
10 XDFZZ 80201 510124 SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
11 PAFZZ 19207 8351031 PACKING,PREFORMED (SHIP LOOSE) PART 2

OF KIT P/N 5703163
12 PAHZZ 96906 MS19059-2420 BALL,BEARING 1
13 PAHZZ 73342 6763199 SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
14 XBHZZ 19207 8351633 ADAPTER 1
15 PAHZZ 96906 MS16624-1056 RING,RETAINING 1
16 PAHZZ 19207 8348107 RING RETAINING 1
17 PAHZZ 43334 5202X1A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
18 PAHZZ 24617 9425556 RING,RETAINING 1
19 PAHZZ 19207 8351615 GEAR ASSEMBLY,SPEED 1
20 XAHZZ 19207 8351712 GEAR,SPUR 1
21 PAHZZ 72582 141234 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
22 PAHZZ 52676 6217J/C3 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
23 PAHZZ 19207 8351583 RING,RETAINING 1
24 PAHZZ 19207 8351571 GEAR,SPUR 1
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351597 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351640 SEAL,NONMETALLIC ST PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163

END OF FIGURE

4-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  5 .  H i g h  R a n g e  C l u t c h  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710:  TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 5. HIGH RANGE CLUTCH

1 PAHZZ 24617 9409041 BOLT,MACHINE 3/8-24UNF-2A X 2-1/2 4
GR8 PLAIN

2 PAHZZ 19207 8351662 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351665 BEARING,WASHER,THRU 1
4 PAHZZ 19207 8351397 SEAL RING,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
5 PAHZZ 90407 12084P11 WASHER,FLAT  0406 ID, 0.812 CD, 2

0.051-0.080 THK PLAIN
6 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK  0.382 ID, 0.683 CD, 2

0.094 THK PLAIN
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351303 WASHER,FLAT  0.656 ID, 1250 CD, 2

0.125 THK PLAIN
8 PAHZZ 24617 126023 NUT,PLAIN,SLOTTED,H 5/8-18UNF-2B 2

PLAIN
9 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-65 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 2
10 PAHZZ 19207 8350826 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
11 PAHZZ 19207 7521420 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
12 XBHZZ 19207 8351661 PLATE,DIAPHRAGM CLA 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351616 TUBE ASSEMBLY,FRONT 1
14 PAHZZ 96906 MS16625-300 RING,RETAINING 1
15 PAHZZ 43334 5009TS BEARING,ROLLER,CYLI 1
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351629 HOUSING,MECHAINCAL 1
17 PAHZZ 19207 8351901 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
18 PAHZZ 19207 8351913 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
19 PAHZZ 19207 8348849 RING,PISTON PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351645 PISTON ASSEMBLY,CLU 1

UOC:XTG
20 PAHHH 19207 11650267 PISTON,CLUTCH,OUTPU PART OF KIT P/N 1

11650277
UOC:XT4

21 PAHZZ 96906 MS19059-2414 BALL,BEARING 2
UOC:XTG

21 PAHZZ 96906 MS19059-2414 BALL,BEARING 4
UOC:XT4

22 XAHZZ 19207 8351542 PISTON,HIGH CL 1
UOC:XTG

22 XAHZZ 19207 11650268 PISTON,HIGH CL 1
UOC:XT4

23 PAHZZ 19207 7708973 SPRING,HELICAL COMP 13
24 PAHZZ 73342 6772320 COVER,ACCESS 1
25 PAHZZ 19207 7710277 RING,RETAINING 1
26 PAHZZ 43334 3L14LR1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 4
27 PAHZZ 19207 8350516 DISK,CLUTCH 5

UOC:XTG
27 PAHZZ 19207 11650286 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 5

5-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

UOC:XT4
28 PAHZZ 73342 6771858 BEARING,WASHER,THRU 4

UOC:XTG
28 PAHZZ 73342 6771858 BEARING,WASHER,THRU PART OF KIT P/N 5

11650277
UOC:XT4

29 PAHZZ 19207 8351608 SLEEVE,CLUTCH HOUSI 1
30 PAHZZ 73342 6773925 DISK,CLUTCH 1

UOC:XTG
30 PAHZZ 73342 11650269 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11652077 1

UOC:XT4
31 PAHZZ 19207 8351569 RING,RETAINING 1
32 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-1124 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/4-16UNF-2A X 2- 1

3/4 GR8 PLAIN
33 XBHZZ 19207 8351659 LOCKPLATE 1
34 PAHZZ 19207 8351600 COUPLING,SHAFT,RIGI 1
35 PAHZZ 19207 8351617 RING,RETAINING 1
36 PAHZZ 19207 8351582 SEAL,TRANSMISSION PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
37 PAHZZ 08162 217X3 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
38 PAHZZ 19207 8351583 RING,RETAINING 1
39 PAHZZ 19207 8351572 SPACER,SLEEVE 1
40 PAHZZ 43334 3L20LR1214R BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
41 PAHZZ 19207 8351668 SUPPORT,BEARING 1
42 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-235 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X1- 7

1/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE
43 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-238 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X 2 1

GR8 PHOSPHATE

END OF FIGURE

5-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  6 .  I n t e r m e d i a t e  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 6. INTERMEDIATE RANGE CLUTCH
AND PLANETARY

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351570 GEAR,SPUR 1
2 PAHZZ 73342 6774798 GEAR,SPUR 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8348837 RING,RETAINING 1
4 PAHZZ 19207 8351759 OIL PAN 1
5 PAHZZ 73342 6771898 BOLT,TEE HEAD 0.625-18UNF-2A THD 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 8351684 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351510 DISK,CLUTCH 4

UOC:XTG
7 PAHZZ 19207 11650291 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 4

UOC:XT4
8 PAHZZ 19207 8348869 PLATE,EXTERNAL,SPLI 3
9 PAHZZ 19207 8351625 PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA 1
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351545 DISK,CLUTCH 1
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351607 SPRING,PISTON RETUR 1
12 PAHZZ 73342 6772349 PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351912 RING,PISTON,EXPANSI PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351900 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351904 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351915 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
17 PAHZZ 73342 6772350 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
18 PAHZZ 19207 8351599 RING,RETAINING 1
19 PAHHH 19207 8355936 DIFFERENTAL GEAR U INTERMEDIATE- 1

RANGE PLANETARY
20 XAHZZ 19207 8355935 CARRIER,INTER 1
21 KFHZZ 24617 442934 PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703107
22 KFHEZZ 73342 6775663 SHAFT,STRAIGHT PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703107
23 KFHZZ 73342 6769475 BEARING,WASHER,THRU PART OF KIT P/N 8

5703107
24 KFHZZ 60380 BN36236 BEARING ASSY,ROLLER PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703107
25 KFHZZ 19207 8350384 PINION,PLANET MATCH (4 EACH PN 1

6758654 GEARS) PART OF KIT P/N
5703107

END OF FIGURE

6-1



T M 9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  7 .  L o w  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 7. LOW RANGE CLUTCH AND
PLANETARY

1 PAHHH 19207 8355942 CARRIER,PLANETARY R LOW-RANGE 1
2 XAHZZ 19207 8355941 CARRIER,PLANETARY 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8348888 BUSHING,SLEEVE 1
4 KFHZZ 19207 8355950 SPINDLE,LOW PLANET PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703108
5 KFHZZ 24617 442935 PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703108
6 KFHZZ 73342 6758707 WASHER,FLAT PART OF KIT P/N 5703108 8
7 KFHZZ 19207 8357328 BEARING,WASHER PART OF KIT P/N 8

5703108
8 KFHZZ 19207 7710642 ROLLER,BEARING PART OF KIT P/N 80

5703108
9 KFHZZ 19207 8351632 PINION,PLANET MATCH (4 EACH PN 1

6772325 GEARS) PART OF KIT P/N
5703108

10 PAHZZ 19207 8351610 BEARING,WASHER,THRU 1
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351596 GEAR,INTERNAL 1
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351552 GEAR,SPUR 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351599 RING,RETAINING 1
14 PAHZZ 19207 8348813 BEARING,WASHER,THRU 1
15 XBHZZ 19207 8351760 SPACER,REV CARRIER 1
16 PAHZZ 73342 6771898 BOLT,TEE HEAD 0.625-18UNF-2A THD 1
17 PAHZZ 19207 8351709 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
18 PAHZZ 19207 8351510 DISK,CLUTCH 4

UOC:XTG
18 PAHZZ 19207 11650291 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 4

UOC:XT4
19 PAHZZ 19207 8348869 PLATE,EXTERNAL,SPLI 4
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351621 RING,RETAINING 1
21 PAHZZ 19207 8351536 RETAINER,PISTON,CLU 1
22 PAHZZ 19207 8351508 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 18
23 PAHZZ 19207 8351535 PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA 1
24 PAHZZ 19207 8351912 RING,PISTON,EXPANSI PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
UOC:XTG

25 PAHZZ 19207 8351900 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

26 PAHZZ 19207 8351899 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

27 PAHZZ 19207 8351911 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

28 PAHZZ 19207 8351537 CAP,LINEAR ACTUATIN 1

END OF FIGURE

7-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  8 .  R e v e r s e  R a n g e  C l u t c h  a n d  P l a n e t a r y  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 8. REVERSE RANGE CLUTCH
AND PLANETARY

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351911 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

2 PAHZZ 19207 8351899 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

3 PAHZZ 19207 8351900 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

4 PAHZZ 19207 8351912 RING,PISTON,EXPANSI PART OF KIT P/N 1
5703163

5 PAHZZ 19207 8351535 PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 8351508 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 18
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351536 RETAINER,PISTON,CLU 1
8 PAHZZ 19207 8351621 RING,RETAINING 1
9 PAHZZ 19207 8348869 PLATE,EXTERNAL,SPLI 4
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351510 DISK,CLUTCH 4

UOC:XTG
10 PAHZZ 19207 11650291 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 4

UOC:XT4
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351643 GEAR,REVERSE 1
12 PAHHH 19207 8355940 DIFFERENTIAL GEAR U REVERSE-RANGE 1
13 KFHZZ 73342 6769475 BEARING,WASHER,THRU PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703109
14 KFHZZ 19207 8357329 SPACER,NEEDLE,BRG PART OF KIT P/N 12

5703109
15 KFHZZ 73342 6770960 ROLLER,BEARING PART OF KIT P/N 132

5703109
16 KFHZZ 19207 8351464 PINION,PLANET MATCH (6 EACH PN 1

6770945 GEARS) PART OF KIT P/N
5703109

17 KFHZZ 24617 442934 PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES PART OF KIT P/N 6
5703109

18 KFHZZ 73342 6775664 SPINDLE,REVERSE CAR PART OF KIT P/N 6
5703109

19 XAHZZ 19207 8355939 CARRIER,REVERSE 1
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351543 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
21 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-64 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 2

1-1/2 GR5 PLAIN
22 PAHZZ 52676 6018J/C3 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
23 PAHZZ 19207 7708877 RING,RETAINING 1
24 XBHZZ 19207 8351611 SPACER 1
25 PAHZZ 24617 9409029 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X- 10

1/8 GR8 PLAIN
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351558 SUPPORT,BEARING,D 2
27 PAHZZ 43334 BU1217L BEARING,ROLLER,CYLI 2
28 PAHZZ 19207 8351601 GEAR,SPUR 1
29 XBHZZ 19207 8351612 SPACER 1
30 PAHZZ 19207 8351622 GEAR,SPUR 1
31 PAHZZ 19207 8351609 LOCK,PLATE,COUPLING 1
32 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-1124 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/4-16UNF-2A X 2- 1

8-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

3/4 GR8 PLAIN
33 PAHZZ 19207 7710070 SHIM 1
33 PAHZZ 19207 7710071 SHIM 1
33 PAHZZ 19207 8351530 SHIM 1

END OF FIGURE

8-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  9 .  G e a r s  a n d  B e a r i n g s  — E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0710: TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
FIG. 9. GEARS AND BEARINGS

1 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-233 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1 12
GR8 PHOSPHATE

2 XBHZZ 19207 8351682 BAFFLE ASSEMBLY 1
3 XBHZZ 19207 8351707 SHAFT,BRAKE IDLER 1
4 PAHZZ 96906 MS16625-1244 RING,RETAINING 2
5 PAHZZ 19207 8348727 GEAR,SPUR 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 8351881 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
7 PAHZZ 96906 MS51095-369 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1

3-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
8 PAHZZ 43334 BU1217L BEARING,ROLLER,CYLI 2
9 PAHZZ 19207 8351557 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 2

UOC:XTG
9 PAHZZ 19207 11650282 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 2

UOC:XT4
10 PAHZZ 24617 9409029 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1- 10

1/8 GR8 PLAIN
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351566 SHAFT,STRAIGHT 1
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351598 GEAR,SPUR 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8347821 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351929 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351925 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351572 SPACER,SLEEVE 1
17 PAHZZ 52676 6020J/C3 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
18 PAHZZ 19207 8351583 RING,RETAINING 1

UOC:XTG
19 PAHZZ 08162 217X3 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
20 PAFZZ 19207 8351031 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
21 PAFZZ 19207 8351582 SEAL,TRANSMISSION PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
22 PAFZZ 19207 8351609 LOCK PLATE,COUPLING 1
23 PAFZZ 96906 MS35764-1124 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/4-16UNF-2A X 2- 1

3/4 GR8 PLAIN

END OF FIGURE

9-1



TM 9-2520-234-34P

F i g u r e  1 0 .  R e g u l a t o r ,  L o c k u p ,  a n d  M a i n  C o n t r o l  V a l v e s  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0714: SERVO UNIT
FIG. 10. REGULATOR,LOCKUP, AND
MAIN CONTROL VALVES

1 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-45 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 3-1/4 40
GR5 PLAIN

2 PAFZZ 19207 8351654 HOUSING,MECHANICAL REGULATOR AND 1
LOCKUP SHIFT

3 PAHZZ 96906 MS16625-137 RING,RETAINING 1
4 XBHZZ 19207 7710801 PLUG 1
5 PAHZZ 19207 7710908 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
6 XBHZZ 19207 7710781 VALVE,LUBE REGULATO 1
7 PAHZZ 19207 7710797 SPRING,LUBE REGULAT 1
8 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1/8-27 HEX HEAD 1

PRESSURE TAP FOR LOCKUP
9 PAHZZ 19207 8351544 BODY,REGULATOR,TRAN 1
10 XBHZZ 19207 8351512 PLUG,HI KNOCKDOWN 1
11 PHAZZ 19207 8351656 VALVE ASSEMBLY,REGU 1
12 XBHZZ 19207 8351631 PLUG 1
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351624 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351623 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351628 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
16 XBHZZ 19207 8351658 COVER ASSEMBLY 1
17 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 0.318 ID, 0.586 OD, 6

0.078 THK PLAIN
18 XDZZ 96906 MS35295-38 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 1-1/ 6

2 GR5 PLAIN
19 XBHZZ 19207 8351511 VALVE,LUBE SHIFT 1
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351692 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
21 PAFZZ 19207 8351638 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
22 PAFZZ 19207 8351272 PLATE,OIL REGULATOR OIL TRANSFER 1
23 PAFZZ 19207 8351279 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
24 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-42 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 2-1/2 6

GR5 PLAIN
25 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 0.318 ID, 0.586 CD, 32

0.078 THK PLAIN
26 PAFZZ 19207 8351693 VALVE,REGULATING,FL MAIN CONTROL 1
27 XDHZZ 72582 179823 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 1-5/ 2

8 GR5 PLAIN
28 XBHZZ 19207 8351515 COVER,VALVE BODY 1
29 PAHZZ 19207 8351518 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
30 PAHZZ 19207 8351505 SELECTOR,VALVE 1
31 XAHZZ 19207 8351526 VALVE,SHIFT INHIBIT 1
32 PAHZZ 96906 MS16633-1043 RING,RETAINING 1
33 PAHZZ 19207 8349035 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
34 PAHZZ 19207 8351517 PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES 1
35 PAHZZ 19207 8351524 SLIDE,DIRECTIONAL C 1
36 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1/8-27 HEX HEAD 9

PRESSURE TAPS FOR: THROTTLE,
THROTTLE VALVE, 1ST/2ND GEAR, 3RD
GEAR, 4TH GEAR, 1ST/M REVI SIGNAL,

10-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

REVERSE, MAIN, AND PITCT
37 PAOZZ 19207 7748677 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 5/16-24UNF-2A X 1

5/8 GR8 PLAIN
38 PAOZZ 19207 8356625-2 WASHER,FLAT 0.344 ID, 0.688 OD, 1

0.051-0.080 THK PLAIN
39 PAHZZ 19207 7767532 RING,RETAINING 1
40 PAHZZ 24617 9417764 RING,RETAINING 1
41 PAHZZ 19207 8351522 INDICATOR, MANUAL S 1
42 PAHZZ 19207 7376763 WASHER,FLAT 1
43 PAHZZ 19207 7374401 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
44 PAHZZ 19207 8351704 BODY ASSEMBLY,CONTR 1
45 XDHZZ 60380 B-184 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 2
46 XAHZZ 19207 8351702 BODY,CONTROL 1
47 PAHZZ 19207 8351520 LEVER AND SELECTOR 1
48 PAHZZ 19207 7767758 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
49 PAHZZ 19207 8351523 SHAFT,THROTTLE VALV 1
50 PAHZZ 19207 8351534 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
51 PAHZZ 96906 MS19059-2410 BALL,BEARING 1
52 PAHZZ 19207 8355695 VAVLE,TRANSMISSION 1
53 PAHZZ 19207 8351528 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
54 PAHZZ 19207 8351514 VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
55 PAHZZ 19207 8351527 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
56 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 0.318 ID, 0.586 OD, 9

0.078 THK PLAIN
57 PAHZZ 24617 179819 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 1-1/ 7

8 GR5 PLAIN
58 PAFZZ 19207 8351653 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
59 PAFZZ 24617 9409013 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 1
60 PAFZZ 19207 8356625-2 WASHER,FLAT 0.344 ID, 0.688 CD, 4

0.051-0.080 THK PLAIN
61 PAFZZ 19207 8351700 PLATE ASSEMBLY,OIL TRANSFER 1
62 PAFZZ 73342 9409954 PLUG,PIPE 1
63 XAFZZ 19207 8351703 PLATE 1
64 PAFZZ 19207 8351695 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
65 XDFZZ 96906 MS35295-38 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 1-1/2 4

GR5 PLAIN

END OF FIGURE

10-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

Figure  11 .  Steer  and Relay  Valves  — Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0714: SERVO UNIT
FIG. 11. STEER AND RELAY VALVES

1 PAFZZ 72582 450517 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1
4-3/4 GR5 PLAIN

2 PAFZZ 19207 8351710 BOLT,EXTERNALLY REL 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1
4-1/4 GR5 PLAIN

3 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID, 0.683 CD, 86
0.094 THK PLAIN

4 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-72 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 13
3-1/2 GR5 PLAIN

5 PAFZZ 19207 8351304 HOUSING,MECHANICAL STEER 1
6 XBHZZ 19207 8351674 PLUG,STEER VALVE CC 2
7 PAHZZ 19207 7708035 NUT,SLEEVE 2
8 XBHZZ 19207 8351501 VALVE,STEER 2
9 PAHZZ 19207 8349386 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 2
10 PAHZZ 19207 8349424 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 2
11 XBHZZ 19207 8351644 VALVE,STEER,REGULAT 2
12 PAHZZ 19207 8349410 STEM,FLUID VALVE 2
13 PAHZZ 19207 8349474 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
14 PAHZZ 96906 MS16624-1075 RING,RETAINING 2
15 PAHZZ 19207 11649952 INDICATOR,STEERING 1
16 PAHZZ 19207 8347819 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
17 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-22 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 2
18 PAHZZ 19207 8349550 SPACER,SLEEVE 1
19 PAHZZ 73342 6756907 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
20 PAHZZ 24617 453612 BALL,BEARING 1
21 PAHZZ 19207 8349553 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
22 XAHZZ 19207 8351285 BODY,STEER VALVE 1
23 PAHZZ 19207 8355865 VALVE,REGULATING,FL 1
24 PAHZZ 19207 8351651 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351652 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351301 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
27 XBHZZ 19207 8351296 COVER,STEER VALVE 1
28 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID, 0.683 CD, 8

0.094 THK PLAIN
29 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-62 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A 8

X 1-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
30 PAFZZ 19207 8351298 GASKET,STEER VALVE PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
31 PAFZZ 96906 MS51095-369 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 9

3-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
32 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-68 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 5

2-1/2 GR5 PLAIN
33 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-76 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 5

4-1/2 GR5 PLAIN
34 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-69 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 9
35 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-74 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 4

4 GR5 PLAIN
36 PAFZZ 19207 8351694 BODY,VALVE RELAY 1

11-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

37 PAHZZ 24617 179819 BOLT,MACHINE 5/16-18UNC-2A X 1-1/ 6
8 GR5 PLAIN

38 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-45 WASHER,LOCK 0.318 ID, 0.586 OD, 6
0.078 THK PLAIN

39 XBHZZ 19207 8351938 COVER ASSY,STEER 1
40 PAHZZ 19207 8351691 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 2
41 XBHZZ 19207 8355845 VALVE,STEER CL RELA 3
42 XAHZZ 19207 8351699 BODY,RELAY VALVE 1
43 PAHZZ 19207 8349545 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 2
44 XBHZZ 19207 8351689 COVER,VALVE 1
45 PAHZZ 21450 444618 PLUG,PIPE 1
46 PAHZO 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1/8-27 HEX HEAD 2

PRESSURE TAP FOR BRAKE
47 PAHZZ 73342 141281 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
48 PAHZZ 96906 MS35769-21 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
49 XBFZZ 19207 7709239 PLUG,RELAY 1
50 PAFZZ 19207 8351696 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
51 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-70 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 8

3 GR5 PLAIN
52 PAFZZ 19207 8351295 PLATE,TRANSMISSION OIL TRANSFER 1

UOC:XTG
52 PAFZZ 19207 11650285 PLATE,TRANSMISSION OIL TRANSFER 1

UOC:XT4
53 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 2

1-1/8 GR5 PLAIN
54 PAOZZ 22375 103A070U01 BALL,BEARING 2
55 PAOZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 1/8-27 PRESSURE TAPS FOR 3

BRAKE COOLANT AND FOR REV, 3RD, AND
4TH CLUTCH SIGNAL

56 PAFZZ 24617 180127 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 9
1-5/8 GR5 PLAIN

57 PAFZZ 19207 8351297 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
58 PAFZZ 96906 MS90725-67 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 18

2-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
59 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-63 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 2

1-3/8 GR5 PLAIN
60 PAFZZ 19207 8351697 PLATE,RELAY VALVE, T 1
61 XDFZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACBBCB PLUG,PIPE 5
62 PAFZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC PLUG,PIPE 1
63 XAFZZ 19207 8351701 PLATE,TOP COVER 1
64 XBFZZ 19207 8349576 STOP,BRAKE CAM 2
65 PAFZZ 19207 8349586 PLATE,RETAINING,BEA PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
66 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-62 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 4

1-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
67 PAFZZ 19207 8351657 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1

END OF FIGURE

11-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

I
L

Figure  12.  Oi l  Pump and Fi l ter  — Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0721: COOLER, PUMPS,MOTORS
FIG. 12. OIL PUMP AND FILTER

1 PAOZZ 96906 MS90726-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-24UNF-2A X 3
1-1/8 GR5 PLAIN

2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID, 0.683 CD, 3
0.094 THK PLAIN

3 PAOOO 19207 8356162 FILTER,FLUID 1
4 XBOZZ 19207 8356162-1 HEAD 1
5 KFOZZ 19207 8356203 ELEMENT,FILTER PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703114
6 KFOZZ 96906 MS20365-524A NUT,SELF-LOCKING PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703114
7 PAOOO 19207 7374386 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
8 PBHZZ 19207 8351532 PLUG,OUTPUT PUMP VA CHECK VALVE 1
9 PAHZZ 19207 8351758 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351533 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 1
11 PAHZZ 19207 8348312 VALVE,REGULATING,FL 1
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351280 STRAINER ELEMENT,SE 1
13 PAFFF 19207 8351672 PUMP,ROTARY CUTPUT PRESSURE 1
14 PAHZZ 96906 MS35206-280 SCREW,MACHINE 1/4-20UNC-2A X 5/8 1

PLAIN
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351641 BEARING,UNIT,ROLLER 1
16 XAHZZ 19207 8351634 COVER,OUTPUT PUMP 1
17 XAHZZ 24617 443767 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
18 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-18 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
19 PAHZZ 19207 8347878 GEAR,SPUR 1
20 XAHZZ 19207 8347877 GEAR,SPUR 1
21 PAHZZ 60380 GB108X0H BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
22 XAHZZ 19207 8351671 GEAR SPUR 1
23 PAHZZ 19200 B271406C BALL,BEARING 1
24 PAHZZ 19207 7710734 SHAFT,STRAIGHT 1
25 PAHHH 19207 8351650 HOUSING,LIQUID PUMP 1
26 XAHZZ 19207 8351642 BODY,OUTPUT PRESS 1
27 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-18 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
28 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-238 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3-16UNC-2A X 2 4

GR8 PHOSPHATE
29 PAHZZ 19207 8351604 GEAR,SPUR 1
30 PAHZZ 19207 7708032 RING,RETAINING 1
31 PAHZZ 19207 8348540 ROLLER,BEARING 1
32 PAOZZ 19207 8355872 GAGE ROD-CAP,LIQUID 1
33 PAOZZ 19207 7708123 SEAL,NONMETALLIC AN PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163

END OF FIGURE

12-1



TM 9-2520-234-34P

F i g u r e  1 3 .   O i l  P u m p s  -  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0721: COOLER,PUMPS,MOTORS
FIG. 13. OIL PUMPS

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351731 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
2 PAHHH 19207 8351750 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY,PU SCAVENGER PUMP 1
3 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-239 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X 4

2-1/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE
4 XAHZZ 19207 8351728 BODY ASSY,SCAV PUMP 1
5 PAHZZ 60380 BH-1612 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 7709846 GEAR,SPUR 2
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351730 GEARSHAFT,SPUR 1
8 PAHZZ 19207 8351716 GEAR,SPUR 1
9 PAHZZ 60380 BH1616-0H BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 3
10 XAHZZ 19207 8351726 BODY,PRESS PUMP 1
11 PAHZZ 96906 MS35756-6 KEY,WOODRUFF 1
12 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.382 ID, 0.683 CC 19

0.094 THK PLAIN (USED WTIH PUMP P/N
8351750)

12 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK 0.383 ID, 0.683 CD, 22
0.094 THK PLAIN (USED WITH PUMP P/N
8351507)

13 PAHZZ 96906 MS90725-69 SCREW,CAP, HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC 2-A 5
X 2-3/4 GR5 PLAIN

14 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-64 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 6
1-1/2 GR5 PLAIN

15 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-235 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1- 3
1/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE

16 PAHHH 19207 8351507 PUMP ASSEMBLY,TRANS BRAKE COOLANT 1
17 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-219 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 5/16-18UNC-2A X 14

1 GR8 PHOSPHATE
18 PAHZZ 19207 7710144 BEARING UNIT,ROLLER 2
19 XDHZZ 19207 8351506 HOUSING,LIQUID PUMP 1
20 PBHZZ 19207 7709985 GEAR,SPUR 2
21 PAHZZ 19207 7709986 GEAR,SPUR 2
22 PAHZZ 96906 MS35756-17 KEY,WOODRUFF 2
23 PAHZZ 19207 7710031 RING,RETAINING 4
24 PAHHH 19207 7710132 SPACER,RING 2
25 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-29 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
26 XAHZZ 19207 7709988 PLATE,OIL PUMP 1
27 PAHZZ 19207 7709997 SHAFT,STRAIGHT 1
28 PAHZZ 19207 7709994 SHAFT,STRAIGHT 1
29 PAHZZ 24617 141123 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 1
30 PAHZZ 19207 7710141 GEAR,SPUR 1
31 PAHZZ 19207 8351708 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
32 PAHZZ 19207 8357247 WASHER,RECESSED 2
33 PAHZZ 19207 8351705 WASHER,RECESSED 2
34 PAHZZ 19207 8351502 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 2
35 XBHZZ 19207 8350513 STEM,VALVE 2
36 XBHZZ 19207 8349855 SLEEVE 2
37 PAHZZ 19207 8351678 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
38 PAHZZ 19207 7710210 MANIFOLD,BRAKE COOL 1
39 PAHZZ 96906 MS90725-68 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 4

13-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

40 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 3
1-1/8 GR8 PLAIN

41 XDHZZ 96906 MS35295-63 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON 3/8-16UNC-2A X 1- 15
3/8 GR8 PLAIN

END OF FIGURE

13-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  1 4 .  R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  C l u t c h e s  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0724:  CLUTCH PACKS
FIG.  14.  RIGHT AND LEFT OUPUT
CLUTCHES

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351602 SEAL RING,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 4
5703163

2 PAHZZ 19207 8351593 HUB AND HOUSING,CLU 2
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351911 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
4 PAHZZ 19207 8351899 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
5 PAHZZ 19207 8351894 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
6 PAHZZ 19207 8351906 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351673 PISTON,CLUTCH SHAFT 2
8 XAHZZ 19207 8351553 PISTON,HI CLUTCH 1
9 PAHZZ 24617 141246 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 2
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351580 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 36
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351588 RETAINER,PISTON,CLU 2
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351581 RING,RETAINING 2
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351576 HUB,BODY 2
14 PAHZZ 19207 8349941 DISK,CLUTCH 14
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351531 DISK,CLUTCH 14

UOC:XTG
15 PAHZZ 19207 11650292 PLATE,STEERING PART OF KIT P/N 14

11650277
UOC:XT4

16 PAHZZ 19207 7709185 RING,RETAINING 2
17 PAHZZ 43334 3215 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 2
18 PAHZZ 19207 7710027 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
19 PAHZZ 19207 8351584 GEAR ASSEMBLY,CLUTC 2
20 PBHZZ 19207 8355952 PLATE,MOUNTING,FLAT 12
21 PAHZZ 19207 8349783 STRIP,LOCKING PART OF KIT P/N 12

5703163
22 PAHZZ 72582 181333 BOLT,MACHINE 24

END OF FIGURE

14-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  1 5 .  R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  S t e e r  C l u t c h e s  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0724:  CLUTCH PACKS
FIG.  15.  RIGHT AND LEFT STEER
CLUTCHES

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351594 GEAR,INTERNAL 2
2 PAHZZ 19207 8351626 RING,RETAINING 2
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351579 WASHER,FLAT 2
4 PAHHH 19207 8355938 DIFFERENTIAL GEAR U  GEARED STEER 2

OUTPUT
5 XAHZZ 19207 8355937 CARRIER,STEER 1
6 KFHZZ 19207 8355949 SHAFT,STRAIGHT PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703110
7 KFHZZ 73342 6758828 SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED PART OF KIT P/N 8

5703110
8 KFHZZ 19207 8357330 SPACER,RING PART OF KIT P/N 5703110 8
9 KFHZZ 19207 7709958 ROLLER,BEARING PART OF KIT P/N 100

5703110
10 KFHZZ 19207 8351589 PINION,PLANET MATCH  (4 EACH PN 1

8351574 GEARS) PARTS OF KIT P/N
5703110

11 KFHZZ 24617 442937 PIN PART OF KIT P/N 5703110 4
12 PAHZZ 19207 8348801 RING,RETAINING 2
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351646 BOLT,MACHINE  7/16-14UNC-2A X 7-1/2 32

GR5 PLAIN
14 PAHZZ 24617 273618 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  7/16-14 UNC-2A 4

X 7 GR5 PLAIN
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351681 PIN,GROOVED,HEADED 18
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351503 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 18
17 PAHZZ 19207 8351687 RING,BRAKE ANCHOR T 2

UOC:XTG
17 PAHZZ 19207 11650279 RING,BRAKE ANCHOR PART OF KIT P/N 2

11650277
UOC:XT4

18 PAHZZ 96906 MS16632-1031 RING,RETAINING 18
19 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-217 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  5/16-18UNC-2A X 6

3/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351577 SLEEVE,STEERING CLU 2
21 PAHZZ 19207 8351603 SEAL RING,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703163
22 PAHZZ 19207 8351698 PLATE ASSEMBLY,STEE 2

UOC:XTG
22 PAHZZ 19207 11650271 PRESSURE PLATE ASSE PART OF KIT P/N 2

11650277
UOC:XT4

23 PAHZZ 19207 8351550 ANCHOR,GEARED,STEER 2
24 PAHZZ 19207 7709353 DISK,CLUTCH 14
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351184 DISK,CLUTCH 12

UOC:XTG
25 PAHZZ 19207 11650283 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 12

UOC:XT4
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351666 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 18
27 PAHZZ 19207 8351546 DISK,CLUTCH 2

15-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

28 PAHZZ 19207 8351909 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 2
5703163

29 PAHZZ 19207 8351897 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2
5703163

30 PAHZZ 19207 8351908 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 2
5703163

31 PAHZZ 19207 8351896 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2
5703163

END OF FIGURE

15-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

Figure  16 .  Right  and Left  Brakes  — Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0726:  BRAKES,SPECIAL
FIG.  16  RIGHT AND LEFT BRAKES

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351587 BRAKE DRUM 2
2 PAHZZ 43334 3L19X1A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 2
3 PAHZZ 19207 8349197 PLATE,INTERMEDIATE 20

UOC:XTG
3 PAHZZ 19207 11650284 PLATE,BRAKE PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 22

UOC:XT4
4 PAHZZ 19207 8351184 DISK,CLUTCH 20

UOC:XTG
4 PAHZZ 19207 11650283 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650277 22

UOC:XT4
5 PAHZZ 19207 8351561 RING,CAM ROTATING  RIGHT 1
5 PAHZZ 19207 8351560 CAM,CONTROL  LEFT 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 7710134 NUT,PLAIN,ROUND 2
7 PAHZZ 19207 7710137 RACHET,TRANSMISSION 2
8 PAHZZ 19207 7707994 SPRING,HELICAL,COMP 2
9 PAHZZ 24617 141405 PIN,COTTER 2
10 PAHZZ 90407 12084P11 WASHER,FLAT  0.406 ID, 0.812 OD 6

0.051-0.080 THK PLAIN
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351907 EXPANDER,SEAL RING PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351895 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
13 PAHZZ 73342 147499 BALL,BEARING 24
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351563 RING,CAM STATIONARY  RIGHT 1
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351562 RING,CAM STATIONARY  LEFT 1
15 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-636 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  3/8-14UNF-2A X 1- 4

1/2 GR8 PHOSPHATE
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351910 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
17 PAHZZ 19207 8351898 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163

END OF FIGURE

16-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  1 7 .  B r a k e  L i n k a g e  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0726:  BRAKES,SPECIAL
FIG.  17.  BRAKE LINKAGE

1 PAHZZ 96906 MS16624-25 RING,RETAINING 2
2 PAHZZ 24617 446188 WASHER,FLAT 2
3 PAHZZ 19207 8349599 PLATE ASSEMBLY,AIR 1
4 PAHZZ 19207 8349597 SPRING,HELICAL,TORS 1
5 PAHZZ 19207 8349594 BRACKET,VALVE,TRA 1
6 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-235 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  3/8-16UNC-2A X 1- 2

1/4 GR8 PHOSPHATE
7 PAHZZ 19207 8349596 SPRING,HELICAL,TORS 1
8 PAHZZ 19207 8349600 PLATE ASSEMBLY,TRAN 1
9 XBHZZ 19207 7710128 PIN 1
10 PAHZZ 24617 444626 PLUG,PIPE 1
11 XBHZZ 19207 8349574 SHAFT,CAM LINK 2
12 PAHZZ 96906 MS16624-1068 RING,RETAINING 2
13 PAHZZ 96906 MS16624-1050 RING,RETAINING 2
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351619 CAM,CONTROL 2
15 XBHZZ 19207 8349701 WASHER 4
16 PAHZZ 19207 8349809 ROLLER,BEARING 52
17 PAHZZ 19207 8349811 FOLLOWER,CAM,TRANSM 2
18 PAHZZ 19207 8351670 PIN,GROOVED,HEADED 2
19 PAHZZ 19207 8351669 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADED 2
20 AHHHH 19207 8349613 LINK ASSEMBLY  BRAKE 2
21 PAHZA 73134 LS8 BEAREING,PLAIN,SELF- 1
22 PAHZZ 19207 8349601 LEVER,REMOTE CONTRO 1
23 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC PLUG,PIPE 1
24 PAHZZ 19207 7710811 RETAINER AND ROLLER 1
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351680 CAM,CONTROL 1
26 PAHZZ 19207 8349602 SPRING,HELICAL,TORS 1
27 AHHHH 19207 8348949 SPINDLE ASSEMBLY 1
28 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-35 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
29 PAHZZ 19207 8348921 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
30 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-47 BEARING.ROLLER,NEED 1
31 XBHZZ 24617 139798 SCREW 1
32 PAHZZ 19207 8349603 SPRING,HELICAL,TORS 1
33 PAHZZ 19207 8351679 CAM,CONTROL 1
34 PAHZZ 19207 7768006 RING,RETAINING 1
35 PAHZZ 19207 7710101 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
36 XBHZZ 19207 8348862 SPACER 1
37 AHHHH 19207 7710122 SHAFT,ASSEMBLY 1
38 PAHZZ 19207 7710088 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
39 PAHZZ 96906 MS17131-33 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
40 PAHZZ 19207 7710078 SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
41 PAHZZ 19207 7709192 RING,RETAINING 1
42 PAHZZ 19207 7710072 SPACER,RING 1
43 PAHZZ 19207 8351675 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
44 AHHHH 19207 7710145 RETAINER ASSEMBLY 1
45 PAHZZ 60380 83424 BEARING,ROLLER,NEED 1
46 PAHZZ 19207 7710135 HOUSING,BEARING UNI 1
47 PAHZZ 19207 7710085 SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED PART OF KIT P/N 1

17-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

5703163
48 PAHZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK  0.382 ID,0.683 OD, 3

0.094 THK PLAIN
49 PAHZZ 96906 MS90728-66 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 3/8-16UNC-2A X 3

2 GR5 PLAIN

END OF FIGURE

17-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  1 8 .  I n p u t  T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y  a n d  C o n t a i n e r



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 08:  TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLY
GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG.  18  INPUT TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
AND CONTAINER

1 PAFHD 19207 5703078 TRANSFER TRANSMISSI  AND CONTAINER 1
UOC:TFR

1 PAFHH 19207 5705891 TRANSFER TRANSMISSI  AND CONTAINER 1
UOC:TF4

2 PAFHD 19207 8351983 SHIPPING AND STORAG (SEE FIG 25 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)

3 XAFHH 19207 8351098 TRANSFER ASSEMBLY A 1
UOC:TFR

3 XAFHH 19207 11650298 TRANSFER,TRANSMISSI  (SEE FIGS 20 1
AND 21 FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:TF4

4 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-61 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-16UNC-2A 2
X 1-1/8 GR5 CAD FOR ZINC

5 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-46 WASHER,LOCK  0.398 ID, 0.678 OD, 12
0.080 THK CAD OR ZINC

6 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-8 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  0.250-20UNC-2B 2
CAD OR ZINC

7 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-85 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  7/16-14UNC-2A 1
 1 GR5 CAD OR ZINC

8 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK 0.464 ID, 0.780 OD, 1
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK  0.464 ID, 0.780 OD, 1

0.085 THK CAD OR ZINC
9 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-64 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON R  3/8-16UNC-2A 10

X 1-1/2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
10 PAFZZ 19207 12289974 GASKET 1
11 XBFZZ 19207 8355755 BRACKET,ASSY 1
12 PAFZZ 19207 8351282 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
13 XBFZZ 19207 8355758 STRAP  (PART OF ASSY P/N 8351983) 1
14 PAFZZ 19203 8790670-1 DESICCANT,ACTIVATED 2
15 PAFZZ 19203 8790670-1 DESICCANT,ACTIVATED  (4 UNITS, 1

CLASS 1)

END OF FIGURE

18-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  1 9 .  T o r q u e  C o n v e r t e r  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG. 19  TORQUE CONVERTER

1 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-648 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 24
2 PAHZZ 19207 8351743 GEAR,SPUR 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351489 COVER ASSEMBLY,TRAN 1
4 XAHZZ 19207 8351407 COVER,CONVERTER 1
5 PAHZZ 19207 8351734 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 6
6 PAHZZ 96906 MS21044N5 NUT,SELF-LOCKING,HE 24
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351398 SEAL RING,MEATL PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
8 PAHZZ 43334 3L11LR1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
9 PAHZZ 19207 8348770 PISTON,LINEAR ACTUA 1
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351914 SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
11 PAHZZ 19207 8351905 SEAL,NONMETALLIC RO PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
12 PAHZZ 19207 8351722 DISK,CLUTCH 1

UOC:TFR
12 PAHZZ 19207 11650306 DISK,CLUTCH PART OF KIT P/N 11650287 1

UOC:TF4
13 PAHZZ 19207 8351721 PLATE,LOCK UP CLUTC 1
14 PAHZZ 19207 8351724 TURBINE,TORQUE CONV 1

UOC:TFR
14 PAHZZ 19207 11650304 TURBINE,TORQUE,CONV PART OF KIT P/N 1

11650287
UOC:TF4

15 PAHZZ 19207 7709185 RING,RETAINING 2
16 PAHZZ 19207 8355841 WASHER ASSEMBLY,STA 1
17 PAHZZ 60399 TRD3648 SEAT,BEARING 1
18 PAHZZ 60399 NTA3650 BEARING,DIFFERENTIA 1
19 PAHZZ 19207 8351474 RACE,TRANSMISSION S 1
20 PAHZZ 19207 8351718 BEARING,WASHER,TRHU 2
21 PAHZZ 19207 8351725 CAM,TRANSMISSION ST 1
22 PAHZZ 19207 8351366 SPRING,TRANSMISSION 12
23 PAHZZ 19207 7707842 ROLLER,BEARING 12
24 PAHZZ 19207 8351717 WASHER,STATOR,REAR 1
25 PAHZZ 19207 8351754 STATOR ASSEMBLY 1

UOC:TFR
25 PAHZZ 19207 11650303 TORQUE CONVERTER PART OF KIT P/N 1

11650287
UOC:TF4

26 PAHZZ 19207 8351755 RING,RETAINING 1
27 PAHZZ 19207 10917133 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
28 PAHZZ 24617 9409072 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING 8
29 PAHZZ 19207 8351733 LOCKING PLATE,NUT A PART OF KIT P/N 4

5703163
30 PAHZZ 19207 8351405 HUB,BODY 1
31 PAHZZ 19207 8351400 SEAL RING,METAL PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
32 PAHZZ 19207 8351732 PUMP ASSEMBLY,TORQU 1

19-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

UOC:TFR
32 PAHZZ 19207 11650293 PUMP,ROTARY PART OF KIT P/N 11650287 1

UOC:TF4

END OF FIGURE

19-2





TM 9-2520-234-34P

Figure 20. Input Transfer Housing - Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG.  20  INPUT TRANSFER HOUSING

1 PAFZZ 96906 MS90727-62 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-24UNF-2A X 22
1-1/4 GR5 PLAIN

2 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-8 WASHER,LOCK  0.382 ID, 0.683 OD, 45
0.094 THK PLAIN

3 PAFZZ 19207 8351273 COVER,ACCESS 1
4 PAFZZ 73342 9409954 PLUG,PIPE 1
5 PAFZZ 19207 8351277 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
6 PAHZZ 96906 MS18154-60 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  2.360-18AN-3- 4

LH X 0.68 THK PHOSPHATE
7 PAHZZ 19207 8351740 STRAP,SPINDEL LOCK PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-67 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-24UNF-2A X 8

2-1/4 GR5 PLAIN
9 PAFZZ 19207 8351756 COVER,ACCESS 1
10 PAFZZ 19207 8351863 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 2
11 PAFZZ 19207 179863 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  7/16-14UNC-2A 4

X 1-5/8 GR5 PLAIN
12 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-47 WASHER,LOCK  0.446 ID, 0.779 OD, 20

0.109 THK PLAIN
13 PAFZZ 19207 8355780 SPACER,RING 4
14 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-89 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  7/16-14UNC-2A 16

X 1-1/2 GR5 PLAIN
15 PAFZZ 19207 8351751 COVER,ACCESS 1
16 PAFZZ 19207 8351752 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
17 PAHZZ 19207 8351293 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
18 PAHZZ 19207 454554 INSERT,SCREW THREAD 30
19 PAHZZ 19207 454554 INSERT,SCREW THREAD 2
20 XAHZZ 19207 8351294 HOUSING,TRANSFER 1
21 PAHZZ 96906 MS14314-6XA PLUG,PIPE 1
22 PAHZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 3
23 PAHZZ 21450 444618 PLUG,PIPE 2
24 PAHZZ 19207 8351275 SPACER,SLEEVE 2
25 PAHZZ 24617 141262 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 2
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351364 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2

5703163
27 PAHZZ 19207 8351274 BUSHING,SLEEVE 2
28 PAHZZ 24617 110409 PIN,STAIGHT,HEADLE 3
29 PAHZZ 19207 8351416 BEARING,SLEEVE 1
30 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-21 SCREW,DRIVE  SCREW NO. 4 X 1/4 CAD 4

PART OF KIT P/N 11650287
31 PAFZZ 19207 11650033 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO PART OF KIT P/N 1

11650287
32 PAFZZ 97907 444631 PLUG,PIPE  (SHIPPING ONLY) 1
33 PAFZZ 19207 8355711 BOLT,MACHINE  1/2-13UNJC-3A X 6 4

SPECIAL
34 PAFZZ 19207 8355712 BOLT,EXTERNALLY REL  1/2-13UNJC-3A 2

X 5-1/4 SPECIAL
35 PAHZZ 19207 8351757 SLEEVE,CONVERTER SU 1

20-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

36 PAHZZ 19207 8351748 GASKET PART OF KIT P/N 5703163 1
37 PAHZZ 19207 8351460 ADAPTER ASSEMBLY,TR 1
38 PAHZZ 24617 110409 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE 3
39 PBHZZ 19207 8351415 SLEEVE,BEARING,TRAN 1
40 XAHZZ 19207 8351322 ADAPTER,FLANGE 1
41 PAFZZ 19207 8356625-4 WASHER,FLAT  .469 ID,.922 OD,.080 20

THK PLAIN
42 PAFZZ 96906 MS35764-251 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  7/16-14UNC-2A X 20

1-1/2 GR8 PHOSPHATE

END OF FIGURE

20-2





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

Figure  21 .  Input  Drive  Gears  — Exploded View



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG.  21  INPUT DRIVE GEARS

1 PAHZZ 19207 8351278 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 2
5703163

2 PAHZZ 19207 8351269 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
3 PAHZZ 19207 8351962 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
4 PAHHH 19207 8351739 NUT,PLAIN,ROUND 1
5 PAHZZ 43334 45312WL1214A BERAING,BALL,ANNULA 1
6 PAHZZ 19207 8351268 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
7 PAHZZ 19207 7374496 RING,RETAINING 1
8 PAHZZ 43334 1310WB-HC BEARING,ROLLER,CYLI 2
9 PAHZZ 19207 8351742 SPACER,SLEEVE 1
10 PAHZZ 19207 8351744 GEAR CLUSTER 1
11 PBHZZ 19207 8351270 SPACER,RING 1
12 PAHZZ 19207 8356625-4 WASHER,FLAT  0.469 ID, 0.922 OD, 1

0.080 THK PLAIN
13 PAHZZ 96906 MS35764-651 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  7/16-20 UNF-2A X 1

1-1/2 GR 8 PHOSPHATE
14 PAHZZ 43334 3220L1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
15 PAHZZ 19207 8351735 RING,RETAINING 1
16 PAHZZ 19207 8351746 GEAR,SPUR 1
17 PAHZZ 43334 3L21LR1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
18 PAHZZ 80201 510124 COMP 4076 SEAL,TRANSMISSION PART OF KIT P/N 1

04 5703163
19 PAHZZ 19207 8351749 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
20 PAHZZ 43334 3307L1214A BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
21 PAHZZ 19207 8351747 GEAR,SPUR 1
22 PAHZZ 19207 7376758 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
23 PAHZZ 19207 8351891 SCREEN,SCAVENGE OIL 1
24 PAHZA 02697 2-032N674-70 PACKING,PREFORMED PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703163
25 PAHZZ 19207 8356048 PLUG,MACHINE  THREAD 1
26 PAHZZ 19207 8351745 GEAR CLUSTER 1
27 PAHZZ 05748 28257 BEARING,BALL,ANNULA 1
28 PAHZZ 19207 8351736 RING,RETAINING 1

END OF FIGURE

21-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 2 .  R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e  A s s e m b l i e s  a n d  C o n t a i n e r s



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG.  22  RIGHT AND LEFT OUTPUT
DRIVE ASSEMBLIES AND
CONTAINERS

1 PAOFF 19207 5703076 FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBL AND CONTAINER 1
UOC:LFD

1 PAOFF 19207 5703077 FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBL  AND CONTAINER 1
UOC:RFD

2 PAOFD 19207 8351964 SHIPPING AND STORAG  (SEE FIG 26 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:LFD

2 PAOFD 19207 8351965 SHIPPING AND STORAG (SEE FIG 26 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:RFD

3 PAOZZ 19203 8790670-1 DESICCANT,ACTIVATE  (36 UNITS, 9
CLASS 1)
UOC:LFD

3 PBOZZ 19203 8790670-1 DESICCANT,ACTIVATED  (28 UNITS, 7
CLASS 1)
UOC:RFD

4 XAOFF 19207 8351824 FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBL  (SEE FIG 23) 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:LFD

4 XAOFF 19207 8351825 FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBL  (SEE FIG 23 1
FOR BREAKDOWN)
UOC:RFD

5 PAOZZ 96906 MS90725-186 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/4-10UNC-2A 4
X 1-3/4 GR5 CAD

6 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-51 WASHER,LOCK  0.791 ID, 1.277 OD, 4
0.163 THK CAD OR ZINC

7 PAOZZ 96906 MS27183-23 WASHER,FLAT  0.821 ID, 1.469 OD, 4
0.134 THK CAD

END OF FIGURE

22-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 3 .  R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e s  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 0801:  POWER TRANSFER AND
FINAL DRIVE ASSEMBLIES
FIG. 23  RIGHT AND LEFT
OUTPUT DRIVES

1 PAOZZ 19207 8351831 SEAL,COUPLING CAP,F 1
2 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-46 WASHER,LOCK  0.382 ID, 0.683 OD, 6

0.094 THK CAD
3 PAOZZ 96906 MS90727-62 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-24 UNF-2A 6

X 1-1/4 GR5 CAD
4 PAOZZ 19207 8351829 CAP,PILLOW BLOCK 1
5 PAOZZ 24617 444678 PLUG,PIPE 1
6 PAFZZ 19207 8351618 RING,HALF,ALIGNME 1

UOC:RFD
7 AFFFF 19207 8351840 SADDLE ASSEMBLY 1

UOC:RFD
8 PAFZZ 19207 8351830 SLEEVE,SADDLE MOUNT 1

UOC:RFD
9 PAFZZ 19207 8351838 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1

UOC:RFD
10 PAFZZ 96906 MS16562-78 PIN,SPRING 1

UOC:RFD
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-21 SCREW,DRIVE  SCREW, NO. 4 X 1/4 CAD 4
12 XBFZZ 19207 8350068 PLATE,NAME 1
13 PAFZZ 19207 8351835 GEARSHAFT,SPUR  (SHIP LOOSE) 1

UOC:RFD
14 AFFFF 19207 8351839 SADDLE ASSEMBLY 1

UOC:LFD
15 PAFZZ 19207 8351830 SLEEVE,SADDLE MOUNT 1

UOC:LFD
16 PAFZZ 19207 8351837 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1

UOC:LFD
17 PAFZZ 96906 MS16562-266 PIN,SPRING 1

UOC:LFD
18 PAFZA 96906 MS35244-165 SCREW,MACHINE  5/8-18 UNF-2A X 1-1/ 3

4 PHOSPHATE
19 PAOZZ 19207 7338100 PLUG,VENT 1
20 PAFZZ 19207 10906698 BOLT,SELF-LOCKING  7/8-14 UNF-2A X 24

1-1/2 GR8 PLAIN
21 PAFZZ 19207 8351848 PLATE-WASHER,LOCKIN 12
22 PAFZZ 19207 8351834 GEARSHAFT,SPUR  (SHIP LOOSE) 1

UOC:LFD
23 PAFZZ 19207 8350152 CORK AND RUBBER STR 1
24 PAFZZ 19207 8351845 DIFFERENTIAL GEAR U 1
25 KFFZZ 19207 8351842 SPINDLE PART OF KIT P/N 5703098 3
26 XAFZZ 19207 8351841 CARRIER,PLANET 1
27 KFFZZ 19207 8350032 PIN PART OF KIT P/N 5703098 3
28 KFFZZ 19207 8351843 WASHER,THRUST PART OF KIT P/N 6

5703098
29 KFFZZ 19207 8351844 WASHER,NEEDLE BRG PART OF KIT P/N 6

5703098
30 KFFZZ 19207 7709313 ROLLER,NEEDLE BRG PART OF KIT P/N 60

23-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

5703098
31 KFFZZ 19207 8351846 PINION ASSY,SET PART OF KIT P/N 1

5703098
32 PAFZZ 19207 8350129 GEAR,INTERNAL 1
33 PAFZZ 96906 MS90727-166 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  5/8-18 UNF-2A 4

X 2-1/2 GR8 CAD
34 PAFZZ 19207 7710738 PLATE,LOCK,OUTPUT S 2
35 XBFZZ 19207 8355843 PLATE,LOCK PD CARRI 1
36 PAFZZ 19207 8356227-1 SHIM  (.005 THK) 1
36 PAFZZ 19207 8356227-2 SHIM  (.010 THK) 1
36 PAFZZ 19207 8356227-3 SHIM (.025 THK) 1
37 PAFZZ 19207 8351832 HUB,BODY 1
38 PAFZZ 19207 8350148 RING,RETAINING 1
39 PAFZZ 43334 R1026WBV BEARING,ROLLER,CYLI 1
40 XBFZZ 19207 8351833 SPACER,FINAL DRIVE 1
41 PAOZZ 21450 444618 PLUG,PIPE 3
42 PAFZZ 19207 8351847 HOUSING,MECHANICAL 1
43 PAFZZ 96906 MS17133-19 BEARING,ROLLER,SELF 1
44 PAFZZ 19207 8350168 GASKET 1
45 PAFZZ 19207 8350132 RETAINER,BEARING 1
46 PAFZZ 19207 7710913 BOLT,MACHINE 8
47 PAFZZ 96906 MS20995F20 WIRE,NONELECTRICAL 1
48 PAFZZ 19207 8351827 SPACER,BEARING,SHAF 1
49 PAFZZ 19207 8351854 PACKING,PREFORMED 1
50 PAFZZ 19207 8349984 SEAL,OIL,OUTPUT SHA 1
51 PAFZZ 19207 8351828 SHAFT,SHOULDERED 1
52 XAFZZ 19207 8351826 SHAFT,OUTPUT 1
53 PAFZZ 19207 8351875 STUD,PLAIN 10
53 PAFZZ 19207 8351876 STUD,PLAIN  (.001 OVS) 1
53 PAFZZ 19207 8355863 STUD,PLAIN  (.001 US) 1
54 PAFZZ 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA PLUG,PIPE 3

END OF FIGURE

23-2





Figure 24.  Transmission Assembly Container - Exploded View

T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

. .

.

F i g u r e  2 4 .  T r a n s m i s s i o n  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r  - -  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 33:  SPECIAL PURPOSE KITS
GROUP 3301:  REUSABLE SHIPPING
CONTAINERS
FIG.  24  TRANSMISSION ASSEMBLY
CONTAINER

1 XAFZZ 19207 8352279 UPPER SECTION ASSY 1
2 PAFZZ 00334 SK2155 INDICATOR,HUMIDITY 1
3 PAFZZ 19207 8376442 VALVE,PNEUMATIC TAN 1
4 PAFZZ 19207 8376456 VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF 1
5 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-46 SCREW,DRIVE  SCREW NO. 2 X 3/8 CAD 4
6 PAFZZ 19207 7973325 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO 1
7 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-164 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  5/8-11UNC-2A X 40

2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
8 PAFZZ 19207 8352282 GASKET 1
9 XBFZZ 19207 8352286 ANGLE ASSEMBLY 1
10 PAFZO 96906 MS90728-185 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/4-10UNC-2A X 4

1-1/2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
11 XBFZZ 19207 8355691 ANGLE ASSY 1
12 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-51 WASHER,LOCK  0.791 ID, 1.277 OD 4

0.153-0.163 THK CAD OR ZINC
13 PAFZZ 96906 MS35691-57 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  3/4-10UNC-2B CAD 4

OR ZINC
14 XBFZZ 19207 8352278 FRAME 1
15 PAFZZ 96906 MS35337-29 WASHER,LOCK  0.529 ID, 0.877 OD 80

0.099-0.109 THK CAD OR ZINC
16 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-107 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  1/2-20UNF-2A X 48

3/4 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
17 XBFZZ 19207 8352298 PLATE 6
18 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-110 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 1/2-13UNC-2A X 24

1-1/8 GR2 CAD OR ZINC
19 PBFZZ 19207 8352283 MOUNT,RESILIENT 6
20 XAFZZ 19207 8352280 LOWER SECTION ASSY 1
21 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-50 WASHER,LOCK  0.660 ID, 1.082 OD, 40

0.126-0.136 THK CAD OR ZINC
22 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-20 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  5/8-11UNC-2B CAD 40

OR ZINC
23 PAFZZ 96906 MS35691-33 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  1/2-13UNC-2B CAD 8

OR ZINC
24 MFFZZ 19207 8352284 SKID  MAKE FROM WOOD P/N 10252097-1 4
25 XDFZZ 96906 MS35291-127 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON  1/2-13UNC-2A X 5 8

GR2 CAD OR ZINC

END OF FIGURE

24-1



TM9-2520-234-34P

F i g u r e  2 5 .  I n p u t  T r a n s f e r  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 3301:  REUSABLE SHIPPING
CONTAINERS
FIG.  25.  INPUT TRANSFER ASSEMBLY
CONTAINER

1 XAFHH 19207 8352228 UPPER SECTION ASSY 1
2 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-46 SCREW,DRIVE  SCREW NO. 2 X 5/16 CAD 4
3 PFFZZ 19207 8355722 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO 1
4 PAFZZ 00334 SK2155 INDICATOR,HUMIDITY 1
5 PAFZZ 19207 8376442 VALVE,PNEUMATIC TAN 1
6 PAFZZ 19207 8376456 VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF 1
7 XOFZZ 19207 8355921 INSTALLATION INSTRU 1
8 PAFZZ 96906 MS51967-20 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  5/8-11UNC-28 CAD 36

OR ZINC
9 PAFZZ 96906 MS35338-50 WASHER,LOC  0.660 ID, 1.082 OD, 36

0.136 THK CAD OR ZINC
10 PAFZZ 19207 8352259 GASKET 1
11 PBFZZ 19207 8352257 MOUNT,RESILIENT 4
12 XBFZZ 19207 8352247 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
13 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-109 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  1/2-20UNF-2A X 4

1 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
14 PAFZZ 96906 MS35337-29 WASHER,LOCK  0.529 ID, 0.877 OD, 16

0.109 THK CAD OR ZINC
15 PAFZZ 96906 MS35691-37 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  1/4-28UNF-2B CAD 4

OR ZINC
16 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-164 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H 5/8-11UNC-2A X 36

2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
17 MFFZZ 19207 8355931 SKID  MAKE FROM WOOD P/N 10252097-1 2
18 PAFZZ 96906 MS35691-33 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  1/4-20UNC-2B CAD 8

OR ZINC
19 MFFZZ 19207 8352258 SKID  MAKE FROM WOOD P/N 10252097-1 2
20 PAFZZ 96906 MS27183-18 WASHER,FLAT  0.531 ID, 1.062 OD, 8

0.095 THK CAD
21 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-123 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  1/2-13UNC-2A X 8

4 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
22 XAFHH 19207 8352202 LOWER SECTION ASSY 1

END OF FIGURE

25-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 6 .  R i g h t  a n d  L e f t  O u t p u t  D r i v e  A s s e m b l y  C o n t a i n e r s  —  E x p l o d e d  V i e w



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 3301:  REUSABLE SHIPPING
CONTAINERS
FIG.  26.  RIGHT AND LEFT OUTPUT
DRIVE ASSEMBLY CONTAINERS

1 XAOFF 19207 8351968 UPPER SECTION ASSY 1
2 PAFZZ 00334 SK2155 INDICATOR,HUMIDITY 1
3 PAFZZ 19207 8376442 VALVE,PNEUMATIC TAN 1
4 PAFZZ 19207 8376456 VALVE,SAFETY RELIEF 1
5 PAOZZ 96906 MS90728-163 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  5/8-11 UNC-2A 16

X 1-3/4 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
6 PAFZZ 19207 8355721 PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO 1
7 PAFZZ 96906 MS21318-46 SCREW,DRIVE  SCREW, NO. 2 X 3/8 CAD 4
8 PAFZZ 19207 8352267 GASKET 1
9 PAFZZ 76005 J5735-18 MOUNT,RESILIENT 8
10 PAOZZ 96906 MS18154-60 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  3/8-16 UNC-2A 32

X 1 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
11 PAFZZ 96906 MS35337-29 WASHER,LOCK 20
12 PAFZZ 96906 MS90726-107 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  1/2-20 UNF-2A 8

X 3/4 GR2 CAD OR ZINC
13 PAOZZ 96906 MS90728-113 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  7/16-14 UNC-2A 8

X 1-1/2 GR5 CAD OR ZINC
14 PAOZZ 19207 8352265 SPACER,PLATE 4
15 XBOZZ 19207 8355759 BRACKET,ASSEMBLY 1
16 PAFZZ 19207 8355686 DECAL 1

UOC:LFD
16 PAFZZ 19207 8355687 DECAL 1

UOC:RFD
17 XBFZZ 19207 8351977 RETAINER,ASSEMBLY 1
18 PAOZZ 96906 MS35691-17 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  0.375-16 UNC-2B 32

CAD OR ZINC
19 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-46 WASHER,LOCK  0.398 ID, 0.678 OD, 32

0.080 THK CAD OR ZINC
20 XAOFF 19207 8351967 LOWER SECTION ASSY 1

UOC:LFD
21 XAOFF 19207 8351966 LOWER SECTION ASSY 1

UOC:RFD
22 PAOZZ 96906 MS35338-50 WASHER,LOCK  0.660 ID, 1.082 OD, 16

0.136 THK CAD OR ZINC
23 PAOZZ 96906 MS51967-20 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  0.625-11 UNC-2B 16

CAD OR ZINC
24 PAFZZ 96906 MS35691-33 NUT,PLAIN,HEXAGON  0.500-13 UNC-2B 4

CAD OR ZINC
25 PAFZZ 96906 MS27183-18 WASHER,FLAT  0.531 ID, 1.062 OD, 4

0.095 THK CAD
26 MFFZZ 19207 8355703 SKID  MAKE FROM WOOD P/N 10252097-1 2
27 PAFZZ 96906 MS90728-122 SCREW,CAP,HEXAGON H  1/2-13 UNC-2A 4

X 3-3/4 GR5 CAD OR ZINC

END OF FIGURE

26-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 94:  REPAIR PARTS KITS
GROUP 9401 KIT REPAIR PARTS
FIG. KITS-REPAIR PARTS

KDDZZ 19207 11650273 HOUSING ASSY,REAR  AFURNISHED AS 1
DRAWING ONLY,REWORK TO 19207
11650266 PART OF KIT P/N 11650277
UOC:XT4

KDDZZ 19207 11650274 SUPPORT,STEER CL  A FURNISHED AS 1
DRAWING ONLY REWORK TO 19207
11650282 PART OF KIT P/N 11650277
UOC:XT4

KDDZZ 19207 11650275 PLUG,PIPE  A MAKE FROM 24617-444687 4
AS SHOWN ON 19207-CQAX2 PART OF KIT
P/N 11650277
UOC:XT4

KDDZZ 19207 11650276 PLATE,OIL TRANSFER  A FURNISHED AS 1
DRAWING ONLY REWORK TO 19207
11650285 PART OF KIT P/N 11650277
UOC:XT4

PAFDD 19207 5703098 PARTS KIT,TRANSMISS V
PIN  (  3)  23-27
PINION ASSY,SET  (  1)  23-31
ROLLER,NEEDLE BRG  ( 60)  23-30
SPINDLE  (  3)  23-25
WASHER,NEEDLE BRG  (  6)  23-29
WASHER,THRUST  (  6)  23-28

PAHZZ 19207 5703107 PARTS KIT,TRANSMISS 1
BEARING ASSY,ROLLER(  4)  6-24
BEARING,WASHER,THRU(  8)  6-23
PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES(  4)  6-21
PINION,PLANET MATCH(  1)  6-25
SHAFT,STRAIGHT  (  4)  6-22

PAHZZ 19207 5703108 PARTS KIT,HYDRAULIC V
BEARING,WASHER  (  8)  7-7
PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES(  4)  7-5
PINION,PLANET MATCH(  1)  7-9
ROLLER,BEARING  (80)  7-8
SPINDLE,LOW PLANET  (  4)  7-4
WASHER,FLAT  (  8)  7-6

PAHZZ 19207 5703109 PARTS KIT,HYDRAULIC V
BEARING,WASHER,THRU(  1)  8-13
PIN,GROOVED,HEADLES(  6)  8-17
PINION,PLANET MATCH(  1)  8-16
ROLLER,BEARING  (132)  8-15
SPACER,NEEDLE,BRG  ( 12)  8-14
SPINDLE,REVERSE CAR(  6)  8-18

PAHZZ 19207 5703110 PARTS KIT, TRANSMISS V
PIN  (  4)  15-11
PINION,PLANET MATCH(  1)  15-10
ROLLER,BEARING  (100)  15-9
SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED  (  8)  15-7

KITS-1



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

SHAFT,STRAIGHT  (  4)  15-6
SPACER,RING  (  8)  15-8

PAOZZ 19207 5703114 PARTS KIT,FLUID PRE V
ELEMENT,FILTER  (  1)  12-5
NUT-SELF-LOCKING  (  1)  12-6

PADZZ 19207 11650287 MODIFICATION KIT,VE  A MOD KIT 1
IMPUT MODULE XTG411-2A TO XTG411-4
UOC:TF4
DISK,CLUTCH  (  1)  19-12
PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO(  1)  20-31
PUMP,ROTARY  (  1)  19-32
SCREW,DRIVE  (  4)  20-30
TORQUE CONVERTER  (  1)  19-25
TURBINE,TORQUE,CONVE(  1)  19-14

PAHZZ 19207 5703163 PARTS KIT,HYDRAULIC V
EXPANDER,SEAL RING  (  2)  16-11
GASKET  (  1)  2-51
GASKET  (  1)  3-17
GASKET  (  1)  2-25
GASKET  (  1)  12-9
GASKET  (  1)  13-31
GASKET  (  1)  13-37
GASKET  (  1)  10-64
GASKET  (  1)  10-58
GASKET  (  1)  10-29
GASKET  (  1)  10-23
GASKET  (  1)  10-21
GASKET  (  1)  10-15
GASKET  (  1)  2-8
GASKET  (  1)  18-12
GASKET  (  1)  3-1
GASKET  (  1)  3-21
GASKET  (  1)  9-14
GASKET  (  1)  3-30
GASKET  (  1)  2-14
GASKET  (  1)  17-43
GASKET  (  1)  11-67
GASKET  (  1)  11-57
GASKET  (  1)  11-50
GASKET  (  2)  11-40
GASKET  (  1)  11-48
GASKET  (  1)  11-26
GASKET  (  2)  3-16
GASKET  (  1)  2-4
GASKET  (  1)  2-43
GASKET,STEER VALVE  (  1)  11-30
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  5-11
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  5-10
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  3)  4-6
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  10-43
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  10-48
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  10-5

KITS-2



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

PACKING,PREFORMED  (  2)  14-18
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  9-13
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  2)  4-11
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  2)  9-20
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  11-16
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  2)  11-13
PACKING,PREFORMED  (  1)  12-7
PLATE,RETAINING,BEA(  2)  11-65
RING,PISTON  (  1)  5-19
RING,PISTON,EXPANSI(  1)  6-13
RING,PISTION,EXPANSI(  1)  7-24
RING,PISTON,EXPANSI(  1)  8-4
SEAL RING,METAL  (  2)  5-4
SEAL RING,METAL  (  1)  4-4
SEAL RING,METAL  (  4)  15-21
SEAL,RING,METAL  (  4)  14-1
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  5-17
SEAL,NONMETALLIC ST(  1)  4-26
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1) 6-15
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  6-14
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  7-25
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  8-3
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  7-26
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  2)  14-4
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  1)  8-2
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  2)  14-5
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  2)  15-29
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  2)  15-31
SEAL,NONMETALLIC RC(  2)  16-17
SEAL,NONMETALLIC  RC(  2)  16-12
SEAL,NONMETALLIC AN(  1)  12-33
SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED  (  1)  4-10
SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED  (  1)  4-13
SEAL,PLAIN  ENCASED  (  1)  17-40
SEAL,PLAIN ENCASED  (  1)  17-47
SEAL,TRANSMISSION  (  1)  5-36
SEAL,TRANSMISSION  (  1)  9-21
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  1)  5-18
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  1)  6-16
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  1)  7-27
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  2)  14-3
SPRING,EXPANDER,PSI(  1)  8-1
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  2)  14-6
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  2)  15-28
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  2)  15-30
SPRING,EXPANDER,PIS(  2)  16-16
STRIP,LOCKING  ( 12)  14-21

PADZZ 19207 11650277 MODIFICATION KIT,VE  AMOD KIT, 1
TRANSMISSION MODULE XTG411-2A TO
XT411-4
UOC:XT4
BEARING,WASHER,THRU(  5)  5-28

KITS-3



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

DISK,CLUTCH  (  5)  5-27
DISK,CLUTCH  (  1)  5-30
DISK,CLUTCH  (  4)  7-18
DISK,CLUTCH  (  4)  6-7
DISK,CLUTCH  (  4)  8-10
DISK,CLUTCH  ( 12)  15-25
DISK,CLUTCH  ( 22)  16-4
HOUSING ASSY,REAR  (  1)KITS-
PISTON,CLUTCH,OUTPU(  1)  5-20
PLATE,BRAKE  ( 22)  16-3
PLATE,IDENTIFICATIO(  1)  2-46
PLATE,OIL TRANSFER (  1)KITS-
PLATE,STEERING  ( 14)  14-15
PLUG,PIPE  (  4)KITS-
PRESSURE PLATE ASSE(  2)  15-22
RING,BRAKE ANCHOR  (  2)  15-17
SCREW,DRIVE  (  4)  2-47
SUPPORT,STEER CL  (  1)KITS-

END OF FIGURE

KITS-4



SECTION II TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 95: HARDWARE SUPPLIES AND BULK
MATERIELS
FIG. 9501  BULK MATERIELS

1 PAFZZ 18876 10252097-1 RUNNER,WOOD 1
2 PAFZZ 18876 10252097-1 RUNNER,WOOD V
3 XDFZZ 18876 10252097-1 RUNNER,WOOD V

END OF FIGURE

BULK-1





T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 7 .   U n i t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s



SECTION III TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 2604: SPECIAL TOOLS
FIG. 27. UNIT MAINTENANCE SPECIAL
TOOLS

1 PEOZZ 19207 8356176 TESTER,PRESSURE GAG PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

2 PEOZZ 19207 8351213 GAGE,DEPTH,RULE
3 PEOZZ 19207 8351387 LEVER,REMOTE CONTROL
4 PEOZZ 19207 8351386 LEVER,REMOTE CONTRO

END OF FIGURE

27-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 8 .   D i r e c t  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s



SECTION III TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 2604:  SPECIAL TOOLS
FIG. 28.  SPECIAL TOOLS

1 PEFFF 19207 5703248 TOOL KIT,TRANSMISSI  CONSISTING OF
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

2 PEFZZ 19207 7081593 SLING,LIFTING PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

3 PEFZZ 19207 8355697 BRACKET,MOUNTING PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

4 PEFZZ 19207 8351210 INSERTER,SEAL PART OF KIT P/N
5703248
UOC:TFR

5 PEFZZ 19207 8355744 REMOVER,BEARING PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

6 PEFZZ 19207 7950330 GAGE,PRESSURE,DIAL PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

7 PEFZZ 19207 8351932 REPLACER,PLAIN ENCA PART OF KIT P/N
5703248

8 PEHZH 19207 7083778 SLING,LIFTING  (USE WITH BOLT, EYE
P/N 7083672) PART OF KIT P/N 5703248
BOLT,EYE  (  1)  29-8
BRACKET,MOUNTING  (  1)  28-3
GAGE,PRESSURE,DIAL (  1)  28-6
INSERTER,SEAL  (  1)  28-4
REMOVER,BEARING  (  1)  28-5
REPLACER,PLAIN ENCA(  1)  28-7
SLING,LIFTING  (  1)  28-2
TESTER,PRESSURE GAG(  1)  27-1

END OF FIGURE

28-1



T M  9 - 2 5 2 0 - 2 3 4 - 3 4 P

F i g u r e  2 9 .   G e n e r a l  S u p p o r t  M a i n t e n a n c e  S p e c i a l  T o o l s



SECTION III TM9-2520-234-34P

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
ITEM SMR PART
NO CODE CAGEC NUMBER DESCRIPTION AND USABLE ON CODES(UOC) QTY

GROUP 2604:  SPECIAL TOOLS
FIG. 29.  GENERAL SUPPORT MAINT
SPECIAL TOOLS

1 PEHHH 19207 5703249 TOOL KIT,TRANSMISSI  CONSISTING OF
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

2 PEHZZ 19207 8351208 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

3 PEHZZ 19207 8351209 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

4 PEHZZ 19207 8351214 PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

5 PEHZZ 19207 8351231 PIN,STRAIGHT,THREAD PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

6 PEHZZ 19207 8351266 REPLACER,SPINDLE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

7 PEHZZ 19207 8355764 SOCKET,WRENCH,FACE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

8 PEHZZ 19207 7083672 BOLT,EYE PART OF KIT P/N 5703248
9 PEHZZ 19207 7082201 PULLER ATTACHMENT,M  (USE WITH

ADAPTER, MECHANICAL P/N 7082774)
PART OF KIT P/N 5703249

10 PEHZZ 19207 8355784 COMPRESSING TOOL,SP PART OF KIT P/N
5703249
ADAPTER,MECHANICAL (  1)  29-14

11 PEHZZ 19207 8351496 SLING,OUTPUT CARRIE PART OF KIT P/N
5703249

12 PEHZZ 19207 8351492 PLATE,SPINDLE REPLA  (USE WITH
REPLACER,  SPINDLE P/N 8351266) PART
OF KIT P/N 5703249

13 PEHZZ 19207 8351888 HOOK,CHAIN,S PART OF KIT P/N 5703249
14 PEHZZ 19207 7082774 ADAPTER,MECHANICAL PART OF KIT P/N

5703249
COMPRESSING TOOL,SP(  1)  29-10
HOOK,CHAIN,S  (  3)  29-13
PIN,STRAIGHT,THREAD(  1)  29-5
PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE(  1)  29-2
PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE(  1)  29-3
PIN,STRAIGHT,HEADLE(  1)  29-4
PLATE,SPINDLE REPLA(  1)  29-12
PULLER ATTACHMENT,M(  1)  29-9
REPLACER,SPINDLE  (  1)  29-6
SLING,LIFTING  (  1)  28-8
SLING,OUTPUT CARRIE(  1)  29-11
SOCKET,WRENCH,FACE (  1)  29-7
TOOL KIT,TRANSMISSI(  1)  29-11

END OF FIGURE

29-1





SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

4730-00-011-3176 20 32 5305-00-071-1786 18 7
5315-00-012-4553 13 22 5305-00-071-2055 2 9
5330-00-014-0502 4 6 3 27
5315-00-014-1191 2 33 20 14
5315-00-014-1246 14 9 5305-00-071-2069 26 13
5315-00-014-1262 2 18 5305-00-071-2070 2 28

2 32 5305-00-071-2074 3 5
20 25 5305-00-071-2078 26 27

5315-00-014-1275 2 34 5305-00-071-2079 3 3
5315-00-014-1281 11 47 25 21
4730-00-014-4024 2 19 2520-00-071-4466 10 61

3 9 2520-00-072-0742 10 22
20 21 5340-00-073-0160 26 9

5306-00-017-9819 10 57 2520-00-086-6961 KITS
11 37 3110-00-086-6963 8 22

5305-00-018-0127 11 56 3110-00-086-6964 5 37
4730-00-018-9566 2 31 9 19

2 42 9505-00-087-3956 23 47
10 8 3020-00-087-4352 13 20
10 36 3020-00-087-4368 13 21
11 46 5310-00-088-0553 19 6
11 55 3110-00-089-1688 5 26
20 22 4730-00-089-2515 2 35
23 54 3 24

5305-00-018-9589 23 18 11 45
5306-00-021-2544 14 22 20 23
5120-00-034-0872 28 7 23 41
5120-00-034-0873 28 5 3110-00-100-6149 12 23
4730-00-044-4660 2 36 3110-00-100-6151 5 21

3 11 5 21
11 62 3110-00-100-6156 4 12
17 23 3110-00-100-6162 10 51

5310-00-044-6188 17 2 3040-00-106-1786 19 30
2520-00-045-9851 KITS 2520-00-145-0983 11 15
2520-00-045-9852 KITS 3110-00-156-1451 23 43
2520-00-045-9853 KITS 3110-00-157-0531 13 25
2520-00-045-9854 KITS 3110-00-157-0542 17 39
6680-00-045-9856 12 32 2520-00-157-3648 13 38
2520-00-045-9857 6 19 5340-00-157-3649 17 5
2520-00-045-9858 15 4 3040-00-157-3650 21 6
2520-00-045-9859 8 12 3040-00-157-3651 21 2
2835-00-045-9860 7 1 2520-00-157-3652 11 52
5305-00-050-4212 22 5 2520-00-157-3654 2 13
3110-00-056-9377 17 30 2520-00-157-3655 8 26
8145-00-064-5934 1 2 2520-00-157-3657 11 60
8145-00-064-5935 18 2 2520-00-157-3658 10 44
5305-00-068-0502 2 5 5305-00-165-8157 11 1
5305-00-068-0511 11 29 4730-00-167-3622 2 24

11 66 5330-00-168-5808 4 2
5305-00-071-1786 1 4 5365-00-168-6683 20 24

I-1



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5365-00-168-6684 21 9 5305-00-269-3211 2 45
5340-00-168-6688 19 29 5305-00-269-3217 11 58
2520-00-179-7036 23 6 5305-00-269-3218 11 32
3120-00-180-7700 20 27 13 39
3130-00-182-8035 17 46 5305-00-269-3219 11 34
3110-00-183-6723 17 28 13 13
3110-00-198-1085 12 18 5305-00-269-3238 20 1

12 27 23 3
5306-00-206-1533 19 28 5310-00-274-8041 5 5
5310-00-209-0965 1 5 16 10

2 10 5365-00-282-7017 14 16
3 25 19 15
18 8 5365-00-282-7390 8 23
20 12 5365-00-282-7391 17 41

5306-00-226-4835 10 24 4730-00-287-3714 23 5
5306-00-226-4838 10 1 5330-00-291-2375 23 49
5305-00-226-7767 25 13 3110-00-294-3650 12 31
3110-00-227-2924 13 9 5340-00-316-7753 4 16
5340-00-233-8548 20 9 5306-00-316-9248 5 1
5340-00-239-5669 20 3 5330-00-374-4873 4 4
5340-00-239-5675 2 7 5310-00-407-9566 10 17
4820-00-242-4064 24 3 10 25

25 5 10 56
26 3 11 38

5310-00-249-2279 24 15 9905-00-409-8948 24 6
25 14 5306-00-435-5361 4 8
26 11 5 32

5305-00-253-5615 2 47 8 32
20 30 9 23
23 11 5340-00-441-8745 20 15

5305-00-253-5625 24 5 2520-00-446-2484 15 25
25 2 16 4
26 7 5315-00-459-9706 19 5

5310-00-261-7340 2 2 5120-00-473-7352 29 9
3 14 4910-00-473-7556 28 2
5 6 4730-00-478-5864 12 8
11 3 3020-00-484-0591 6 2
11 28 5310-00-492-2630 5 8
12 2 2520-00-498-3815 3 28
13 12 5306-00-512-2048 8 25
13 12 9 10
17 48 5315-00-514-1353 23 17
20 2 5330-00-514-3289 2 51

6850-00-264-6572 1 8 3 17
18 14 11 48
18 15 3120-00-540-7997 7 14
22 3 5305-00-543-2419 2 1
22 3 3 13

5305-00-269-2804 12 1 11 53
5305-00-269-2811 20 8 13 40

I-2



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5305-00-543-2419 18 4 2520-00-722-3616 23 24
5340-00-543-3469 2 20 3040-00-722-3618 23 22

20 18 3040-00-722-3619 23 13
20 19 2520-00-722-3627 23 34

3110-00-554-2972 14 17 3040-00-722-3628 23 51
3110-00-554-2985 16 2 5315-00-722-3917 29 5
3110-00-554-3197 9 6 5305-00-724-5910 1 6
3110-00-555-5336 21 27 5305-00-724-7221 26 5
3040-00-557-8136 17 29 5305-00-724-7222 2 48
3110-00-561-0938 17 45 24 7
5310-00-569-7355 3 4 25 16
5330-00-571-6539 11 16 5305-00-725-2317 8 21
6685-00-572-8612 27 1 13 14
3120-00-580-0092 7 3 18 9
5310-00-582-5965 2 6 5305-00-726-2553 23 33
5310-00-584-5272 2 29 5360-00-730-6524 10 7

3 2 3020-00-730-6554 6 1
5310-00-584-7888 22 6 3040-00-730-6591 9 11

24 12 2520-00-730-6598 6 7
4730-00-595-1884 2 38 7 18
5340-00-597-6594 24 19 8 10
5330-00-599-2180 12 7 3020-00-730-6610 7 11
3110-00-602-4448 11 54 3020-00-730-6612 15 1
4710-00-611-9495 5 13 3020-00-730-6614 8 30
2520-00-611-9503 6 8 5330-00-730-6637 10 5

7 19 2520-00-730-6641 16 7
8 9 5360-00-730-6659 17 32

5315-00-616-5514 13 11 5360-00-730-6660 17 4
6685-00-618-1822 24 2 5360-00-730-6661 17 26

25 4 2520-00-730-6665 14 21
26 2 2520-00-730-6668 5 27

4820-00-620-8123 24 4 2520-00-730-6669 16 3
25 6 2520-00-730-6670 17 17
26 4 3110-00-730-7395 23 39

5310-00-637-9541 18 5 5305-00-732-0511 24 18
23 2 5305-00-732-0512 24 16
26 19 5310-00-732-0558 18 6

5330-00-647-0899 4 11 5310-00-733-4742 19 24
9 20 2520-00-733-4743 19 13

5365-00-663-1245 15 18 5330-00-733-4747 20 36
5330-00-678-0655 4 13 3040-00-733-4748 21 19
5305-00-688-2111 11 59 5330-00-733-4749 20 16
5360-00-692-9231 5 23 2520-00-733-4750 20 35
2520-00-692-9242 15 24 3020-00-733-4751 21 26
5120-00-708-2774 29 14 3020-00-733-4752 21 10
5306-00-708-3672 29 8 2520-00-733-4754 20 7
4910-00-708-3778 28 8 2520-00-733-4755 19 32
5305-00-716-8192 26 12 5330-00-733-4756 13 1
3020-00-722-3613 23 32 5210-00-733-5005 27 2
5340-00-722-3614 23 21 5315-00-733-8093 15 15

I-3



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5315-00-733-8094 17 18 5330-00-735-4272 10 21
5340-00-733-8100 23 19 5330-00-735-4273 3 21
5330-00-733-8101 13 31 5330-00-735-4276 10 29
5330-00-733-8102 3 16 5330-00-735-4278 17 43
5360-00-733-8103 6 11 3020-00-735-9078 4 24
5330-00-733-8104 10 64 2520-00-735-9079 14 19
5315-00-733-8904 29 2 2520-00-735-9081 4 19
5315-00-733-8905 29 3 5330-00-735-9083 11 50
5120-00-733-8908 29 6 2520-00-735-9085 17 3
3040-00-733-8909 27 4 3040-00-735-9086 11 21
3040-00-733-8912 27 3 4820-00-735-9087 11 12
2520-00-734-5284 6 10 3120-00-735-9088 5 28
5330-00-734-5285 3 1 5 28
2520-00-734-5286 6 6 3020-00-735-9089 9 5
2520-00-734-5290 7 17 3020-00-735-9090 13 30
2520-00-734-5291 8 20 3040-00-735-9091 17 35
2530-00-734-5295 16 1 3040-00-735-9092 17 38
3020-00-734-5298 7 12 3040-00-735-9093 17 33
4320-00-735-4203 13 16 3040-00-735-9095 5 16
2520-00-735-4204 10 30 2520-00-735-9096 6 9
3040-00-735-4211 4 5 2520-00-735-9097 14 14
5330-00-735-4212 2 4 2520-00-736-0224 4 3
5330-00-735-4213 2 25 2520-00-736-0268 19 21
5330-00-735-4214 11 26 2520-00-736-0269 19 19
5330-00-735-4215 11 57 2520-00-736-0270 13 2
5330-00-735-4216 10 23 5360-00-736-0271 19 22
2520-00-735-4217 10 49 2520-00-736-0272 19 25
2520-00-735-4219 14 2 2520-00-736-0273 19 12
4820-00-735-4220 10 54 5330-00-736-0277 20 10
2520-00-735-4221 10 47 5330-00-736-0278 19 7
5360-00-735-4226 17 7 5330-00-736-0279 19 31
3040-00-735-4232 10 2 3110-00-736-0280 19 18
2530-00-735-4233 11 36 5330-00-736-0281 5 36
4810-00-735-4234 10 26 9 21
2520-00-735-4237 14 7 21 18
4320-00-735-4238 12 13 3110-00-736-0283 13 5
2520-00-735-4239 10 11 5330-00-736-0285 18 12
3020-00-735-4240 8 11 5330-00-736-0286 20 5
2520-00-735-4241 5 20 2520-00-736-0287 19 9
5330-00-735-4244 15 21 5330-00-736-0288 21 1
5330-00-735-4245 14 1 2520-00-736-3578 14 15
5330-00-735-4262 11 67 3040-00-736-3580 11 5
3040-00-735-4263 5 41 2520-00-736-3582 16 14
5330-00-735-4264 3 30 2520-00-736-3583 16 14
5330-00-735-4266 13 37 2520-00-736-3584 16 5
3040-00-735-4267 17 25 2520-00-736-3585 16 5
2520-00-735-4268 15 17 2520-00-736-3586 15 20
5330-00-735-4269 11 40 2520-00-736-3587 14 13
5330-00-735-4270 10 58 5330-00-736-3588 4 26
5330-00-735-4271 10 15 3010-00-736-3589 5 34

I-4



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5330-00-736-3590 2 14 3110-00-812-7806 21 17
3020-00-736-3591 12 29 5330-00-815-7994 5 10
5365-00-737-4496 21 7 5310-00-820-6653 1 7
5365-00-737-6357 2 50 2 49

3 18 24 21
5330-00-737-6758 21 22 25 9
5310-00-737-6763 10 42 26 22
5315-00-738-1644 29 4 5305-00-821-3869 5 9
2940-00-740-3158 KITS 5315-00-822-9460 23 10
4330-00-740-3159 12 3 5365-00-832-4666 4 18
2520-00-745-7661 17 8 10 3
5330-00-745-7746 23 50 2520-00-832-5668 20 37
5330-00-745-7839 23 1 5310-00-834-8732 24 23
5310-00-746-6000 13 32 25 18
5310-00-746-6000 13 32 25 18
5330-00-751-9002 11 30 26 24
5330-00-752-1420 5 11 5310-00-834-8734 25 15
5305-00-753-4109 20 11 3120-00-837-1567 20 29
4910-00-757-1959 29 11 2520-00-837-1585 4 9
5340-00-757-1960 29 12 8 31
4030-00-757-1961 29 31 9 22
5310-00-763-8920 24 22 2520-00-837-1586 23 8

25 8 23 15
26 23 5310-00-838-1702 24 13

3110-00-770-7842 19 23 5330-00-838-8048 9 13
5365-00-770-8032 12 30 3110-00-839-9149 19 17
5310-00-770-8035 11 7 3020-00-840-1013 19 2
5330-00-770-8123 12 33 2590-00-840-4630 10 41
5330-00-774-4696 2 8 5360-00-840-6895 7 22
5365-00-776-7532 10 39 8 6
5365-00-776-8006 17 34 5365-00-840-9615 11 18
5305-00-781-3927 11 4 5365-00-841-0265 21 28
5305-00-781-3928 11 35 5365-00-841-0266 21 15
5305-00-782-9489 17 49 3120-00-841-0271 19 20
6620-00-795-0330 28 6 3120-00-841-0272 7 10
5365-00-801-3006 10 32 5310-00-841-0273 15 3
3040-00-801-6682 4 25 5310-00-841-0281 21 4
5365-00-803-7301 17 13 5365-00-841-1356 8 33
5365-00-803-7303 11 14 5365-00-841-1357 8 33
5365-00-803-7306 4 15 5365-00-841-1360 8 33
5365-00-803-7307 17 1 3110-00-841-1504 8 27
5365-00-804-2772 9 4 9 8
5365-00-804-9745 5 14 5360-00-841-4017 11 9
5310-00-809-5998 25 20 5360-00-841-4018 10 33

26 25 5360-00-841-4019 13 34
5310-00-809-8533 22 7 5360-00-841-4020 10 55
5365-00-810-8932 17 12 5360-00-841-4021 10 53
3110-00-812-7801 19 27 3020-00-841-5707 8 28
3110-00-812-7802 21 14 3020-00-841-5708 9 12
3110-00-812-7804 21 5 5305-00-841-6486 15 14
3110-00-812-7805 21 20 5330-00-841-6975 17 40

I-5



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

5330-00-841-6976 17 47 5360-00-846-5981 11 10
5360-00-841-8406 10 14 4820-00-847-0387 2 23
5360-00-841-8407 10 13 5306-00-847-4964 3 26
5360-00-841-8408 11 25 15 13
5360-00-841-8409 15 26 5330-00-848-9944 9 14
5360-00-841-8410 11 24 3110-00-849-4928 5 15
5330-00-841-9056 14 18 3110-00-849-8932 21 8
5330-00-841-9058 23 44 3110-00-849-8941 4 22
5365-00-842-0813 19 26 3110-00-849-8942 5 40
5330-00-842-0852 12 9 9 17
5310-00-842-0854 13 33 5365-00-849-9556 5 31
3120-00-842-4673 5 3 3110-00-850-0443 4 7
4730-00-842-7841 2 37 19 8

17 10 5310-00-851-2682 26 18
5365-00-842-7852 5 35 5306-00-852-1427 6 5
5365-00-842-7853 4 23 7 16

5 38 5330-00-853-2237 21 3
9 18 5306-00-853-2244 2 15

5365-00-842-7854 14 12 5330-00-855-9960 5 4
5365-00-842-7855 15 2 5305-00-857-6886 11 33
5365-00-842-7856 6 18 8145-00-858-5654 22 2

7 13 8145-00-858-5655 22 2
5365-00-842-7857 7 20 2520-00-860-0552 23 37

8 8 2805-00-860-0576 19 10
5330-00-842-9255 11 13 5330-00-860-0577 19 11
4310-00-842-9260 5 19 5330-00-861-1426 6 15
3120-00-843-0104 17 21 5330-00-861-1427 5 17
5360-00-843-0140 12 10 5330-00-861-1428 6 14
5360-00-843-0141 14 10 7 25
3110-00-843-8584 17 16 8 3
5365-00-843-8601 13 23 5330-00-861-1429 7 26
5365-00-843-8602 5 25 8 2
5306-00-844-0126 2 26 14 4
3020-00-844-0134 21 21 5330-00-861-1430 16 17
3020-00-844-0135 21 16 5330-00-861-1431 15 29
5360-00-844-0613 11 19 5330-00-861-1432 15 31
5360-00-844-0614 10 50 5330-00-861-1433 14 5
5360-00-844-1327 10 20 2805-00-861-1434 15 30
5365-00-844-1336 6 3 2805-00-861-1435 15 28
5365-00-844-2913 15 12 2805-00-861-1436 16 16
5365-00-845-1092 10 40 2805-00-861-1437 14 6
5310-00-845-1104 16 6 2805-00-861-1438 6 16
5360-00-845-1520 15 16 2805-00-861-1439 5 18
5330-00-845-1521 2 43 2805-00-861-1440 7 27
5306-00-845-7786 23 46 8 1
5306-00-846-3245 10 37 14 3
5306-00-846-3246 3 6 2520-00-861-1441 15 23
5306-00-846-3247 11 2 2520-00-861-1442 9 15
5310-00-846-3871 5 7 2520-00-861-1444 6 13
5305-00-846-5703 11 51 7 24

I-6



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

2520-00-861-1444 8 4 2520-00-936-8287 19 3
2520-00-861-9988 19 14 2520-00-936-8288 5 29
5365-00-879-1670 23 38 2520-00-936-8289 5 2
5120-00-893-3745 28 4 3020-00-936-8290 13 8
5340-00-893-5482 3 15 3040-00-936-8291 13 7
2520-00-894-9532 22 1 2520-00-936-8293 21 23
2520-00-894-9533 1 1 3040-00-938-1641 23 16
2520-00-894-9534 22 1 5306-00-940-9013 10 59
2520-00-894-9535 18 1 5305-00-942-2196 20 6
2520-00-895-6454 16 11 26 10
5330-00-895-6456 16 12 5120-00-950-9566 29 7
2520-00-895-9147 17 22 5305-00-964-0562 9 7
5360-00-899-2475 11 43 11 31
5330-00-899-4078 23 23 5310-00-974-7396 19 16
5330-00-899-5215 20 26 5340-00-977-5580 28 3
5306-00-899-8326 23 20 2520-00-978-9572 5 30
5305-00-900-1118 24 10 5330-00-984-3756 10 43
3110-00-902-2714 12 21 4820-00-987-9607 11 23
2520-00-932-3543 6 4 5305-00-988-1724 12 14
3130-00-934-8288 23 4 5306-00-988-2561 20 33
5340-00-936-5300 5 24 5306-00-988-2562 20 34
2520-00-936-5301 6 12 5120-00-996-2119 29 10
2520-00-936-5302 6 17 5307-01-004-3063 23 53
3040-00-936-5303 13 27 5307-01-004-3064 23 53
3020-00-936-5304 12 19 5307-01-004-3065 23 53
2520-00-936-5305 23 45 2520-01-005-4797 KITS
5365-00-936-5308 23 48 3110-01-007-1085 4 17
2520-00-936-5311 23 9 5305-01-028-0747 2 11
3040-00-936-5312 23 42 3 29
3040-00-936-5326 13 28 9905-01-031-6188 25 3
3040-00-936-5327 12 24 9905-01-032-5051 2 46
2520-00-936-5328 3 7 20 31
2520-00-936-5329 7 23 5340-01-035-4264 25 11

8 5 5330-01-041-1302 21 24
2520-00-936-5330 7 21 5365-01-052-0678 23 36

8 7 5365-01-055-8310 23 36
2520-00-936-5331 7 28 2520-01-060-1091 2 44
2520-00-936-5332 15 27 5306-01-066-3529 9 1
2520-00-936-5334 9 9 5315-01-079-1491 20 28
2520-00-936-5335 14 11 20 38
3040-00-936-5336 17 14 4730-01-079-1627 10 62
2520-00-936-5337 15 22 20 4
3040-00-936-5338 3 31 5306-01-080-5717 19 1
3040-00-936-5339 3 22 5306-01-083-4081 13 3
3020-00-936-8281 13 6 5306-01-083-4082 5 43
4730-00-936-8282 12 12 12 28
3040-00-936-8283 2 17 5306-01-083-4083 16 15
3040-00-936-8284 20 17 5306-01-083-7159 13 17
2520-00-936-8285 2 30 5310-01-084-1197 10 38
2520-00-936-8286 20 39 10 60

I-7



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

3110-01-085-4928 11 17 3040-01-305-3315 9 9
5310-01-092-5495 2 16 2520-01-305-3355 5 30

20 41 2520-01-305-9870 14 15
21 12 2520-01-306-1429 15 17

5310-01-092-5496 2 27 2520-01-306-1430 11 52
5306-01-094-0846 20 42 2520-01-306-3174 19 12
5315-01-094-1362 17 19 2520-01-306-3175 5 27
5306-01-094-2868 15 19 2520-01-306-3176 6 7
5365-01-094-9047 21 11 7 18
5310-01-098-7244 3 20 8 10
9905-01-126-3448 26 6 2520-01-306-6464 15 25
5306-01-156-7664 21 13 16 4
5330-01-167-8094 18 10 2520-01-309-1003 16 3
5315-01-172-7133 4 21 4730-01-312-9240 2 21
5340-01-181-6339 14 20 2520-01-313-4622 19 14
5365-01-189-0377 26 14 2520-01-337-4070 KITS
5330-01-191-9163 24 8 2520-01-337-7328 KITS
5330-01-191-9164 26 8
5365-01-194-8524 5 39

9 16
2520-01-214-9333 19 25
5330-01-258-3044 25 10
5365-01-276-7103 13 24
2520-01-282-1224 1 1
2520-01-282-1228 18 1
5306-01-293-9534 4 1

5 42
13 15
17 6

5365-01-295-1111 21 25
3110-01-295-8694 16 13
3130-01-295-8779 12 15
3130-01-295-8780 13 18
5306-01-296-1680 3 19
4320-01-296-1762 12 11
5315-01-296-3016 10 34
5315-01-296-3022 13 29
3040-01-296-4841 10 52
3110-01-296-5411 11 65
5360-01-296-5462 16 8
5315-01-296-7855 16 9
5365-01-297-1668 17 42
4820-01-298-5395 10 35
3040-01-300-6040 3 7
5310-01-303-1634 2 52

20 13
3110-01-303-2869 11 20
2520-01-303-9960 5 20
2520-01-305-2260 15 22
4320-01-305-3209 19 32

I-8



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER FIG. ITEM

60380 B-184 10 45
60380 BH-1612 3110-00-736-0283 13 5
60380 BH1616-OH 3110-00-227-2924 13 9
60380 BN36236 6 24
43334 BU1217L 3110-00-841-1504 8 27

9 8
19200 B271406C 3110-00-100-6149 12 23
60380 B3424 3110-00-561-0938 17 45
60380 GB108X0H 3110-00-902-2714 12 21
76005 J5735-18 5340-00-073-0160 26 9
73134 LS8 3120-00-843-0104 17 21
96906 MS14314-6XA 4730-00-014-4024 2 19

3 9
20 21

96906 MS16562-266 5315-00-514-1353 23 17
96906 MS16562-78 5315-00-822-9460 23 10
96906 MS16624-1050 5365-00-803-7301 17 13
96906 MS16624-1056 5365-00-803-7306 4 15
96906 MS16624-1068 5365-00-810-8932 17 12
96906 MS16624-1075 5365-00-803-7303 11 14
96906 MS16624-25 5365-00-803-7307 17 1
96906 MS16625-1244 5365-00-804-2772 9 4
96906 MS16625-137 5365-00-832-4666 10 3
96906 MS16625-300 5365-00-804-9745 5 14
96906 MS16632-1031 5365-00-663-1245 15 18
96906 MS16633-1043 5365-00-801-3006 10 32
96906 MS17131-18 3110-00-198-1085 12 18

12 27
96906 MS17131-22 3110-01-085-4928 11 17
96906 MS17131-29 3110-00-157-0531 13 25
96906 MS17131-33 3110-00-157-0542 17 39
96906 MS17131-35 3110-00-183-6723 17 28
96906 MS17131-47 3110-00-056-9377 17 30
96906 MS17133-19 3110-00-156-1451 23 43
96906 MS18154-60 5305-00-942-2196 20 6

26 10
96906 MS19059-2410 3110-00-100-6162 10 51
96906 MS19059-2414 3110-00-100-6151 5 21

5 21
96906 MS19059-2420 3110-00-100-6156 4 12
96906 MS20365-524A 12 6
96906 MS20995F20 9505-00-087-3956 23 47
96906 MS21044N5 5310-00-088-0553 19 6
96906 MS21318-21 5305-00-253-5615 2 47

20 30
23 11

96906 MS21318-46 5305-00-253-5625 24 5
25 2
26 7

96906 MS27183-18 5310-00-809-5998 25 20
26 25

I-9



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER PART NUMBER FIG. ITEM

96906 MS27183-23 5310-00-809-8533 22 7
96906 MS35206-280 5305-00-988-1724 12 14
96906 MS35244-165 5305-00-018-9589 23 18
96906 MS35291-127 24 25
96906 MS35295-38 10 18

10 65
96906 MS35295-60 5305-00-269-3211 2 45
96906 MS35295-63 13 41
96906 MS35337-29 5310-00-249-2279 24 15

25 14
26 11

96906 MS35338-45 5310-00-407-9566 10 17
10 25
10 56
11 38

96906 MS35338-46 5310-00-637-9541 18 5
23 2
26 19

96906 MS35338-47 5310-00-209-0965 1 5
2 10
3 25
18 8
20 12

96906 MS35338-48 5310-00-584-5272 2 29
3 2

96906 MS35338-50 5310-00-820-6653 1 7
2 49
24 21
25 9
26 22

96906 MS35338-51 5310-00-584-7888 22 6
24 12

96906 MS35338-8 5310-00-261-7340 2 2
3 14
5 6
11 3
11 28
12 2
13 12
13 12
17 48
20 2

96906 MS35691-17 5310-00-851-2682 26 18
96906 MS35691-33 5310-00-834-8732 24 23

25 18
26 24

96906 MS35691-37 5310-00-834-8734 25 15
96906 MS35691-57 5310-00-838-1702 24 13
96906 MS35756-17 5315-00-012-4553 13 22
96906 MS35756-6 5315-00-616-5514 13 11
96906 MS35764-1124 5306-00-435-5361 4 8

I-10



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

96906 MS35764-1124 5306-00-435-5361 5 32
8 32
9 23

96906 MS35764-217 5306-01-094-2868 15 19
96906 MS35764-219 5306-01-083-7159 13 17
96906 MS35764-233 5306-01-066-3529 9 1
96906 MS35764-235 5306-01-293-9534 4 1

5 42
13 15
17 6

96906 MS35764-238 5306-01-083-4082 5 43
12 28

96906 MS35764-239 5306-01-083-4081 13 3
96906 MS35764-251 5306-01-094-0846 20 42
96906 MS35764-636 5306-01-083-4083 16 15
96906 MS35764-648 5306-01-080-5717 19 1
96906 MS35764-651 5306-01-156-7664 21 13
96906 MS35769-21 5330-00-514-3289 2 51

3 17
11 48

96906 MS51095-369 5305-00-964-0562 9 7
11 31

96906 MS51967-20 5310-00-763-8920 24 22
25 8
26 23

96906 MS51967-8 5310-00-732-0558 18 6
96906 MS90725-162 5305-00-724-5910 1 6
96906 MS90725-186 5305-00-050-4212 22 5
96906 MS90725-6 5305-00-068-0502 2 5
96906 MS90725-67 5305-00-269-3217 11 58
96906 MS90725-68 5305-00-269-3218 11 32

13 39
96906 MS90725-69 5305-00-269-3219 11 34

13 13
96906 MS90726-107 5305-00-716-8192 26 12
96906 MS90726-109 5305-00-226-7767 25 13
96906 MS90726-61 5305-00-269-2804 12 1
96906 MS90726-67 5305-00-269-2811 20 8
96906 MS90727-166 5305-00-726-2553 23 33
96906 MS90727-62 5305-00-269-3238 20 1

23 3
96906 MS90728-107 5305-00-732-0512 24 16
96906 MS90728-110 5305-00-732-0511 24 18
96906 MS90728-113 5305-00-071-2069 26 13
96906 MS90728-114 5305-00-071-2070 2 28
96906 MS90728-118 5305-00-071-2074 3 5
96906 MS90728-122 5305-00-071-2078 26 27
96906 MS90728-123 5305-00-071-2079 3 3

25 21
96906 MS90728-163 5305-00-724-7221 26 5
96906 MS90728-164 5305-00-724-7222 2 48

I-11



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

96906 MS90728-164 5305-00-724-7222 24 7
25 16

96906 MS90728-185 5305-00-900-1118 24 10
96906 MS90728-42 5306-00-226-4835 10 24
96906 MS90728-45 5306-00-226-4838 10 1
96906 MS90728-61 5305-00-543-2419 2 1

3 13
11 53
13 40
18 4

96906 MS90728-62 5305-00-068-0511 11 29
11 66

96906 MS90728-63 5305-00-688-2111 11 59
96906 MS90728-64 5305-00-725-2317 8 21

13 14
18 9

96906 MS90728-65 5305-00-821-3869 5 9
96906 MS90728-66 5305-00-782-9489 17 49
96906 MS90728-70 5305-00-846-5703 11 51
96906 MS90728-72 5305-00-781-3927 11 4
96906 MS90728-74 5305-00-781-3928 11 35
96906 MS90728-76 5305-00-857-6886 11 33
96906 MS90728-85 5305-00-071-1786 1 4

18 7
96906 MS90728-89 5305-00-071-2055 2 9

3 27
20 14

60399 NTA3650 3110-00-736-0280 19 18
15235 PLG5SA 4730-00-167-3622 2 24
43334 R1026WBV 3110-00-730-7395 23 39
00334 SK2155 6685-00-618-1822 24 2

25 4
26 2

60399 TRD3648 3110-00-839-9149 19 17
81348 WW-P-471ACABCA 4730-00-018-9566 2 31

2 42
10 8
10 36
11 46
11 55
20 22
23 54

81348 WW-P-471ACBBCB 11 61
81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC 4730-00-044-4660 2 36

3 11
11 62
17 23

18876 10252097-1 BULK 1
BULK 2
BULK 3

92967 10273-00 5310-01-098-7244 3 20

I-12



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

22375 103A070U01 3110-00-602-4448 11 54
19207 10906698 5306-00-899-8326 23 20
19207 10917133 3110-00-812-7801 19 27
24617 110409 5315-01-079-1491 20 28

20 38
19207 11649952 2520-00-145-0983 11 15
19207 11650033 9905-01-032-5051 2 46

20 31
19207 11650266 3040-01-300-6040 3 7
19207 11650267 2520-01-303-9960 5 20
19207 11650268 5 22
73342 11650269 2520-01-305-3355 5 30
19207 11650271 2520-01-305-2260 15 22
19207 11650273 KITS
19207 11650274 KITS
19207 11650275 KITS
19207 11650276 KITS
19207 11650277 2520-01-337-4070 KITS
19207 11650279 2520-01-306-1429 15 17
19207 11650281 3 10
19207 11650282 3040-01-305-3315 9 9
19207 11650283 2520-01-306-6464 15 25

16 4
19207 11650284 2520-01-309-1003 16 3
19207 11650285 2520-01-306-1430 11 52
19207 11650286 2520-01-306-3175 5 27
19207 11650287 2520-01-337-7328 KITS
19207 11650291 2520-01-306-3176 6 7

7 18
8 10

19207 11650292 2520-01-305-9870 14 15
19207 11650293 4320-01-305-3209 19 32
19207 11650298 18 3
19207 11650299 1 3
19207 11650303 2520-01-214-9333 19 25
19207 11650304 2520-01-313-4622 19 14
19207 11650306 2520-01-306-3174 19 12
90407 12084P11 5310-00-274-8041 5 5

16 10
19207 12289974 5330-01-167-8094 18 10
24617 126023 5310-00-492-2630 5 8
43334 1310WB-HC 3110-00-849-8932 21 8
24617 139798 17 31
24617 141123 5315-01-296-3022 13 29
24617 141191 5315-00-014-1191 2 33
72582 141234 5315-01-172-7133 4 21
24617 141246 5315-00-014-1246 14 9
24617 141262 5315-00-014-1262 2 18

2 32
20 25

24617 141275 5315-00-014-1275 2 34

I-13



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

73342 141281 5315-00-014-1281 11 47
24617 141405 5315-01-296-7855 16 9
73342 147499 3110-01-295-8694 16 13
24617 179819 5306-00-017-9819 10 57

11 37
72582 179823 10 27
19207 179863 5305-00-753-4109 20 11
72582 179864 5305-01-028-0747 2 11

3 29
24617 180127 5305-00-018-0127 11 56
72582 181333 5306-00-021-2544 14 22
19207 187464 3 12
02697 2-032N674-70 5330-01-041-1302 21 24
08162 217X3 3110-00-086-6964 5 37

9 19
73342 23017475 4730-01-312-9240 2 21
24617 273618 5305-00-841-6486 15 14
05748 28257 3110-00-555-5336 21 27
43334 3L11LR1214A 3110-00-850-0443 4 7

19 8
43334 3L14LR1214A 3110-00-089-1688 5 26
43334 3L19X1A 3110-00-554-2985 16 2
43334 3L20LR1214R 3110-00-849-8942 5 40
43334 3L21LR1214A 3110-00-812-7806 21 17
43334 3215 3110-00-554-2972 14 17
43334 3220L1214A 3110-00-812-7802 21 14
43334 3307L1214A 3110-00-812-7805 21 20
24617 442934 6 21

8 17
24617 442935 7 5
24617 442937 15 11
24617 443767 12 17
72582 444606 4730-00-595-1884 2 38
21450 444618 4730-00-089-2515 2 35

3 24
11 45
20 23
23 41

24617 444626 4730-00-842-7841 2 37
17 10

97907 444631 4730-00-011-3176 20 32
24617 444678 4730-00-287-3714 23 5
24617 446188 5310-00-044-6188 17 2
72582 450517 5305-00-165-8157 11 1
43334 45312WL1214A 3110-00-812-7804 21 5
24617 453612 3110-01-303-2869 11 20
19207 454554 5340-00-543-3469 2 20

20 18
20 19

43334 5009TS 3110-00-849-4928 5 15
80201 510124 4 10

I-14



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

80201 510124 COMP 4076 5330-00-736-0281 21 18
04

43334 5202X1A 3110-01-007-1085 4 17
19207 5703076 2520-00-894-9534 22 1
19207 5703077 2520-00-894-9532 22 1
19207 5703078 2520-00-894-9535 18 1
19207 5703079 2520-00-894-9533 1 1
19207 5703098 2520-00-086-6961 KITS
19207 5703107 2520-00-045-9851 KITS
19207 5703108 2520-00-045-9852 KITS
19207 5703109 2520-00-045-9853 KITS
19207 5703110 2520-00-045-9854 KITS
19207 5703114 2940-00-740-3158 KITS
19207 5703163 2520-01-005-4797 KITS
19207 5703248 28 1
19207 5703249 29 1
19207 5705891 2520-01-282-1228 18 1
19207 5705892 2520-01-282-1224 1 1
52676 6018J/C3 3110-00-086-6963 8 22
52676 6020J/C3 3110-00-849-8942 9 17
52676 6217J/C3 3110-00-849-8941 4 22
55110 6220-21 5310-00-582-5965 2 6
73342 6756907 5360-00-844-0613 11 19
73342 6758707 7 6
73342 6758828 15 7
73342 6763199 5330-00-678-0655 4 13
73342 6767896 5340-00-239-5675 2 7
73342 6769475 6 23

8 13
73342 6770960 8 15
73342 6771858 3120-00-735-9088 5 28

5 28
73342 6771898 5306-00-852-1427 6 5

7 16
73342 6772320 5340-00-936-5300 5 24
73342 6772349 2520-00-936-5301 6 12
73342 6772350 2520-00-936-5302 6 17
73342 6773925 2520-00-978-9572 5 30
73342 6774798 3020-00-484-0591 6 2
73342 6775663 6 22
73342 6775664 8 18
19207 7081593 4910-00-473-7556 28 2
19207 7082201 5120-00-473-7352 29 9
19207 7082774 5120-00-708-2774 29 14
19207 7083672 5306-00-708-3672 29 8
19207 7083778 4910-00-708-3778 28 8
19207 7338100 5340-00-733-8100 23 19
19207 7374386 5330-00-599-2180 12 7
19207 7374401 5330-00-984-3756 10 43
19207 7374496 5365-00-737-4496 21 7
19207 7376357 5365-00-737-6357 2 50

I-15



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 7376357 5365-00-737-6357 3 18
19207 7376758 5330-00-737-6758 21 22
19207 7376763 5310-00-737-6763 10 42
19207 7521420 5330-00-752-1420 5 11
19207 7707729 5330-00-774-4696 2 8
19207 7707842 3110-00-770-7842 19 23
19207 7707994 5360-01-296-5462 16 8
19207 7708032 5365-00-770-8032 12 30
19207 7708035 5310-00-770-8035 11 7
19207 7708123 5330-00-770-8123 12 33
19207 7708877 5365-00-282-7390 8 23
19207 7708973 5360-00-692-9231 5 23
19207 7709185 5365-00-282-7017 14 16

19 15
19207 7709192 5365-00-282-7391 17 41
19207 7709239 11 49
19207 7709313 23 30
19207 7709353 2520-00-692-9242 15 24
19207 7709846 3020-00-936-8281 13 6
19207 7709958 15 9
19207 7709985 3020-00-087-4352 13 20
19207 7709986 3020-00-087-4368 13 21
19207 7709988 13 26
19207 7709994 3040-00-936-5326 13 28
19207 7709997 3040-00-936-5303 13 27
19207 7710025 5330-00-374-4873 4 4
19207 7710027 5330-00-841-9056 14 18
19207 7710031 5365-00-843-8601 13 23
19207 7710070 5365-00-841-1356 8 33
19207 7710071 5365-00-841-1357 8 33
19207 7710072 5365-01-297-1668 17 42
19207 7710078 5330-00-841-6975 17 40
19207 7710085 5330-00-841-6976 17 47
19207 7710088 3040-00-735-9092 17 38
19207 7710101 3040-00-735-9091 17 35
19207 7710122 17 37
19207 7710128 17 9
19207 7710132 5365-01-276-7103 13 24
19207 7710134 5310-00-845-1104 16 6
19207 7710135 3130-00-182-8035 17 46
19207 7710137 2520-00-730-6641 16 7
19207 7710141 3020-00-735-9090 13 30
19207 7710144 3130-01-295-8780 13 18
19207 7710145 17 44
19207 7710210 2520-00-157-3648 13 38
19207 7710277 5365-00-843-8602 5 25
19207 7710642 7 8
19207 7710683 5340-00-893-5482 3 15
19207 7710684 5330-00-733-8102 3 16
19207 7710734 3040-00-936-5327 12 24
19207 7710738 2520-00-722-3627 23 34

I-16



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 7710781 10 6
19207 7710797 5360-00-730-6524 10 7
19207 7710801 10 4
19207 7710811 17 24
19207 7710908 5330-00-730-6637 10 5
19207 7710913 5306-00-845-7786 23 46
19207 7748677 5306-00-846-3245 10 37
19207 7767532 5365-00-776-7532 10 39
19207 7767758 10 48
19207 7768006 5365-00-776-8006 17 34
19207 7950330 6620-00-795-0330 28 6
19207 7973325 9905-00-409-8948 24 6
19207 8347819 5330-00-571-6539 11 16
19207 8347821 5330-00-838-8048 9 13
19207 8347877 12 20
19207 8347878 3020-00-936-5304 12 19
19207 8348107 5340-00-316-7753 4 16
19207 8348265 2 40
19207 8348312 4320-01-296-1762 12 11
19207 8348540 3110-00-294-3650 12 31
19207 8348727 3020-00-735-9089 9 5
19207 8348770 2520-00-736-0287 19 9
19207 8348801 5365-00-844-2913 15 12
19207 8348813 3120-00-540-7997 7 14
19207 8348817 2520-00-498-3815 3 28
19207 8348827 3 8
19207 8348837 5365-00-844-1336 6 3
19207 8348849 4310-00-842-9260 5 19
19207 8348862 17 36
19207 8348869 2520-00-611-9503 6 8

7 19
8 9

19207 8348888 3120-00-580-0092 7 3
19207 8348921 3040-00-557-8136 17 29
19207 8348949 17 27
19207 8349035 5360-00-841-4018 10 33
19207 8349197 2520-00-730-6669 16 3
19207 8349386 5360-00-841-4017 11 9
19207 8349410 4820-00-735-9087 11 12
19207 8349424 5360-00-846-5981 11 10
19207 8349474 5330-00-842-9255 11 13
19207 8349545 5360-00-899-2475 11 43
19207 8349550 5365-00-840-9615 11 18
19207 8349553 3040-00-735-9086 11 21
19207 8349574 17 11
19207 8349576 11 64
19207 8349586 3110-01-296-5411 11 65
19207 8349594 5340-00-157-3649 17 5
19207 8349596 5360-00-735-4226 17 7
19207 8349597 5360-00-730-6660 17 4
19207 8349599 2520-00-735-9085 17 3

I-17



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX

CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8349600 2520-00-745-7661 17 8
19207 8349601 2520-00-895-9147 17 22
19207 8349602 5360-00-730-6661 17 26
19207 8349603 5360-00-730-6659 17 32
19207 8349613 17 20
19207 8349701 17 15
19207 8349783 2520-00-730-6665 14 21
19207 8349809 3110-00-843-8584 17 16
19207 8349811 2520-00-730-6670 17 17
19207 8349855 13 36
19207 8349941 2520-00-735-9097 14 14
19207 8349984 5330-00-745-7746 23 50
19207 8350032 23 27
19207 8350068 23 12
19207 8350070 2 12
19207 8350129 3020-00-722-3613 23 32
19207 8350132 2520-00-936-5305 23 45
19207 8350148 5365-00-879-1670 23 38
19207 8350152 5330-00-899-4078 23 23
19207 8350168 5330-00-841-9058 23 44
19207 8350176 5330-00-845-1521 2 43
19207 8350384 6 25
19207 8350513 13 35
19207 8350516 2520-00-730-6668 5 27
19207 8350522 2 41
19207 8350826 5330-00-815-7994 5 10
19207 8351031 5330-00-647-0899 4 11

9 20
19207 8351098 18 3
19207 8351099 1 3
19207 8351184 2520-00-446-2484 15 25

16 4
19207 8351198 3 10
19207 8351208 5315-00-733-8904 29 2
19207 8351209 5315-00-733-8905 29 3
19207 8351210 5120-00-893-3745 28 4
19207 8351213 5210-00-733-5005 27 2
19207 8351214 5315-00-738-1644 29 4
19207 8351231 5315-00-722-3917 29 5
19207 8351266 5120-00-733-8908 29 6
19207 8351268 3040-00-157-3650 21 6
19207 8351269 3040-00-157-3651 21 2
19207 8351270 5365-01-094-9047 21 11
19207 8351271 2520-00-736-0224 4 3
19207 8351272 2520-00-072-0742 10 22
19207 8351273 5340-00-239-5669 20 3
19207 8351274 3120-00-180-7700 20 27
19207 8351275 5365-00-168-6683 20 24
19207 8351276 5330-00-168-5808 4 2
19207 8351277 5330-00-736-0286 20 5
19207 8351278 5330-00-736-0288 21 1

I-18



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351279 5330-00-735-4216 10 23
19207 8351280 4730-00-936-8282 12 12
19207 8351281 2 3
19207 8351282 5330-00-736-0285 18 12
19207 8351283 5330-00-735-4213 2 25
19207 8351284 5330-00-735-4212 2 4
19207 8351285 11 22
19207 8351286 3040-00-936-8283 2 17
19207 8351293 3040-00-936-8284 20 17
19207 8351294 20 20
19207 8351295 2520-00-157-3652 11 52
19207 8351296 11 27
19207 8351297 5330-00-735-4215 11 57
19207 8351298 5330-00-751-9002 11 30
19207 8351299 2 39
19207 8351301 5330-00-735-4214 11 26
19207 8351302 2 22
19207 8351303 5310-00-846-3871 5 7
19207 8351304 3040-00-736-3580 11 5
19207 8351305 2520-00-936-5328 3 7
19207 8351322 20 40
19207 8351359 2520-00-936-8285 2 30
19207 8351364 5330-00-899-5215 20 26
19207 8351366 5360-00-736-0271 19 22
19207 8351386 3040-00-733-8909 27 4
19207 8351387 3040-00-733-8912 27 3
19207 8351397 5330-00-855-9960 5 4
19207 8351398 5330-00-736-0278 19 7
19207 8351400 5330-00-736-0279 19 31
19207 8351405 3040-00-106-1786 19 30
19207 8351406 3040-00-735-4211 4 5
19207 8351407 19 4
19207 8351415 2520-00-936-8286 20 39
19207 8351416 3120-00-837-1567 20 29
19207 8351460 2520-00-832-5668 20 37
19207 8351464 8 16
19207 8351474 2520-00-736-0269 19 19
19207 8351489 2520-00-936-8287 19 3
19207 8351492 5340-00-757-1960 29 12
19207 8351496 4910-00-757-1959 29 11
19207 8351501 11 8
19207 8351502 5360-00-841-4019 13 34
19207 8351503 5360-00-845-1520 15 16
19207 8351505 2520-00-735-4204 10 30
19207 8351506 13 19
19207 8351507 4320-00-735-4203 13 16
19207 8351508 5360-00-840-6895 7 22

8 6
19207 8351510 2520-00-730-6598 6 7

7 18
8 10

I-19



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351511 10 19
19207 8351512 10 10
19207 8351514 4820-00-735-4220 10 54
19207 8351515 10 28
19207 8351517 5315-01-296-3016 10 34
19207 8351518 5330-00-735-4276 10 29
19207 8351520 2520-00-735-4221 10 47
19207 8351522 2590-00-840-4630 10 41
19207 8351523 2520-00-735-4217 10 49
19207 8351524 4820-01-298-5395 10 35
19207 8351526 10 31
19207 8351527 5360-00-841-4020 10 55
19207 8351528 5360-00-841-4021 10 53
19207 8351529 4820-00-847-0387 2 23
19207 8351530 5365-00-841-1360 8 33
19207 8351531 2520-00-736-3578 14 15
19207 8351532 4730-00-478-5864 12 8
19207 8351533 5360-00-843-0140 12 10
19207 8351534 5360-00-844-0614 10 50
19207 8351535 2520-00-936-5329 7 23

8 5
19207 8351536 2520-00-936-5330 7 21

8 7
19207 8351537 2520-00-936-5331 7 28
19207 8351542 5 22
19207 8351543 2520-00-734-5291 8 20
19207 8351544 10 9
19207 8351545 2520-00-734-5284 6 10
19207 8351546 2520-00-936-5332 15 27
19207 8351550 2520-00-861-1441 15 23
19207 8351552 3020-00-734-5298 7 12
19207 8351553 14 8
19207 8351556 2520-00-157-3654 2 13
19207 8351557 2520-00-936-5334 9 9
19207 8351558 2520-00-157-3655 8 26
19207 8351560 2520-00-736-3585 16 5
19207 8351561 2520-00-736-3584 16 5
19207 8351562 2520-00-736-3583 16 14
19207 8351563 2520-00-736-3582 16 14
19207 8351566 3040-00-730-6591 9 11
19207 8351569 5365-00-849-9556 5 31
19207 8351570 3020-00-730-6554 6 1
19207 8351571 3020-00-735-9078 4 24
19207 8351572 5365-01-194-8524 5 39

9 16
19207 8351576 2520-00-736-3587 14 13
19207 8351577 2520-00-736-3586 15 20
19207 8351579 5310-00-841-0273 15 3
19207 8351580 5360-00-843-0141 14 10
19207 8351581 5365-00-842-7854 14 12
19207 8351582 5330-00-736-0281 5 36

I-20



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351582 5330-00-736-0281 9 21
19207 8351583 5365-00-842-7853 4 23

5 38
9 18

19207 8351584 2520-00-735-9079 14 19
19207 8351587 2530-00-734-5295 16 1
19207 8351588 2520-00-936-5335 14 11
19207 8351589 15 10
19207 8351593 2520-00-735-4219 14 2
19207 8351594 3020-00-730-6612 15 1
19207 8351596 3020-00-730-6610 7 11
19207 8351597 3040-00-801-6682 4 25
19207 8351598 3020-00-841-5708 9 12
19207 8351599 5365-00-842-7856 6 18

7 13
19207 8351600 3010-00-736-3589 5 34
19207 8351601 3020-00-841-5707 8 28
19207 8351602 5330-00-735-4245 14 1
19207 8351603 5330-00-735-4244 15 21
19207 8351604 3020-00-736-3591 12 29
19207 8351607 5360-00-733-8103 6 11
19207 8351608 2520-00-936-8288 5 29
19207 8351609 2520-00-837-1585 4 9

8 31
9 22

19207 8351610 3120-00-841-0272 7 10
19207 8351611 8 24
19207 8351612 8 29
19207 8351615 2520-00-735-9081 4 19
19207 8351616 4710-00-611-9495 5 13
19207 8351617 5365-00-842-7852 5 35
19207 8351618 2520-00-179-7036 23 6
19207 8351619 3040-00-936-5336 17 14
19207 8351620 5330-00-736-3590 2 14
19207 8351621 5365-00-842-7857 7 20

8 8
19207 8351622 3020-00-730-6614 8 30
19207 8351623 5360-00-841-8406 10 14
19207 8351624 5360-00-841-8407 10 13
19207 8351625 2520-00-735-9096 6 9
19207 8351626 5365-00-842-7855 15 2
19207 8351628 5330-00-735-4271 10 15
19207 8351629 3040-00-735-9095 5 16
19207 8351631 10 12
19207 8351632 7 9
19207 8351633 4 14
19207 8351634 12 16
19207 8351638 5330-00-735-4272 10 21
19207 8351640 5330-00-736-3588 4 26
19207 8351641 3130-01-295-8779 12 15
19207 8351642 12 26

I-21



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351643 3020-00-735-4240 8 11
19207 8351644 11 11
19207 8351645 2520-00-735-4241 5 20
19207 8351646 5306-00-847-4964 3 26

15 13
19207 8351650 12 25
19207 8351651 5360-00-841-8410 11 24
19207 8351652 5360-00-841-8408 11 25
19207 8351653 5330-00-735-4270 10 58
19207 8351654 3040-00-735-4232 10 2
19207 8351656 2520-00-735-4239 10 11
19207 8351657 5330-00-735-4262 11 67
19207 8351658 10 16
19207 8351659 5 33
19207 8351661 5 12
19207 8351662 2520-0-936-8289 5 2
19207 8351665 3120-00-842-4673 5 3
19207 8351666 5360-00-841-8409 15 26
19207 8351668 3040-00-735-4263 5 41
19207 8351669 5315-01-094-1362 17 19
19207 8351670 5315-00-733-8094 17 18
19207 8351671 12 22
19207 8351672 4320-00-735-4238 12 13
19207 8351673 2520-00-735-4237 14 7
19207 8351674 11 6
19207 8351675 5330-00-735-4278 17 43
19207 8351676 5330-00-735-4264 3 30
19207 8351677 5330-00-735-4273 3 21
19207 8351678 5330-00-735-4266 13 37
19207 8351679 3040-00-735-9093 17 33
19207 8351680 3040-00-735-4267 17 25
19207 8351681 5315-00-733-8093 15 15
19207 8351682 9 2
19207 8351684 2520-00-734-5286 6 6
19207 8351687 2520-00-735-4268 15 17
19207 8351689 11 44
19207 8351691 5330-00-735-4269 11 40
19207 8351692 5360-00-844-1327 10 20
19207 8351693 4810-00-735-4234 10 26
19207 8351694 2530-00-735-4233 11 36
19207 8351695 5330-00-733-8104 10 64
19207 8351696 5330-00-735-9083 11 50
19207 8351697 2520-00-157-3657 11 60
19207 8351698 2520-00-936-5337 15 22
19207 8351699 11 42
19207 8351700 2520-00-071-4466 10 61
19207 8351701 11 63
19207 8351702 10 46
19207 8351703 10 63
19207 8351704 2520-00-157-3658 10 44
19207 8351705 5310-00-842-0854 13 33

I-22



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351707 9 3
19207 8351708 5330-00-733-8101 13 31
19207 8351709 2520-00-734-5290 7 17
19207 8351710 5306-00-846-3247 11 2
19207 8351711 5330-00-734-5285 3 1
19207 8351712 4 20
19207 8351716 3020-00-936-8290 13 8
19207 8351717 5310-00-733-4742 19 24
19207 8351718 3120-00-841-0271 19 20
19207 8351721 2520-00-733-4743 19 13
19207 8351722 2520-00-736-0273 19 12
19207 8351724 2520-00-861-9988 19 14
19207 8351725 2520-00-736-0268 19 21
19207 8351726 13 10
19207 8351728 13 4
19207 8351730 3040-00-936-8291 13 7
19207 8351731 5330-00-733-4756 13 1
19207 8351732 2520-00-733-4755 19 32
19207 8351733 5340-00-168-6688 19 29
19207 8351734 5315-00-459-9706 19 5
19207 8351735 5365-00-841-0266 21 15
19207 8351736 5365-00-841-0265 21 28
19207 8351739 5310-00-841-0281 21 4
19207 8351740 2520-00-733-4754 20 7
19207 8351742 5365-00-168-6684 21 9
19207 8351743 3020-00-840-1013 19 2
19207 8351744 3020-00-733-4752 21 10
19207 8351745 3020-00-733-4751 21 26
19207 8351746 3020-00-844-0135 21 16
19207 8351747 3020-00-844-0134 21 21
19207 8351748 5330-00-733-4747 20 36
19207 8351749 3040-00-733-4748 21 19
19207 8351750 2520-00-736-0270 13 2
19207 8351751 5340-00-441-8745 20 15
19207 8351752 5330-00-733-4749 20 16
19207 8351754 2520-00-736-0272 19 25
19207 8351755 5365-00-842-0813 19 26
19207 8351756 5340-00-233-8548 20 9
19207 8351757 2520-00-733-4750 20 35
19207 8351758 5330-00-842-0852 12 9
19207 8351759 2520-00-932-3543 6 4
19207 8351760 7 15
19207 8351824 22 4
19207 8351825 22 4
19207 8351826 23 52
19207 8351827 5365-00-936-5308 23 48
19207 8351828 3040-00-722-3628 23 51
19207 8351829 3130-00-934-8288 23 4
19207 8351830 2520-00-837-1586 23 8

23 15
19207 8351831 5330-00-745-7839 23 1

I-23



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351832 2520-00-860-0552 23 37
19207 8351833 23 40
19207 8351834 3040-00-722-3618 23 22
19207 8351835 3040-00-722-3619 23 13
19207 8351837 3040-00-938-1641 23 16
19207 8351838 2520-00-936-5311 23 9
19207 8351839 23 14
19207 8351840 23 7
19207 8351841 23 26
19207 8351842 23 25
19207 8351843 23 28
19207 8351844 23 29
19207 8351845 2520-00-722-3616 23 24
19207 8351846 23 31
19207 8351847 3040-00-936-5312 23 42
19207 8351848 5340-00-722-3614 23 21
19207 8351854 5330-00-291-2375 23 49
19207 8351863 5330-00-736-0277 20 10
19207 8351875 5307-01-004-3064 23 53
19207 8351876 5307-01-004-3065 23 53
19207 8351881 3110-00-554-3197 9 6
19207 8351888 4030-00-757-1961 29 13
19207 8351891 2520-00-936-8293 21 23
19207 8351894 5330-00-861-1433 14 5
19207 8351895 5330-00-895-6456 16 12
19207 8351896 5330-00-861-1432 15 31
19207 8351897 5330-00-861-1431 15 29
19207 8351898 5330-00-861-1430 16 17
19207 8351899 5330-00-861-1429 7 26

8 2
14 4

19207 8351900 5330-00-861-1428 6 14
7 25
8 3

19207 8351901 5330-00-861-1427 5 17
19207 8351904 5330-00-861-1426 6 15
19207 8351905 5330-00-860-0577 19 11
19207 8351906 2805-00-861-1437 14 6
19207 8351907 2520-00-895-6454 16 11
19207 8351908 2805-00-861-1434 15 30
19207 8351909 2805-00-861-1435 15 28
19207 8351910 2805-00-861-1436 16 16
19207 8351911 2805-00-861-1440 7 27

8 1
14 3

19207 8351912 2520-00-861-1444 6 13
7 24
8 4

19207 8351913 2805-00-861-1439 5 18
19207 8351914 2805-00-860-0576 19 10
19207 8351915 2805-00-861-1438 6 16

I-24



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8351925 2520-00-861-1442 9 15
19207 8351927 3040-00-936-5338 3 31
19207 8351928 3 23
19207 8351929 5330-00-848-9944 9 14
19207 8351930 3040-00-936-5339 3 22
19207 8351932 5120-00-034-0872 28 7
19207 8351938 11 39
19207 8351962 5330-00-853-2237 21 3
19207 8351964 8145-00-858-5655 22 2
19207 8351965 8145-00-858-5654 22 2
19207 8351966 26 21
19207 8351967 26 20
19207 8351968 26 1
19207 8351977 26 17
19207 8351980 5306-00-853-2244 2 15
19207 8351982 8145-00-064-5934 1 2
19207 8351983 8145-00-064-5935 18 2
19207 8352202 25 22
19207 8352228 25 1
19207 8352247 25 12
19207 8352257 5340-01-035-4264 25 11
19207 8352258 25 19
19207 8352259 5330-01-258-3044 25 10
19207 8352265 5365-01-189-0377 26 14
19207 8352267 5330-01-191-9164 26 8
19207 8352278 24 14
19207 8352279 24 1
19207 8352280 24 20
19207 8352282 5330-01-191-9163 24 8
19207 8352283 5340-00-597-6594 24 19
19207 8352284 24 24
19207 8352286 24 9
19207 8352298 24 17
19207 8355686 26 16
19207 8355687 26 16
19207 8355691 24 11
19207 8355695 3040-01-296-4841 10 52
19207 8355697 5340-00-977-5580 28 3
19207 8355703 26 26
19207 8355711 5306-00-988-2561 20 33
19207 8355712 5306-00-988-2562 20 34
19207 8355721 9905-01-126-3448 26 6
19207 8355722 9905-01-031-6188 25 3
19207 8355744 5120-00-034-0873 28 5
19207 8355755 18 11
19207 8355758 18 13
19207 8355759 26 15
19207 8355764 5120-00-950-9566 29 7
19207 8355780 5310-01-303-1634 2 52

20 13
19207 8355784 5120-00-996-2119 29 10

I-25



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

19207 8355841 5310-00-974-7396 19 16
19207 8355843 23 35
19207 8355845 11 41
19207 8355849 5310-00-569-7355 3 4
19207 8355863 5307-01-004-3063 23 53
19207 8355865 4820-00-987-9607 11 23
19207 8355872 6680-00-045-9856 12 32
19207 8355874 2520-01-060-1091 2 44
19207 8355921 25 7
19207 8355931 25 17
19207 8355935 6 20
19207 8355936 2520-00-045-9857 6 19
19207 8355937 15 5
19207 8355938 2520-00-045-9858 15 4
19207 8355939 8 19
19207 8355940 2520-00-045-9859 8 12
19207 8355941 7 2
19207 8355942 2835-00-045-9860 7 1
19207 8355949 15 6
19207 8355950 7 4
19207 8355952 5340-01-181-6339 14 20
19207 8356048 5365-01-295-1111 21 25
19207 8356073 5330-00-014-0502 4 6
19207 8356162 4330-00-740-3159 12 3
19207 8356162-1 12 4
19207 8356176 6685-00-572-8612 27 1
19207 8356203 12 5
19207 8356227-1 5365-01-052-0678 23 36
19207 8356227-2 5365-01-055-8310 23 36
19207 8356227-3 23 36
19207 8356625-1 5310-01-092-5496 2 27
19207 8356625-2 5310-01-084-1197 10 38

10 60
19207 8356625-4 5310-01-092-5495 2 16

20 41
21 12

19207 8357247 5310-00-746-6000 13 32
19207 8357328 7 7
19207 8357329 8 14
19207 8357330 15 8
19207 8376442 4820-00-242-4064 24 3

25 5
26 3

19207 8376456 4820-00-620-8123 24 4
25 6
26 4

19203 8790670-1 6850-00-264-6572 1 8
18 14
18 15
22 3
22 3

I-26



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

PART NUMBER INDEX
CAGEC PART NUMBER STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM

24617 9409013 5306-00-940-9013 10 59
24617 9409029 5306-00-512-2048 8 25

9 10
24617 9409041 5306-00-316-9248 5 1
19207 9409065 5306-00-844-0126 2 26
24617 9409072 5306-00-206-1533 19 28
24617 9409203 5306-00-846-3246 3 6
73342 9409954 4730-01-079-1627 10 62

20 4
24617 9415523 5306-01-296-1680 3 19
24617 9417764 5365-00-845-1092 10 40
24617 9425556 5365-00-832-4666 4 18

I-27



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

BULK 1 18876 10252097-1
BULK 2 18876 10252097-1
BULK 3 18876 10252097-1
KITS 19207 11650273
KITS 19207 11650274
KITS 19207 11650275
KITS 19207 11650276
KITS 2520-00-045-9851 19207 5703107
KITS 2520-00-045-9852 19207 5703108
KITS 2520-00-045-9853 19207 5703109
KITS 2520-00-045-9854 19207 5703110
KITS 2520-00-086-6961 19207 5703098
KITS 2520-01-005-4797 19207 5703163
KITS 2520-01-337-4070 19207 11650277
KITS 2520-01-337-7328 19207 11650287
KITS 2940-00-740-3158 19207 5703114
1 1 2520-00-894-9533 19207 5703079
1 1 2520-01-282-1224 19207 5705892
1 2 8145-00-064-5934 19207 8351982
1 3 19207 11650299
1 3 19207 8351099
1 4 5305-00-071-1786 96906 MS90728-85
1 5 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
1 6 5305-00-724-5910 96906 MS90725-162
1 7 5310-00-820-6653 96906 MS35338-50
1 8 6850-00-264-6572 19203 8790670-1
2 1 5305-00-543-2419 96906 MS90728-61
2 2 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
2 3 19207 8351281
2 4 5330-00-735-4212 19207 8351284
2 5 5305-00-068-0502 96906 MS90725-6
2 6 5310-00-582-5965 55110 6220-21
2 7 5340-00-239-5675 73342 6767896
2 8 5330-00-774-4696 19207 7707729
2 9 5305-00-071-2055 96906 MS90728-89
2 10 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
2 11 5305-01-028-0747 72582 179864
2 12 19207 8350070
2 13 2520-00-157-3654 19207 8351556
2 14 5330-00-736-3590 19207 8351620
2 15 5306-00-853-2244 19207 8351980
2 16 5310-01-092-5495 19207 8356625-4
2 17 3040-00-936-8283 19207 8351286
2 18 5315-00-014-1262 24617 141262
2 19 4730-00-014-4024 96906 MS14314-6XA
2 20 5340-00-543-3469 19207 454554
2 21 4730-01-312-9240 73342 23017475
2 22 19207 8351302
2 23 4820-00-847-0387 19207 8351529
2 24 4730-00-167-3622 15235 PLG5SA
2 25 5330-00-735-4213 19207 8351283

I-28



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

2 26 5306-00-844-0126 19207 9409065
2 27 5310-01-092-5496 19207 8356625-1
2 28 5305-00-071-2070 96906 MS90728-114
2 29 5310-00-584-5272 96906 MS35338-48
2 30 2520-00-936-8285 19207 8351359
2 31 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
2 32 5315-00-014-1262 24617 141262
2 33 5315-00-014-1191 24617 141191
2 34 5315-00-014-1275 24617 141275
2 35 4730-00-089-2515 21450 444618
2 36 4730-00-044-4660 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC
2 37 4730-00-842-7841 24617 444626
2 38 4730-00-595-1884 72582 444606
2 39 19207 8351299
2 40 19207 8348265
2 41 19207 8350522
2 42 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
2 43 5330-00-845-1521 19207 8350176
2 44 2520-01-060-1091 19207 8355874
2 45 5305-00-269-3211 96906 MS35295-60
2 46 9905-01-032-5051 19207 11650033
2 47 5305-00-253-5615 96906 MS21318-21
2 48 5305-00-724-7222 96906 MS90728-164
2 49 5310-00-820-6653 96906 MS35338-50
2 50 5365-00-737-6357 19207 7376357
2 51 5330-00-514-3289 96906 MS35769-21
2 52 5310-01-303-1634 19207 8355780
3 1 5330-00-734-5285 19207 8351711
3 2 5310-00-584-5272 96906 MS35338-48
3 3 5305-00-071-2079 96906 MS90728-123
3 4 5310-00-569-7355 19207 8355849
3 5 5305-00-071-2074 96906 MS90728-118
3 6 5306-00-846-3246 24617 9409203
3 7 2520-00-936-5328 19207 8351305
3 7 3040-01-300-6040 19207 11650266
3 8 19207 8348827
3 9 4730-00-014-4024 96906 MS14314-6XA
3 10 19207 11650281
3 10 19207 8351198
3 11 4730-00-044-4660 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC
3 12 19207 187464
3 13 5305-00-543-2419 96906 MS90728-61
3 14 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
3 15 5340-00-893-5482 19207 7710683
3 16 5330-00-733-8102 19207 7710684
3 17 5330-00-514-3289 96906 MS35769-21
3 18 5365-00-737-6357 19207 7376357
3 19 5306-01-296-1680 24617 9415523
3 20 5310-01-098-7244 92967 10273-00
3 21 5330-00-735-4273 19207 8351677
3 22 3040-00-936-5339 19207 8351930

I-29



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

3 23 19207 8351928
3 24 4730-00-089-2515 21450 444618
3 25 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
3 26 5306-00-847-4964 19207 8351646
3 27 5305-00-071-2055 96906 MS90728-89
3 28 2520-00-498-3815 19207 8348817
3 29 5305-01-028-0747 72582 179864
3 30 5330-00-735-4264 19207 8351676
3 31 3040-00-936-5338 19207 8351927
4 1 5306-01-293-9534 96906 MS35764-235
4 2 5330-00-168-5808 19207 8351276
4 3 2520-00-736-0224 19207 8351271
4 4 5330-00-374-4873 19207 7710025
4 5 3040-00-735-4211 19207 8351406
4 6 5330-00-014-0502 19207 8356073
4 7 3110-00-850-0443 43334 3L11LR1214A
4 8 5306-00-435-5361 96906 MS35764-1124
4 9 2520-00-837-1585 19207 8351609
4 10 80201 510124
4 11 5330-00-647-0899 19207 8351031
4 12 3110-00-100-6156 96906 MS19059-2420
4 13 5330-00-678-0655 73342 6763199
4 14 19207 8351633
4 15 5365-00-803-7306 96906 MS16624-1056
4 16 5340-00-316-7753 19207 8348107
4 17 3110-01-007-1085 43334 5202X1A
4 18 5365-00-832-4666 24617 9425556
4 19 2520-00-735-9081 19207 8351615
4 20 19207 8351712
4 21 5315-01-172-7133 72582 141234
4 22 3110-00-849-8941 52676 6217J/C3
4 23 5365-00-842-7853 19207 8351583
4 24 3020-00-735-9078 19207 8351571
4 25 3040-00-801-6682 19207 8351597
4 26 5330-00-736-3588 19207 8351640
5 1 5306-00-316-9248 24617 9409041
5 2 2520-00-936-8289 19207 8351662
5 3 3120-00-842-4673 19207 8351665
5 4 5330-00-855-9960 19207 8351397
5 5 5310-00-274-8041 90407 12084P11
5 6 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
5 7 5310-00-846-3871 19207 8351303
5 8 5310-00-492-2630 24617 126023
5 9 5305-00-821-3869 96906 MS90728-65
5 10 5330-00-815-7994 19207 8350826
5 11 5330-00-752-1420 19207 7521420
5 12 19207 8351661
5 13 4710-00-611-9495 19207 8351616
5 14 5365-00-804-9745 96906 MS16625-300
5 15 3110-00-849-4928 43334 5009TS
5 16 3040-00-735-9095 19207 8351629

I-30



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

5 17 5330-00-861-1427 19207 8351901
5 18 2805-00-861-1439 19207 8351913
5 19 4310-00-842-9260 19207 8348849
5 20 2520-00-735-4241 19207 8351645
5 20 2520-01-303-9960 19207 11650267
5 21 3110-00-100-6151 96906 MS19059-2414
5 21 3110-00-100-6151 96906 MS19059-2414
5 22 19207 11650268
5 22 19207 8351542
5 23 5360-00-692-9231 19207 7708973
5 24 5340-00-936-5300 73342 6772320
5 25 5365-00-843-8602 19207 7710277
5 26 3110-00-089-1688 43334 3L14LR1214A
5 27 2520-00-730-6668 19207 8350516
5 27 2520-01-306-3175 19207 11650286
5 28 3120-00-735-9088 73342 6771858
5 28 3120-00-735-9088 73342 6771858
5 29 2520-00-936-8288 19207 8351608
5 30 2520-00-978-9572 73342 6773925
5 30 2520-01-305-3355 73342 11650269
5 31 5365-00-849-9556 19207 8351569
5 32 5306-00-435-5361 96906 MS35764-1124
5 33 19207 8351659
5 34 3010-00-736-3589 19207 8351600
5 35 5365-00-842-7852 19207 8351617
5 36 5330-00-736-0281 19207 8351582
5 37 3110-00-086-6964 08162 217X3
5 38 5365-00-842-7853 19207 8351583
5 39 5365-01-194-8524 19207 8351572
5 40 3110-00-849-8942 43334 3L20LR1214R
5 41 3040-00-735-4263 19207 8351668
5 42 5306-01-293-9534 96906 MS35764-235
5 43 5306-01-083-4082 96906 MS35764-238
6 1 3020-00-730-6554 19207 8351570
6 2 3020-00-484-0591 73342 6774798
6 3 5365-00-844-1336 19207 8348837
6 4 2520-00-932-3543 19207 8351759
6 5 5306-00-852-1427 73342 6771898
6 6 2520-00-734-5286 19207 8351684
6 7 2520-00-730-6598 19207 8351510
6 7 2520-01-306-3176 19207 11650291
6 8 2520-00-611-9503 19207 8348869
6 9 2520-00-735-9096 19207 8351625
6 10 2520-00-734-5284 19207 8351545
6 11 5360-00-733-8103 19207 8351607
6 12 2520-00-936-5301 73342 6772349
6 13 2520-00-861-1444 19207 8351912
6 14 5330-00-861-1428 19207 8351900
6 15 5330-00-861-1426 19207 8351904
6 16 2805-00-861-1438 19207 8351915
6 17 2520-00-936-5302 73342 6772350

I-31



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

6 18 5365-00-842-7856 19207 8351599
6 19 2520-00-045-9857 19207 8355936
6 20 19207 8355935
6 21 24617 442934
6 22 73342 6775663
6 23 73342 6769475
6 24 60380 BN36236
6 25 19207 8350384
7 1 2835-00-045-9860 19207 8355942
7 2 19207 8355941
7 3 3120-00-580-0092 19207 8348888
7 4 19207 8355950
7 5 24617 442935
7 6 73342 6758707
7 7 19207 8357328
7 8 19207 7710642
7 9 19207 8351632
7 10 3120-00-841-0272 19207 8351610
7 11 3020-00-730-6610 19207 8351596
7 12 3020-00-734-5298 19207 8351552
7 13 5365-00-842-7856 19207 8351599
7 14 3120-00-540-7997 19207 8348813
7 15 19207 8351760
7 16 5306-00-852-1427 73342 6771898
7 17 2520-00-734-5290 19207 8351709
7 18 2520-00-730-6598 19207 8351510
7 18 2520-01-306-3176 19207 11650291
7 19 2520-00-611-9503 19207 8348869
7 20 5365-00-842-7857 19207 8351621
7 21 2520-00-936-5330 19207 8351536
7 22 5360-00-840-6895 19207 8351508
7 23 2520-00-936-5329 19207 8351535
7 24 2520-00-861-1444 19207 8351912
7 25 5330-00-861-1428 19207 8351900
7 26 5330-00-861-1429 19207 8351899
7 27 2805-00-861-1440 19207 8351911
7 28 2520-00-936-5331 19207 8351537
8 1 2805-00-861-1440 19207 8351911
8 2 5330-00-861-1429 19207 8351899
8 3 5330-00-861-1428 19207 8351900
8 4 2520-00-861-1444 19207 8351912
8 5 2520-00-936-5329 19207 8351535
8 6 5360-00-840-6895 19207 8351508
8 7 2520-00-936-5330 19207 8351536
8 8 5365-00-842-7857 19207 8351621
8 9 2520-00-611-9503 19207 8348869
8 10 2520-00-730-6598 19207 8351510
8 10 2520-01-306-3176 19207 11650291
8 11 3020-00-735-4240 19207 8351643
8 12 2520-00-045-9859 19207 8355940
8 13 73342 6769475

I-32



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

8 14 19207 8357329
8 15 73342 6770960
8 16 19207 8351464
8 17 24617 442934
8 18 73342 6775664
8 19 19207 8355939
8 20 2520-00-734-5291 19207 8351543
8 21 5305-00-725-2317 96906 MS90728-64
8 22 3110-00-086-6963 52676 6018J/C3
8 23 5365-00-282-7390 19207 7708877
8 24 19207 8351611
8 25 5306-00-512-2048 24617 9409029
8 26 2520-00-157-3655 19207 8351558
8 27 3110-00-841-1504 43334 BU1217L
8 28 3020-00-841-5707 19207 8351601
8 29 19207 8351612
8 30 3020-00-730-6614 19207 8351622
8 31 2520-00-837-1585 19207 8351609
8 32 5306-00-435-5361 96906 MS35764-1124
8 33 5365-00-841-1356 19207 7710070
8 33 5365-00-841-1357 19207 7710071
8 33 5365-00-841-1360 19207 8351530
9 1 5306-01-066-3529 96906 MS35764-233
9 2 19207 8351682
9 3 19207 8351707
9 4 5365-00-804-2772 96906 MS16625-1244
9 5 3020-00-735-9089 19207 8348727
9 6 3110-00-554-3197 19207 8351881
9 7 5305-00-964-0562 96906 MS51095-369
9 8 3110-00-841-1504 43334 BU1217L
9 9 2520-00-936-5334 19207 8351557
9 9 3040-01-305-3315 19207 11650282
9 10 5306-00-512-2048 24617 9409029
9 11 3040-00-730-6591 19207 8351566
9 12 3020-00-841-5708 19207 8351598
9 13 5330-00-838-8048 19207 8347821
9 14 5330-00-848-9944 19207 8351929
9 15 2520-00-861-1442 19207 8351925
9 16 5365-01-194-8524 19207 8351572
9 17 3110-00-849-8942 52676 6020J/C3
9 18 5365-00-842-7853 19207 8351583
9 19 3110-00-086-6964 08162 217X3
9 20 5330-00-647-0899 19207 8351031
9 21 5330-00-736-0281 19207 8351582
9 22 2520-00-837-1585 19207 8351609
9 23 5306-00-435-5361 96906 MS35764-1124
10 1 5306-00-226-4838 96906 MS90728-45
10 2 3040-00-735-4232 19207 8351654
10 3 5365-00-832-4666 96906 MS16625-137
10 4 19207 7710801
10 5 5330-00-730-6637 19207 7710908

I-33



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

10 6 19207 7710781
10 7 5360-00-730-6524 19207 7710797
10 8 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
10 9 19207 8351544
10 10 19207 8351512
10 11 2520-00-735-4239 19207 8351656
10 12 19207 8351631
10 13 5360-00-841-8407 19207 8351624
10 14 5360-00-841-8406 19207 8351623
10 15 5330-00-735-4271 19207 8351628
10 16 19207 8351658
10 17 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
10 18 96906 MS35295-38
10 19 19207 8351511
10 20 5360-00-844-1327 19207 8351692
10 21 5330-00-735-4272 19207 8351638
10 22 2520-00-072-0742 19207 8351272
10 23 5330-00-735-4216 19207 8351279
10 24 5306-00-226-4835 96906 MS90728-42
10 25 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
10 26 4810-00-735-4234 19207 8351693
10 27 72582 179823
10 28 19207 8351515
10 29 5330-00-735-4276 19207 8351518
10 30 2520-00-735-4204 19207 8351505
10 31 19207 8351526
10 32 5365-00-801-3006 96906 MS16633-1043
10 33 5360-00-841-4018 19207 8349035
10 34 5315-01-296-3016 19207 8351517
10 35 4820-01-298-5395 19207 8351524
10 36 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
10 37 5306-00-846-3245 19207 7748677
10 38 5310-01-084-1197 19207 8356625-2
10 39 5365-00-776-7532 19207 7767532
10 40 5365-00-845-1092 24617 9417764
10 41 2590-00-840-4630 19207 8351522
10 42 5310-00-737-6763 19207 7376763
10 43 5330-00-984-3756 19207 7374401
10 44 2520-00-157-3658 19207 8351704
10 45 0380 B-184
10 46 19207 8351702
10 47 2520-00-735-4221 19207 8351520
10 48 19207 7767758
10 49 2520-00-735-4217 19207 8351523
10 50 5360-00-844-0614 19207 8351534
10 51 3110-00-100-6162 96906 MS19059-2410
10 52 3040-01-296-4841 19207 8355695
10 53 5360-00-841-4021 19207 8351528
10 54 4820-00-735-4220 19207 8351514
10 55 5360-00-841-4020 19207 8351527
10 56 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45

I-34



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

10 57 5306-00-017-9819 24617 179819
10 58 5330-00-735-4270 19207 8351653
10 59 5306-00-940-9013 24617 9409013
10 60 5310-01-084-1197 19207 8356625-2
10 61 2520-00-071-4466 19207 8351700
10 62 4730-01-079-1627 73342 9409954
10 63 19207 8351703
10 64 5330-00-733-8104 19207 8351695
10 65 96906 MS35295-38
11 1 5305-00-165-8157 72582 450517
11 2 5306-00-846-3247 19207 8351710
11 3 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
11 4 5305-00-781-3927 9606 MS90728-72
11 5 3040-00-736-3580 19207 8351304
11 6 19207 8351674
11 7 5310-00-770-8035 19207 7708035
11 8 19207 8351501
11 9 5360-00-841-4017 19207 8349386
11 10 5360-00-846-5981 19207 8349424
11 11 19207 8351644
11 12 4820-00-735-9087 19207 8349410
11 13 5330-00-842-9255 19207 8349474
11 14 5365-00-803-7303 96906 MS216624-1075
11 15 2520-00-145-0983 19207 11649952
11 16 5330-00-571-6539 19207 8347819
11 17 3110-01-085-4928 96906 MS17131-22
11 18 5365-00-840-9615 19207 8349550
11 19 5360-00-844-0613 73342 6756907
11 20 3110-01-303-2869 24617 453612
11 21 3040-00-735-9086 19207 8349553
11 22 19207 8351285
11 23 4820-00-987-9607 19207 8355865
11 24 5360-00-841-8410 19207 8351651
11 25 5360-00-841-8408 19207 8351652
11 26 5330-00-735-4214 19207 8351301
11 27 19207 8351296
11 28 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
11 29 5305-00-068-0511 96906 MS90728-62
11 30 5330-00-751-9002 19207 8351298
11 31 5305-00-964-0562 96906 MS51095-369
11 32 5305-00-269-3218 96906 MS90725-68
11 33 5305-00-857-6886 96906 MS90728-76
11 34 5305-00-269-3219 96906 MS90725-69
11 35 5305-00-781-3928 96906 MS90728-74
11 36 2530-00-735-4233 19207 8351694
11 37 5306-00-017-9819 24617 179819
11 38 5310-00-407-9566 96906 MS35338-45
11 39 19207 8351938
11 40 5330-00-735-4269 19207 8351691
11 41 19207 8355845
11 42 19207 8351699

I-35



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

11 43 5360-00-899-2475 19207 8349545
11 44 19207 8351689
11 45 4730-00-089-2515 21450 444618
11 46 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
11 47 5315-00-014-1281 73342 141281
11 48 5330-00-514-3289 96906 MS35769-21
11 49 19207 7709239
11 50 5330-00-735-9083 19207 8351696
11 51 5305-00-846-5703 96906 MS90728-70
11 52 2520-00-157-3652 19207 8351295
11 52 2520-01-306-1430 19207 11650285
11 53 5305-00-543-2419 96906 MS90728-61
11 54 3110-00-602-4448 22375 103A070U01
11 55 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
11 56 5305-00-018-0127 24617 180127
11 57 5330-00-735-4215 19207 8351297
11 58 5305-00-269-3217 96906 MS90725-67
11 59 5305-00-688-2111 96906 MS90728-63
11 60 2520-00-157-3657 19207 8351697
11 61 81348 WW-P-471ACBBCB
11 62 4730-00-044-4660 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC
11 63 19207 8351701
11 64 19207 8349576
11 65 3110-01-296-5411 19207 8349586
11 66 5305-00-068-0511 96906 MS90728-62
11 67 5330-00-735-4262 19207 8351657
12 1 5305-00-269-2804 96906 MS90726-61
12 2 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
12 3 4330-00-740-3159 19207 8356162
12 4 19207 8356162-1
12 5 19207 8356203
12 6 96906 MS20365-524A
12 7 5330-00-599-2180 19207 7374386
12 8 4730-00-478-5864 19207 8351532
12 9 5330-00-842-0852 19207 8351758
12 10 5360-00-843-0140 19207 8351533
12 11 4320-01-296-1762 19207 8348312
12 12 4730-00-936-8282 19207 8351280
12 13 4320-00-735-4238 19207 8351672
12 14 5305-00-988-1724 96906 MS35206-280
12 15 3130-01-295-8779 19207 8351641
12 16 19207 8351634
12 17 24617 443767
12 18 3110-00-198-1085 96906 MS17131-18
12 19 3020-00-936-5304 19207 8347878
12 20 19207 8347877
12 21 3110-00-902-2714 60380 GB108X0H
12 22 19207 8351671
12 23 3110-00-100-6149 19207 B271406C
12 24 3040-00-936-5327 19207 7710734
12 25 19207 8351650

I-36



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

12 26 19207 8351642
12 27 3110-00-198-1085 96906 MS17131-18
12 28 5306-01-083-4082 96906 MS35764-238
12 29 3020-00-736-3591 19207 8351604
12 30 5365-00-770-8032 19207 7708032
12 31 3110-00-294-3650 19207 8348540
12 32 6680-00-045-9856 19207 8355872
12 33 5330-00-770-8123 19207 7708123
13 1 5330-00-733-4756 19207 8351731
13 2 2520-00-736-0270 19207 8351750
13 3 5306-01-083-4081 96906 MS35764-239
13 4 19207 8351728
13 5 3110-00-736-0283 60380 B1-1612
13 6 3020-00-936-8281 19207 7709846
13 7 3040-00-936-8291 19207 8351730
13 8 3020-00-936-8290 19207 8351716
13 9 3110-00-227-2924 60380 BH1616-0H
13 10 19207 8351726
13 11 5315-00-616-5514 96906 MS35756-6
13 12 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
13 12 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
13 13 5305-00-269-3219 96906 MS90725-69
13 14 5305-00-725-2317 96906 MS90728-64
13 15 5306-01-293-9534 96906 MS35764-235
13 16 4320-00-735-4203 19207 8351507
13 17 5306-01-083-7159 96906 MS35764-219
13 18 3130-01-295-8780 19207 7710144
13 19 19207 8351506
13 20 3020-00-087-4352 19207 7709985
13 21 3020-00-087-4368 19207 7709986
13 22 5315-00-012-4553 96906 MS35756-17
13 23 5365-00-843-8601 19207 7710031
13 24 5365-01-276-7103 19207 7710132
13 25 3110-00-157-0531 96906 MS17131-29
13 26 19207 7709988
13 27 3040-00-936-5303 19207 7709997
13 28 3040-00-936-5326 19207 7709994
13 29 5315-01-296-3022 24617 141123
13 30 3020-00-735-9090 19207 7710141
13 31 5330-00-733-8101 19207 8351708
13 32 5310-00-746-6000 19207 8357247
13 33 5310-00-842-0854 19207 8351705
13 34 5360-00-841-4019 19207 8351502
13 35 19207 8350513
13 36 19207 8349855
13 37 5330-00-735-4266 19207 8351678
13 38 2520-00-157-3648 19207 7710210
13 39 5305-00-269-3218 96906 MS90725-68
13 40 5305-00-543-2419 96906 MS90728-61
13 41 96906 MS35295-63
14 1 5330-00-735-4245 19207 8351602

I-37



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

14 2 2520-00-735-4219 19207 8351593
14 3 2805-00-861-1440 19207 8351911
14 4 5330-00-861-1429 19207 8351899
14 5 5330-00-861-1433 19207 8351894
14 6 2805-00-861-1437 19207 8351906
14 7 2520-00-735-4237 19207 8351673
14 8 19207 8351553
14 9 5315-00-014-1246 24617 141246
14 10 5360-00-843-0141 19207 8351580
14 11 2520-00-936-5335 19207 8351588
14 12 5365-00-842-7854 19207 8351581
14 13 2520-00-736-3587 19207 8351576
14 14 2520-00-735-9097 19207 8349941
14 15 2520-00-736-3578 19207 8351531
14 15 2520-01-305-9870 19207 11650292
14 16 5365-00-282-7017 19207 7709185
14 17 311-00-554-2972 43334 3215
14 18 5330-00-841-9056 19207 7710027
14 19 2520-00-735-9079 19207 8351584
14 20 5340-01-181-6339 19207 8355952
14 21 2520-00-730-6665 19207 8349783
14 22 5306-00-021-2544 72582 181333
15 1 3020-00-730-6612 19207 8351594
15 2 5365-00-842-7855 19207 8351626
15 3 5310-00-841-0273 19207 8351579
15 4 2520-00-045-9858 19207 8355938
15 5 19207 8355937
15 6 19207 8355949
15 7 73342 6758828
15 8 19207 8357330
15 9 19207 7709958
15 10 19207 8351589
15 11 24617 442937
15 12 5365-00-844-2913 19207 8348801
15 13 5306-00-847-4964 19207 8351646
15 14 5305-00-841-6486 24617 273618
15 15 5315-00-733-8093 19207 8351681
15 16 5360-00-845-1520 19207 8351503
15 17 2520-00-735-4268 19207 8351687
15 17 2520-01-306-1429 19207 11650279
15 18 5365-00-663-1245 96906 MS16632-1031
15 19 5306-01-094-2868 96906 MS35764-217
15 20 2520-00-736-3586 19207 8351577
15 21 5330-00-735-4244 19207 8351603
15 22 2520-00-936-5337 19207 8351698
15 22 2520-01-305-2260 19207 11650271
15 23 2520-00-861-1441 19207 8351550
15 24 2520-00-692-9242 19207 7709353
15 25 2520-00-446-2484 19207 8351184
15 25 2520-01-306-6464 19207 11650283
15 26 5360-00-841-8409 19207 8351666

I-38



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

15 27 2520-00-936-5332 19207 8351546
15 28 2805-00-861-1435 19207 8351909
15 29 5330-00-861-1431 19207 8351897
15 30 2805-00-861-1434 19207 8351908
15 31 5330-00-861-1432 19207 8351896
16 1 2530-00-734-5295 19207 8351587
16 2 3110-00-554-2985 43334 3LI9X1A
16 3 2520-00-730-6669 19207 8349197
16 3 2520-01-309-1003 19207 11650284
16 4 2520-00-446-2484 19207 8351184
16 4 2520-01-306-6464 19207 11650283
16 5 2520-00-736-3584 19207 8351561
16 5 2520-00-736-3585 19207 8351560
16 6 5310-00-845-1104 19207 7710134
16 7 2520-00-730-6641 19207 7710137
16 8 5360-01-296-5462 19207 7707994
16 9 5315-01-296-7855 24617 141405
16 10 5310-00-274-8041 90407 12084P11
16 11 2520-00-895-6454 19207 8351907
16 12 5330-00-895-6456 19207 8351895
16 13 3110-01-295-8694 73342 147499
16 14 2520-00-736-3582 19207 8351563
16 14 2520-00-736-3583 19207 8351562
16 15 5306-01-083-4083 96906 MS35764-636
16 16 2805-00-861-1436 19207 8351910
16 17 5330-00-861-1430 19207 8351898
17 1 5365-00-803-7307 96906 MS16624-25
17 2 5310-00-044-6188 24617 446188
17 3 2520-00-735-9085 19207 8349599
17 4 5360-00-730-6660 19207 8349597
17 5 5340-00-157-3649 19207 8349594
17 6 5306-01-293-9534 96906 MS35764-235
17 7 5360-00-735-4226 19207 8349596
17 8 2520-00-745-7661 19207 8349600
17 9 19207 7710128
17 10 4730-00-842-7841 24617 444626
17 11 19207 8349574
17 12 5365-00-810-8932 96906 MS16624-1068
17 13 5365-00-803-7301 96906 MS16624-1050
17 14 3040-00-936-5336 19207 8351619
17 15 19207 8349701
17 16 3110-00-843-8584 19207 8349809
17 17 2520-00-730-6670 19207 8349811
17 18 5315-00-733-8094 19207 8351670
17 19 5315-01-094-1362 19207 8351669
17 20 19207 8349613
17 21 3120-00-843-0104 73134 LS8
17 22 2520-00-895-9147 19207 8349601
17 23 4730-00-044-4660 81348 WW-P-471ACBBUC
17 24 19207 7710811
17 25 3040-00-735-4267 19207 8351680

I-39



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

17 26 5360-00-730-6661 19207 8349602
17 27 19207 8348949
17 28 3110-00-183-6723 96906 MS17131-35
17 29 3040-00-557-8136 19207 8348921
17 30 3110-00-056-9377 96906 MS17131-47
17 31 24617 139798
17 32 5360-00-730-6659 19207 8349603
17 33 3040-00-735-9093 19207 8351679
17 34 5365-00-776-8006 19207 7768006
17 35 3040-00-735-9091 19207 7710101
17 36 19207 8348862
17 37 19207 7710122
17 38 3040-00-735-9092 19207 7710088
17 39 3110-00-157-0542 96906 MS17131-33
17 40 5330-00-841-6975 19207 7710078
17 41 5365-00-282-7391 19207 7709192
17 42 5365-01-297-1668 19207 7710072
17 43 5330-00-735-4278 19207 8351675
17 44 19207 7710145
17 45 3110-00-561-0938 60380 83424
17 46 3130-00-182-8035 19207 7710135
17 47 5330-00-841-6976 19207 7710085
17 48 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
17 49 5305-00-782-9489 96906 MS90728-66
18 1 2520-00-894-9535 19207 5703078
18 1 2520-01-282-1228 19207 5705891
18 2 8145-00-064-5935 19207 8351983
18 3 19207 11650298
18 3 19207 8351098
18 4 5305-00-543-2419 96906 MS90728-61
18 5 5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
18 6 5310-00-732-0558 96906 MS51967-8
18 7 5305-00-071-1786 96906 MS90728-85
18 8 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
18 9 5305-00-725-2317 96906 MS90728-64
18 10 5330-01-167-8094 19207 12289974
18 11 19207 8355755
18 12 5330-00-736-0285 19207 8351282
18 13 19207 8355758
18 14 6850-00-264-6572 19203 8790670-1
18 15 6850-00-264-6572 19203 8790670-1
19 1 5306-01-080-5717 96906 MS35764-648
19 2 3020-00-840-1013 19207 8351743
19 3 2520-00-936-8287 19207 8351489
19 4 19207 8351407
19 5 5315-00-459-9706 19207 8351734
19 6 5310-00-088-0553 96906 MS21044N5
19 7 5330-00-736-0278 19207 8351398
19 8 3110-00-850-0443 43334 3L11LR1214A
19 9 2520-00-736-0287 19207 8348770
19 10 2805-00-860-0576 19207 8351914

I-40



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

19 11 5330-00-860-0577 19207 8351905
19 12 2520-00-736-0273 19207 8351722
19 12 2520-01-306-3174 19207 11650306
19 13 2520-00-733-4743 19207 8351721
19 14 2520-00-861-9988 19207 8351724
19 14 2520-01-313-4622 19207 11650304
19 15 5365-00-282-7017 19207 7709185
19 16 5310-00-974-7396 19207 8355841
19 17 3110-00-839-9149 60399 TRD3648
19 18 3110-00-736-0280 60399 NTA3650
19 19 2520-00-736-0269 19207 8351474
19 20 3120-00-841-0271 19207 8351718
19 21 2520-00-736-0268 19207 8351725
19 22 5360-00-736-0271 19207 8351366
19 23 3110-00-770-7842 19207 7707842
19 24 5310-00-733-4742 19207 8351717
19 25 2520-00-736-0272 19207 8351754
19 25 2520-01-214-9333 19207 11650303
19 26 5365-00-842-0813 19207 8351755
19 27 3110-00-812-7801 19207 10917133
19 28 5306-00-206-1533 24617 9409072
19 29 5340-00-168-6688 19207 8351733
19 30 3040-00-106-1786 19207 8351405
19 31 5330-00-736-0279 19207 8351400
19 32 2520-00-733-4755 19207 8351732
19 32 4320-01-305-3209 19207 11650293
20 1 5305-00-269-3238 96906 MS90727-62
20 2 5310-00-261-7340 96906 MS35338-8
20 3 5340-00-239-5669 19207 8351273
20 4 4730-01-079-1627 73342 9409954
20 5 5330-00-736-0286 19207 8351277
20 6 5305-00-942-2196 96906 MS18154-60
20 7 2520-00-733-4754 19207 8351740
20 8 5305-00-269-2811 96906 MS90726-67
20 9 5340-00-233-8548 19207 8351756
20 10 5330-00-736-0277 19207 8351863
20 11 5305-00-753-4109 19207 179863
20 12 5310-00-209-0965 96906 MS35338-47
20 13 5310-01-303-1634 19207 8355780
20 14 5305-00-071-2055 96906 MS90728-89
20 15 5340-00-441-8745 19207 8351751
20 16 5330-00-733-4749 19207 8351752
20 17 3040-00-936-8284 19207 8351293
20 18 5340-00-543-3469 19207 454554
20 19 5340-00-543-3469 19207 454554
20 20 19207 8351294
20 21 4730-00-014-4024 96906 MS14314-6XA
20 22 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
20 23 4730-00-089-2515 21450 444618
20 24 5365-00-168-6683 19207 8351275
20 25 5315-00-014-1262 24617 141262

I-41



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

20 26 5330-00-899-5215 19207 8351364
20 27 3120-00-180-7700 19207 8351274
20 28 5315-01-079-1491 24617 110409
20 29 3120-00-837-1567 19207 8351416
20 30 5305-00-253-5615 96906 MS21318-21
20 31 9905-01-032-5051 19207 11650033
20 32 4730-00-011-3176 97907 444631
20 33 5306-00-988-2561 19207 8355711
20 34 5306-00-988-2562 19207 8355712
20 35 2520-00-733-4750 19207 8351757
20 36 5330-00-733-4747 19207 8351748
20 37 2520-00-832-5668 19207 8351460
20 38 5315-01-079-1491 24617 110409
20 39 2520-00-936-8286 19207 8351415
20 40 19207 8351322
20 41 5310-01-092-5495 19207 8356625-4
20 42 5306-01-094-0846 96906 MS35764-251
21 1 5330-00-736-0288 19207 8351278
21 2 3040-00-157-3651 19207 8351269
21 3 5330-00-853-2237 19207 8351962
21 4 5310-00-841-0281 19207 8351739
21 5 3110-00-812-7804 43334 45312WL1214A
21 6 3040-00-157-3650 19207 8351268
21 7 5365-00-737-4496 19207 7374496
21 8 3110-00-849-8932 43334 1310WB-HC
21 9 5365-00-168-6684 19207 8351742
21 10 3020-00-733-4752 19207 8351744
21 11 5365-01-094-9047 19207 8351270
21 12 5310-01-092-5495 19207 8356625-4
21 13 5306-01-156-7664 96906 MS35764-651
21 14 3110-00-812-7802 43334 3220L1214A
21 15 5365-00-841-0266 19207 8351735
21 16 3020-00-844-0135 19207 8351746
21 17 3110-00-812-7806 43334 3L21LR1214A
21 18 5330-00-736-0281 80201 510124 CCMP 4076

04
21 19 3040-00-733-4748 19207 8351749
21 20 3110-00-812-7805 43334 3307L1214A
21 21 3020-00-844-0134 19207 8351747
21 22 5330-00-737-6758 19207 7376758
21 23 2520-00-936-8293 19207 8351891
21 24 5330-01-041-1302 02697 2-032N674-70
21 25 5365-01-295-1111 19207 8356048
21 26 3020-00-733-4751 19207 8351745
21 27 3110-00-555-5336 05748 28257
21 28 5365-00-841-0265 19207 8351736
22 1 2520-00-894-9532 19207 5703077
22 1 2520-00-894-9534 19207 5703076
22 2 8145-00-858-5654 19207 8351965
22 2 8145-00-858-5655 19207 8351964
22 3 6850-00-264-6572 19203 8790670-1

I-42



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

22 3 6850-00-264-6572 19203 8790670-1
22 4 19207 8351824
22 4 19207 8351825
22 5 5305-00-050-4212 96906 MS90725-186
22 6 5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51
22 7 5310-00-809-8533 96906 MS27183-23
23 1 5330-00-745-7839 19207 8351831
23 2 5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
23 3 5305-00-269-3238 96906 MS90727-62
23 4 3130-00-934-8288 19207 8351829
23 5 4730-00-287-3714 24617 444678
23 6 2520-00-179-7036 19207 8351618
23 7 19207 8351840
23 8 2520-00-837-1586 19207 8351830
23 9 2520-00-936-5311 19207 8351838
23 10 5315-00-822-9460 96906 MS16562-78
23 11 5305-00-253-5615 96906 MS21318-21
23 12 19207 8350068
23 13 3040-00-722-3619 19207 8351835
23 14 19207 8351839
23 15 2520-00-837-1586 19207 8351830
23 16 3040-00-938-1641 19207 8351837
23 17 5315-00-514-1353 96906 MS16562-266
23 18 5305-00-018-9589 96906 MS35244-165
23 19 5340-00-733-8100 19207 7338100
23 20 5306-00-899-8326 19207 10906698
23 21 5340-00-722-3614 19207 8351848
23 22 3040-00-722-3618 19207 8351834
23 23 5330-00-899-4078 19207 8350152
23 24 2520-00-722-3616 19207 8351845
23 25 19207 8351842
23 26 19207 8351841
23 27 19207 8350032
23 28 19207 8351843
23 29 19207 8351844
23 30 19207 7709313
23 31 19207 8351846
23 32 3020-00-722-3613 19207 8350129
23 33 5305-00-726-2553 96906 MS90727-166
23 34 2520-00-722-3627 19207 7710738
23 35 19207 8355843
23 36 19207 8356227-3
23 36 5365-01-052-0678 19207 8356227-1
23 36 5365-01-055-8310 19207 8356227-2
23 37 2520-00-860-0552 19207 8351832
23 38 5365-00-879-1670 19207 8350148
23 39 3110-00-730-7395 43334 R1026WBV
23 40 19207 8351833
23 41 4730-00-089-2515 21450 444618
23 42 3040-00-936-5312 19207 8351847
23 43 3110-00-156-1451 96906 MS17133-19

I-43



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

23 44 5330-00-841-9058 19207 8350168
23 45 2520-00-936-5305 19207 8350132
23 46 5306-00-845-7786 19207 7710913
23 47 9505-00-087-3956 96906 MS20995F20
23 48 5365-00-936-5308 19207 8351827
23 49 5330-00-291-2375 19207 8351854
23 50 5330-00-745-7746 19207 8349984
23 51 3040-00-722-3628 19207 8351828
23 52 19207 8351826
23 53 5307-01-004-3063 19207 8355863
23 53 5307-01-004-3064 19207 8351875
23 53 5307-01-004-3065 19207 8351876
23 54 4730-00-018-9566 81348 WW-P-471ACABCA
24 1 19207 8352279
24 2 6685-00-618-1822 00334 SR2155
24 3 4820-00-242-4064 19207 8376442
24 4 4820-00-620-8123 19207 8376456
24 5 5305-00-253-5625 96906 MS21318-46
24 6 9905-00-409-8948 19207 7973325
24 7 5305-00-724-7222 96906 MS90728-164
24 8 5330-01-191-9163 19207 8352282
24 9 19207 8352286
24 10 5305-00-900-1118 96906 MS90728-185
24 11 19207 8355691
24 12 5310-00-584-7888 96906 MS35338-51
24 13 5310-00-838-1702 96906 MS35691-57
24 14 19207 8352278
24 15 5310-00-249-2279 96906 MS35337-29
24 16 5305-00-732-0512 96906 MS90728-107
24 17 19207 8352298
24 18 5305-00-732-0511 96906 MS90728-110
24 19 5340-00-597-6594 19207 8352283
24 20 19207 8352280
24 21 5310-00-820-6653 96906 MS35338-50
24 22 5310-00-763-8920 96906 MS51967-20
24 23 5310-00-834-8732 96906 MS35691-33
24 24 19207 8352284
24 25 96906 MS35291-127
25 1 19207 8352228
25 2 5305-00-253-5625 96906 MS21318-46
25 3 9905-01-031-6188 19207 8355722
25 4 6685-00-618-1822 00334 SK2155
25 5 4820-00-242-4064 19207 8376442
25 6 4820-00-620-8123 19207 8376456
25 7 19207 8355921
25 8 5310-00-763-8920 96906 MS51967-20
25 9 5310-00-820-6653 96906 MS35338-50
25 10 5330-01-258-3044 19207 8352259
25 11 5340-01-035-4264 19207 8352257
25 12 19207 8352247
25 13 5305-00-226-7767 96906 MS90726-109

I-44



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

25 14 5310-00-249-2279 96906 MS35337-29
25 15 5310-00-834-8734 96906 MS35691-37
25 16 5305-00-724-7222 96906 MS90728-164
25 17 19207 8355931
25 18 5310-00-834-8732 96906 MS35691-33
25 19 19207 8352258
25 20 5310-00-809-5998 96906 MS27183-18
25 21 5305-00-071-2079 96906 MS90728-123
25 22 19207 8352202
26 1 19207 8351968
26 2 6685-00-618-1822 00334 SK2155
26 3 4820-00-242-4064 19207 8376442
26 4 4820-00-620-8123 19207 8376456
26 5 5305-00-724-7221 96906 MS90728-163
26 6 9905-01-126-3448 19207 8355721
26 7 5305-00-253-5625 96906 MS21318-46
26 8 5330-01-191-9164 19207 8352267
26 9 5340-00-073-0160 76005 J5735-18
26 10 5305-00-942-2196 96906 MS18154-60
26 11 5310-00-249-2279 96906 MS35337-29
26 12 5305-00-716-8192 96906 MS90726-107
26 13 5305-00-071-2069 96906 MS90728-113
26 14 5365-01-189-0377 19207 8352265
26 15 19207 8355759
26 16 19207 8355686
26 16 19207 8355687
26 17 19207 8351977
26 18 5310-00-851-2682 96906 MS35691-17
26 19 5310-00-637-9541 96906 MS35338-46
26 20 19207 8351967
26 21 19207 8351966
26 22 5310-00-820-6653 96906 MS35338-50
26 23 5310-00-763-8920 96906 MS51967-20
26 24 5310-00-834-8732 96906 MS35691-33
26 25 5310-00-809-5998 96906 MS27183-18
26 26 19207 8355703
26 27 5305-00-071-2078 96906 MS90728-122
27 1 6685-00-572-8612 19207 8356176
27 2 5210-00-733-5005 19207 8351213
27 3 3040-00-733-8912 19207 8351387
27 4 3040-00-733-8909 19207 8351386
28 1 19207 5703248
28 2 4910-00-473-7556 19207 7081593
28 3 5340-00-977-5580 19207 8355697
28 4 5120-00-893-3745 19207 8351210
28 5 5120-00-034-0873 19207 8355744
28 6 6620-00-795-0330 19207 7950330
28 7 5120-00-034-0872 19207 8351932
28 8 4910-00-708-3778 19207 7083778
29 1 19207 5703249
29 2 5315-00-733-8904 19207 8351208

I-45



SECTION IV TM9-2520-234-34P

CROSS-REFERENCE INDEXES

FIGURE AND ITEM NUMBER INDEX
FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER CAGEC PART NUMBER

29 3 5315-00-733-8905 19207 8351209
29 4 5315-00-738-1644 19207 8351214
29 5 5315-00-722-3917 19207 8351231
29 6 5120-00-733-8908 19207 8351266
29 7 5120-00-950-9566 19207 8355764
29 8 5306-00-708-3672 19207 7083672
29 9 5120-00-473-7352 19207 7082201
29 10 5120-00-996-2119 19207 8355784
29 11 4910-00-757-1959 19207 8351496
29 12 5340-00-757-1960 19207 8351492
29 13 4030-00-757-1961 19207 8351888
29 14 5120-00-708-2774 19207 7082774

I-46



MILTON H. HAMILTON 

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

GORDON R. SULLIVAN

General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

Official:

MILTON H.  HAMILTON

Administrative Assistant to the

Secretary of the Army
0 0 3 7 4

Distr ibut ion:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-37-E (Block 1662) Direct Support and General Sup-

port maintenance requirements for TM9–2520-234-34P.

✩  U . S .  G O V E R N M E N T  P R I N T I N G  O F F I C E :  1 9 9 4 -  3 0 0 - 4 2 1 / 8 3 2 1 5

















THE METRIC SYSTEM AND EQUIVALENTS



PIN: 028707-000



This fine document...

Was brought to you by me:

   Liberated Manuals -- free army and government manuals

Why do I do it? I am tired of sleazy CD-ROM sellers, who take publicly 
available information, slap “watermarks” and other junk on it, and sell it. 
Those masters of search engine manipulation make sure that their sites that 
sell free information, come up first in search engines. They did not create it... 
They did not even scan it... Why should they get your money? Why are not 
letting you give those free manuals to your friends?

I am setting this document FREE. This document was made by the US 
Government and is NOT protected by Copyright. Feel free to share, 
republish, sell and so on.

I am not asking you for donations, fees or handouts. If you can, please 
provide a link to liberatedmanuals.com, so that free manuals come up first in 
search engines:

<A HREF=http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/>Free Military and Government Manuals</A>

– Sincerely
Igor Chudov
http://igor.chudov.com/

– Chicago Machinery Movers

http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/
https://www.machinerymoverschicago.com/
http://igor.chudov.com/
http://www.liberatedmanuals.com/

